


CITY OF DEL RIO, TEXAS INFORMATION AND ADOPTED BUDGET VOTE 

This budget will raise more total property taxes than last year’s budget 
by $948,416 or 6.17% and of that amount $91,909 is tax revenue to 
be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year. 
The above statement is required by Section 102.005(b), Loc. Gov. Code as amended by HN 3195 of the 80th Texas Legislature. 

The Del Rio City Council vote by each member on the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
Adopted Budget:  

For: 
Mayor Bruno ‘Ralphy’ Lozano 
Diana Salgado, Council Member At-Large, Place A 
Rowland Garza, Council Member At-Large, Place B 
Raul Ojeda, Council Member At-Large, Place C 
Alfredo ‘Fred’ Carranza Jr., Council Member, District I 
James DeReus, Council Member, District II 

Against: 

Abstained: 

Absent: 
Elizabeth Elizalde-Frausto, Council Member, District III 

City of Del Rio Property Tax Rates 

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 2018-2019 
Property Tax Rate .684576 .715159 
Effective Tax Rate .678250 .678250 
Effective M&O Rate .385856 .386741 
Rollback Tax Rate .684634 .715159 
Debt Rate .298720 .328418 
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Mission Statement 
On behalf of the citizens of Del Rio, the City Council will 
promote the safety, health, and general well-being of our 
community within the bounds of fiscal responsibility, while 
preserving and advancing the quality of life for its citizens. 
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City of Del Rio 
Adopted Budget 
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
Budget Message   cityofdelrio.com

August 7, 2018 

Honorable Mayor 
Members of the City Council 
City of Del Rio 
Del Rio, Texas 78840 

Honorable Mayor and City Council, 

We are pleased to present the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 which has been prepared 
by the Finance Department in accordance with the provisions of the City Charter. The budget was 
developed using key principles from City Council that is to meet the City’s funding priorities while 
ensuring that the City continues to provide for the needs of residents. The FY 2018-2019 
General Fund Adopted Budget totals $25,129,005, an increase of $492,983 from FY 2017-2018 
budget. The City’s adopted property tax rate is 0.715159, an increase of 0.030583 cents from FY 
2017-2018 tax rate of 0.684576. 

Economic Factors 

The City of Del Rio is in Val Verde County on the United States-Mexico border, midway between 
Padre Island and Big Bend National Park. The City is eight miles south of Amistad National 
Recreation Area, which surrounds the United States portion of Lake Amistad formed by the Rio 
Grande, Pecos, and Devil’s Rivers, with 850 miles of shoreline. 

Del Rio is immediately across the International Bridge from Ciudad Acuña, Mexico and is seven 
miles west of the Air Education Training Command’s Laughlin Air Force Base. It is 150 miles 
southwest from San Antonio and 154 miles south of San Angelo. 

According to the 2000 Census, Texas grew from 16,986,510 persons in 1990 to 20,851,820 
persons in 2000, reflecting an increase of 22.8 percent. The City of Del Rio’s current estimated 
population is 35,998. 

Priorities & Issues 

To better serve the needs of the public and keep up with civic engagement, the priorities of City 
Council and City Management have been addressed and implemented into the adopted 
budget with the following initiatives: 

• Provide affordable healthcare plans to our employees - The City remains self-insured,
resulting in a $0 employee contribution; deductions, if any, are calculated based on the family
health care plan employees choose. Due to increased health claims and rising insurance
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costs, the City is recommending an increase to the family plan to help absorb the cost for 
employee insurance.  

• Be on par with a strong salary structure - The adopted budget includes a 2% cost 
adjustment for non-civil hourly employees and a 1% cost adjustment for non-civil salary 
employees. Hourly employees fall between the 1 – 18 groups and salary employees fall 
between the 19 - 27 group on the classification and compensation plan. The cost adjustment 
stems from the HR Compensation Consultants, LLC pay study who recommended a shift 
structure for lower level jobs. The efforts made by council members to position Del Rio’s pay 
and pay practices relative to other organizations and to compress the classification and 
compensation plan are implemented in the adopted budget book through this method. The 
Adopted Budget for FY 2017-2018 included a 2% cost adjustment for all employees. 

• Excel in City operations with integrity and accountability – City Council approved an 
ordinance amending the code of ordinances adding the Department of the City Auditor in June 
2018. The adopted budget includes a full-time position for the City Auditor. The vision of the 
City Auditor is to provide government accountability, improve city systems, transparency and 
objective information to the City Council and to the citizens of Del Rio. 

• Generate economic growth - City Council approved an ordinance during FY 2017-2018 for 
American Airlines to begin its operations out of Del Rio starting in November 2018. The 
adopted budget incorporates a minimum revenue guarantee designated to the airline that is 
supported through an increase of bridge toll rates that was adopted in May of 2018.  

• Meet the needs of water and sewer demands – The City will be expanding and restoring 
structural stability of its water and wastewater collection lines to meet the demands and 
growing population in the north sector of the City. The City has been approved for a low-
interest loan from the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB). The Water Distribution Lines 
capital project of $6,000,000 will be funded through the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 
(DWSRF). The amount will be divided and distributed into two fiscal years at $3,000,000 each. 
The Wastewater Collection Trunk line capital project of $10,000,000 will be funded through 
the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF). This amount will be divided and distributed 
into two fiscal years at $6,000,000 the first year and $4,000,000 the second year. The adopted 
budget includes debt that is to be obligated for this project and recommends a 15-20% 
increase in wastewater rates.  

• Sustain and improve the City’s infrastructure – Capital assets used in governmental 
activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in governmental funds. 
City Management has adopted a total of $18,776,645 in capital expenditures for FY 2018-2019 
(see exhibit A). The adopted budget includes a debt increase of $298,856. Capital 
expenditures were adopted for the following purpose (a) $5,034,380 in the water system; (b) 
$7,969,527 in the wastewater system; (c) $196,990 for the international airport; (d) $3,375,748 
for public safety; (e) $1,100,000 for streets and drainage; and (f) $1,100,000 for parks, 
recreation and facilities. The following information has the project name, project amount and 
funding source: 

o Water Treatment Plant Upgrades – $412,986, certificates of obligation - The purpose 
of this project is to upgrade, replace and rehabilitate equipment at the water treatment 
plants. The Water Production Division needs spare pumps and motors to avoid any 
water outages to its customers. Replacing the secondary feed pumps are also needed 
to pump backwash recovery basin to the secondary skids for a secondary filtration 
process.  
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o Water Distribution Lines - $3,000,000, DWSRF – TWDB - The purpose of this project 
is to fulfill the water demand and growing population of our City through installing and 
replacing water mains in various areas of the City that will replace existing deteriorated 
water lines. This project is to be funded through the DWSRF from the TWDB. 

o Water Distribution Lines – In House - $600,000, certificates of obligations - The project 
consists of replacing old and undersized water lines to include meters, hydrants, valves 
and all fixtures associated with the water distribution system. The project will be 
conducted in-house with City staff. 

o Secondary Water Source - $200,000, certificates of obligations – The funds requested 
for this project are to utilize the Agarita Water Well as an alternate water source for 
North Del Rio to supplement the City’s existing source of drinking water. Funding for 
this project will provide for chlorination equipment, pumps, electrical and other 
equipment that needs to be upgraded. 

o Water Treatment Plant Membrane Valve Upgrades - $821,394, certificates of 
obligations - A keystone valve actuator and k-switch need replacement in the water 
treatment plan. A valve control panel is needed to help regulate flows. 

o Wastewater Collection Lines – In House - $300,000, certificates of obligations - The 
project consists of replacing clay pipe, undersized sanitary sewer pipes, addresses 
areas with root problems and inflow/infiltration. The project will be conducted in-house 
with City staff. 

o Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades - $1,227,367, certificates of obligations - The 
project consists of upgrading the aerator, effluent pumps, influent pumps and electrical 
panels for the San Felipe Wastewater Treatment Plant. Aging equipment can cause 
malfunction and disruption in all wastewater services. 

o Wastewater Heavy Equipment - $442,160, certificates of obligations - Maintaining 
wastewater collection infrastructure is an integral component of the proper 
management of a treatment system and is critical in preventing illegal wastewater 
release. The additional wastewater collection crew needs new equipment such as a 
backhoe, tandem dump truck, regular dump truck, mini excavator and a trailer jetter to 
perform such tasks. 

o Wastewater Collection Trunk line - $6,000,000, CWSRF, TWDB - The north trunk line 
replacement project from Silver Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant to the northern City 
limits of Del Rio consists of over 37,000 linear feet or about 7.0 miles of wastewater 
collection lines. The purpose of the project is to alleviate and minimize any overflows 
that have occurred due to existing lines insufficient capacity. This project is to be 
funded through the CWSRF from the TWDB and will be divided into two fiscal years 
and is to receive an additional $4,000,000 the following year. 

o International Airport Heavy Equipment - $196,990, certificates of obligation - Due to 
the new commercial airline that will begin operation in November 2018 at the Del Rio 
International Airport, it is necessary to constantly maintain clean airport runways. The 
purpose of this project is to procure a streetsweeper dedicated to the airport that will 
meet the needs of such practices. Additionally, the procurement of a utility tractor with 
a rotary cutter will help maintain vegetation around the airport. 
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o Police Vehicles & Equipment - $535,000, vehicle replacement program - Most of the 
police vehicles and its equipment are old and outdated. Available funds will be used to 
purchase and replace five new vehicles.  

o Police & Fire Radio Replacement - $1,400,000, certificates of obligations - Radios 
need to be replaced before they are no longer compatible. The project consists of 
updating the radio system which will allow for seamless interoperations with 
neighboring federal, state and local agencies. 

o Emergency Management Outdoor Warning Sirens - $177,500, certificates of 
obligations - The project would replace half (6) of the sirens needed to obtain the most 
flexible method of control for emergency situations. Staff would have the ability to 
perform a full diagnostic test of the entire system including all speakers without 
disturbing the public. The remaining funds need to replace all (12) the sirens are 
identified on the capital improvement plan for next year. 

o Fire Engine Replacement - $800,000, certificates of obligations - The 1987 Pierce 
Arrow fire apparatus has approached the end of its effective life expectancy and no 
longer meets industry standards. Staff is recommending the replacement of the fire 
engine to consider safety as the primary concern in the retirement of the apparatus. 

o Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Replacement- $463,248, certificates of 
obligations - Funds allocated to this project would provide for the replacement of 
SCBA’s worn by firefighters. 

o Street & Drainage Replacement - $600,000, certificates of obligations - This recurring 
project is to provide improvements by in-house City staff from the Streets & Drainage 
Division to perform seal coat and other work on approximately 9.39 miles of City streets 
following the paving plan. 

o Alderete Lane Reconstruction - $500,000, certificates of obligations - The project 
consists of reconstructing Alderete Lane to correct the lack of drainage in the area. 
Funding this project would contribute to the City match portion of the CBI Federal 
Highway Administration grant. 

o City Facilities - $150,000, certificates of obligations - The purpose of this project is to 
renovate specific City owned facilities which consist of the Chihuahua Facilities, facility 
adjacent to the Chihuahua facilities, Boy & Girls Club office, Casa de la Cultura Annex, 
and the Casa de la Cultura. 

o City Park Upgrades - $500,000, certificates of obligations - The purpose of this project 
is to renovate and upgrade City parks by developing practice and competitive baseball 
and softball fields. Additionally, the project will upgrade current concession and press 
boxes, restrooms and install/upgrade new fencing that surround the fields. 

o Del Rio Community Sports Complex - $450,000, certificates of obligations - An outdoor 
sports complex is an integral part of the community. Not only will it offer a safe place 
and area to enjoy recreational and competitive sporting events, but it also helps to 
promote an active and healthy lifestyle. The City received a grant from the Texas Parks 
and Wildlife (TPW) for $500,000, the local community has committed to funding 
$236,800 for the cost of construction, the County committed to $187,500 of in-kind 
funding and the City committed to $385,000 of in-kind work. The project is to be 
completed within 3 years of obtaining the grant– that date is set to March 2020 (a year 
extension is possible).  
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The preparation of the adopted budget is a lengthy process that requires the cooperation and input 
from many City employees and the City Council. I would like to extend a sincere thank you to our City 
Manager and the department and division heads. Lastly, the Finance Department staff is to be 
specially recognized for their efforts and contributions in the preparation of the adopted budget for 
fiscal year 2018-2019. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

Gilbert E. Sanchez 
Finance Director 
 
 
Attachment: Fund Revenue & Expenditure Summary 

General Fund Reserve Projections for 2018-2019 
General Fund Balance Analysis for Adopted Budget 2018-2019 
Organizational Chart as approved for FY 2017-2018 
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City of Del Rio 
Adopted Budget 
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
Budget Development     cityofdelrio.com 

 
 
The budget process follows the fiscal year beginning on October 1st and ending on September 30th. 
The City Manager and Finance Department are responsible for preparing the annual expense and 
capital budget which is submitted to the City Council at least 45 days prior to the beginning of each 
budget year for review and adoption. 
 
Budget Process 
 

1. Kick-Off Budget Meeting - The preparation for budget begins with a kick-off budget meeting 
held in April for all division and department heads. During this time, the Budget Preparation 
Instruction Manual is distributed: The manual is to assist with the budget agenda throughout 
the fiscal year. The manual contains policies, procedures, the budget action plan which 
highlights milestones and deadlines and contains forms to be used during most budget 
processes throughout the fiscal year.  

2. Parameters & Priorities - The City Manager and Finance Director set parameters and 
priorities at the beginning of each budget cycle. Direction from City Council is provided to the 
City Manager to be incorporated into the budget. The Finance Director uses this information 
along with historical and trending data to compute the budget of each division and department. 
Then, staff submit their budget requests to the Finance Department and the City Manager for 
review. Depending on the key budget principles and funding availability, each division and 
department is granted additional monies for unfunded items. 

3. Council Analysis & Hearings - The City Manager and Finance Director submit the proposed 
budget to the City Council for review. Budget workshops are held after submittal with City 
Council and City Management to analyze the budget and make necessary revisions. During 
this time, the City Manager and Finance Director present a preliminary forecast and outlook 
for revenues and expenditures necessary to maintain existing services and policies. The City 
Council shall cause to be published one time in the official newspaper, a notice of the place 
and time, not less than ten days or more than thirty days after the date of publication, at which 
time and place the council shall hold a public hearing on the adopted budget. After the two 
public hearings, City Council is to vote on and adopt the M&O and I&S tax rate, separately, 
and then vote on the budget.  

4. Adopting the Budget - After City Council has completed a thorough review and examination 
of the proposed budget and staff has made necessary changes, the City Council is to adopt 
the budget no later than the last day of the current fiscal year. The approval of the ordinance 
provides for the appropriation of all funds during the fiscal year commencing on October 1 and 
ending September 30. 

5. Amending the Budget – The City Council can amend the adopted budget by favorable votes 
of at least most of all members of the Council if they have found that the amendment specified 
is necessary to maintain financial precision in accounting procedures and is in the best interest 
of the City of Del Rio. The Finance Department practices the preparation of amending the 
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General Fund, Special Revenue Fund, Debt Service Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Enterprise 
Fund and Internal Service Fund on a quarterly basis. 

City of Del Rio Budget Action Plan FY 2018 - 2019 
Dates Task 

April 2018 The City Manager and administrative staff meet to review the Capital 
Improvement Plan (CIP). 

April 2018 
The Parks & Recreation Director, Facilities Maintenance Director and Chief 
Building Official assess the City’s facilities to determine improvements 
needed. 

April 2018 The City Manager, Assistant City Manager and the Finance staff review 
utilities for the municipal facilities and fleet maintenance expenses. 

April 2018 The City Manager and Finance staff meet to discuss water and wastewater 
rate study. 

April 2018 The City Manager and Finance staff meet to discuss all city-imposed rates. 

April 2018 The City Manager and Finance staff hold a meeting to review Budget Action 
Plan, develop budget strategy and to review budget assumptions. 

April 2018 
The Finance staff has the Kick-Off Budget Workshop and distributes the 
Five-Month Revenue and Expenditure Reports and the Budget Instruction 
Manual. 

April 2018 The City Manager submits the CIP to City Council for review. 

May 1-31, 2018 The City Manager and Finance staff have meetings with directors and 
department heads to review budget requests. 

June 13, 2018 The City Manager requests Special Council Meetings for detailed budget 
review. 

July 2018 The City Manager submits to City Council the water and wastewater 
proposed rate changes, if any. 

July 2018 
The City Manager and staff submit the Enterprise Fund Proposed Budget to 
Advisory Boards for review (International Bridge, Airport and Utilities 
Commission). 

July 31, 2018 The Finance Staff completes the proposed budget FY2018-2019. 

August 7, 2018 The City Manager submits to City Council the Proposed Budget for FY2018-
2019; City Council sets dates to hold proposed budget workshops. 

August 7, 2018 The Tax Collector submits to City Council the Certified Values then the Tax 
Collector calculates and submits to City Council the effective tax rates. 

August 13-31, 2018 
The City Council holds a special budget workshop to review the General 
Fund, Special Revenue Fund and Capital Projects Fund, proposed budgets 
and to discuss property tax rate and the CIP. 

August 28, 2018 
The City staff publishes separate notices for public hearings to be held 
regarding the tax rate; City Council holds a public hearing to discuss the 
proposed tax rate. 

August 31, 2018 
The City staff publishes in the official newspaper a notice for public hearing 
(at least 10 days prior to budget hearing) to be held by City Council 
regarding the proposed budget. 

September 11, 2018 The City Council holds a public hearing on the proposed budget and 
proposed tax rates then schedules a meeting to adopt tax rates. 

September 25, 2018 The City Council adopts the annual budget and tax rate. 

October 1, 2018 The Finance staff prepares the FY2018-2019 Adopted Budget Book. 

October 2018 The Tax Collector prepares and mails tax statements to property owners by 
no later than October 9, 2016. 

October 2018 The Finance staff distributes the FY2018-2019 Adopted budget book to City 
Council, department and divisions heads and to outside agencies. 
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Key Budget Principles 
 

The adopted budget document has been developed following the Key Budget Principles listed below:  
 

• Basic services will be maintained at current levels and will be adequately funded. 
• Reserves will be maintained at adequate levels, which should protect the City from future 

uncertainties. 
• Revenues will be established at reasonable levels, utilizing historical data. 
• Department and program costs will be budgeted at a reasonable level, which parallel the cost 

of providing services. 
• Employee benefits and salaries will be budgeted, if possible, with an increase. 
• The adopted budget will comply with the provisions of state law, Municipal Code and sound 

fiscal policy. 
 
Organization of the Budget Book 
 

The City of Del Rio Adopted Budget document includes the summaries section which is comprised of 
the current tax levy calculation, property tax rate schedule, property tax collections and revenues, tax 
rate historical data and a schedule of revenue, expenditures and changes in fund balance for all funds. 
The following sections include the General Fund, Special Revenue Fund, Enterprise Fund, Debt 
Service Fund, Capital Projects Fund and the Internal Service Fund. Each fund is represented with a 
schedule of revenue, expenditures and changes in fund balance followed by its own revenue and fund 
summary chart. Revenues are presented by major type in this summary chart (i.e. taxes, licenses and 
permits, charges for services) and expenses are presented by a similar format identifying personnel, 
supplies, contractual costs, capital outlay and debt service costs. 
 
Then, the statistical and miscellaneous section contains various historical financial data and schedules 
which provide additional information to the reader. This adopted budget document includes (in the 
summaries) the revised budget figures from the City’s budget amendment number three approved by 
the City Council at its regular meeting held on July 24, 2018. 
 
Finally, the glossary of terms is provided at the end of the books for technical terms. 
 
Legal Basis for Budget as Per City of Del Rio City Charter 
 
ARTICLE VI. THE BUDGET 
 
Section 50. Fiscal year, budget year. 
As used in this charter, the term “budget year” shall mean the fiscal year October 1, through 
September 30, for which any particular budget is adopted and in which it is administered. The 
Council shall have the power to change the dates of the fiscal year, after notice and public hearing. 
(Ord. No. 81-14§ 1, 4-28-81; Ord. No. 98-17, § 4, 5-5-98) 
 
Section 51. Preparation and Submission of Budget. 
The City Manager, at least forty-five (45) days prior to the beginning of each budget year, shall 
submit to the Council an adopted budget and an explanatory budget message in the form and with 
the contents provided by sections 60 and 62.  For such purpose, at such date as he shall determine, 
he or an office designated by him, shall obtain form the head of each office, department or agency 
estimates, as he may deem advisable. (Ord. No. 98-17, § 4, 5-5-98) 
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City of Del Rio 
Adopted Budget  
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
Executive Summary     cityofdelrio.com 
 

 
The following information is the comprehensive executive summary for all funds that fall under the City 
of Del Rio. The schedule below provides the revenues, expenditures and the variance for each fund. 
The total operating budget for the General Fund is $25,129,005, an increase of $492,983 of the 
adopted budget FY 2017-2018. The total operating budget for all funds is $78,098,130, a decrease of 
$2,747,590 to last fiscal year. The following narrative is divided into two sections, revenue for all funds 
and an expenditures analysis on the General Fund. 
 
 

Fund Revenues Expenditures Variance 
General Fund $   25,129,005 $    25,129,005 $                - 
Debt Service 5,303,225 5,031,447 271,778 
Transportation 1,154,841 1,154,841 - 
Women, Infants & Children 565,501 565,501 - 
Nutrition & Social Services 476,600 476,600 - 
Room Tax 700,000 700,000 - 
PEG Channel 53,600 181,513 (127,913) 
Property & Forfeiture 4,000 43,695 (39,695) 
LEOSE 5,000 28,576 (23,576) 
TX DOT VCR 15,142 15,142 - 
TX DOT Section 5310 - - - 
Economic Development 132,283 132,283 - 
Economic Development Corporation 500,000 700,000 (200,000) 
1Qualia Relief Route - - - 
2Streets & Drainage Project - - - 
Gas Fund 3,967,319 3,967,319 - 
Water Fund 10,175,000 9,930,684 244,316 
International Bridge 8,523,783 8,514,983 8,800 
International Airport 1,282,774 2,581,412 (1,298,638) 
Refuse Fund 5,880,477 5,849,365 31,112 
Municipal Facilities Fund 772,381 772,381 - 
Wastewater System 5,259,239 5,263,826 (4,587) 
Utility Billing 827,532 827,532 - 
Computer Services 869,862 869,862 - 
Fleet Services 962,313 814,303 148,010 
Health Claims 4,547,860 4,547,860 - 
Total $   77,107,737 $    78,098,130 $ (990,393) 

1 Capital Project not requesting funds for budget FY 2018-2019 
2 Capital Project not requesting funds for budget FY 2018-2019 
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REVENUE ANALYSIS 
 
General Fund 
 

The primary revenue sources of the General Fund are property tax, general sales tax, franchise fees 
and municipal court fines. The adopted budget includes $4,904,779 in current taxes and $190,000 in 
delinquent taxes, totaling $5,094,779; property taxes make up 20.27% of the total General Fund 
revenues. The total adopted revenue for General Fund FY 2018-2019 is $25,129,005.  
 
The current property tax revenue is based on the certified values of real and personal property in the 
City of Del Rio as appraised by the Val Verde County Appraisal District.  The adopted property tax 
budget of $5,094,779 is $17,248 more than FY 2017-2018 budget of $5,077,531. A portion of the 
General Fund property tax revenue is calculated using the Maintenance and Operation (M&O) rate of 
$0.386741, an increase of $0.000885 of last year’s M&O rate of $0.385856. 
 
Interest and Sinking (I&S) is the second portion used to calculate the property tax revenue. The M&O 
tax rate is added to the required I&S rate of $0.328418 to total $0.715159. Note, the adopted Capital 
Improvement Plan is included in the operating budget affecting the I&S tax rate (see exhibit A).  
 
The certified property values less exemptions of $1,436,311,595 are $5,949,648 higher than the 2017 
values of $1,430,361,947 which represent an increase of approximately 1.10%. The certified property 
values include frozen tax values from taxpayers over the age of 65 that total $218,049,330 which will 
be taxed at their respective frozen tax rate. The taxable value per $100 of the 2018 rate is $10,348,194. 
 
Another primary revenue source of the General Fund is the general sales tax revenue budgeted at 
$5,635,000, an increase of $62,950 from FY 2017-2018 adopted budget of $5,572,050. The general 
sales tax represents 22.42% of the General Fund revenues.  The adopted franchise fees from sales 
for telephone, electricity, natural gas, water, wastewater, refuse and other total $1,945,000, an 
increase of $23,000 from FY 2017-2018 adopted budget of $1,922,000. Mixed beverage tax is 
budgeted at $70,000 and penalty and interested is budgeted at $134,000. 
 
Fines and forfeitures are budgeted at $439,340, a decrease of $127,900 from FY 2017-2018 adopted 
budget of $567,240. A major change from last year is the decrease in municipal court and state 
violation fines. 
 
Service charges are budgeted at $785,720, a decrease of $35,100 from FY 2017-2018 adopted budget 
of $820,820. Most of the decrease is due to the $44,000 decrease in golf revenues compared to last 
years adopted budget of $357,500.  
 
License and permit fees are budgeted at $469,200, a decrease of $8,000 from FY 2017-2018 adopted 
budget of $477,200. Projections made using historical trends show that health permits and occupation 
license has decreased. 
 
Payment in lieu of taxes is budgeted at $22,146, an increase of $3,089 from FY2017-2018 adopted 
budget of $19,057. If additional grants are approved during the year they will be amended to be 
included in the budget. 
 
Miscellaneous revenue is budgeted at $245,997. This category includes interest income, 
facilities/other rental, return check fees, vending machine fee income and miscellaneous. The increase 
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is mainly due to the growing interest income budgeted at $163,000, an increase of $123,000 compared 
to last fiscal year. 
 
Other Financing Sources is budgeted at $10,217,823. Transfers in from other funds are budgeted at 
$10,210,323, representing 40.63% of the General Fund revenues. Below is a comparison of FY 2017-
2018 adopted budget and FY 2018-2019 adopted budget, showing the transfers in from other funds: 
 

Fund 
2017-2018 
Adopted 

2018-2019 
Adopted Inc./(Dec.) 

Gas $    1,300,000 $    1,300,000 $                     - 
Water      825,000      825,000 - 
International Bridge   6,402,457   6,805,442     402,985 
Refuse      585,000      585,000 - 
Wastewater      650,000      650,000 - 
Fleet Reserve                 -                 - - 
Economic Development Corporation 46,717        44,881 (1,836) 
Total $    9,809,174 $    10,210,323 $          401,149 

 
 
The transfer in to General Fund from the International Bridge includes eleven components: $282,743 
for operations, $110,171 from the weekend increase, $147,527 from the commercial increase, 
$1,042,875 from the 2014 toll increase, $295,053 from the 2015 commercial increase, $759,292 from 
the 2010 $0.50 automobile increase, $300,000 for street materials, $759,292 from the 2014 $0.50 cent 
toll increase, $521,437 from the $0.50 increase in commercial and $0.25 increase in non-commercial 
vehicles adopted in FY 2016-2017 and $451,362 from the $0.25 increase to regular traffic and $0.25 
increase per axle in commercial vehicles from the 2018 toll increase.  The funds transferred to the 
General Fund from the toll increases of $2,135,692 approved in 1998 and 1999 are reserved as 
approved by ordinance. Attached to this budget message is a report showing the projections for 
FY2018-2019 General Fund Bridge Toll Reserves. 
 
The adopted revenues and other resources estimated for the General Fund total $25,129,005 
(see exhibit B). 
 

Taxes 
51%

Fines & 
Forfeitures 
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Service 
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3%

Other 
Financing 
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41%
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Intergovernmental 
& Miscellaneous 

1%

General Fund Revenue: $25,129,005Exhibit B
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Special Revenue Funds 
 

The City of Del Rio seeks federal and state grants when possible to enhance local efforts for the health 
and welfare of the community.  The major recurring grants and programs included in the Special 
Revenue Funds are as follows: Section 5311 Grant for the Rural Public Transportation Program 
funded by the Texas Department of Transportation; the Women, Infants and Children (W.I.C.) program 
which receives proceeds from the Texas Department of Health and the Nutrition; and Social Services 
Program which functions under the Title VI of the Older American Act of 1972. 
 
The City of Del Rio collects a 7% Hotel Occupancy tax, which is remitted to the City from the local 
hotels on a monthly basis. 
 
The adopted revenue budget for the Economic Development Corporation remains at $500,000. One-
eighth of 1% of the City’s sales tax is allocated to the Economic Development Corporation every year. 
The Economic Development, funded through a General Fund transfer of $132,283, is to budget for the 
City staff and its operations. 
 
Other divisions in the Special Revenue Fund are the Room Tax Fund, PEG Channel Fund, Property 
& Forfeiture Fund, LEOSE Fund, TXDOT VCR Grant for professional services and TXDOT Section 
5310 Grant for vehicles. 
 
Capital Project Funds 
 

The capital projects consist of the Qualia Relief Route Project and the Streets and Drainage Project. 
Typically, funds are requested through the capital improvement plan in form of certificates of obligation. 
However, no funds are being requested through the adopted budget this year. 
 
Enterprise Funds 
 

The Enterprise Fund is composed of seven funds: Gas, Water, International Bridge, International 
Airport, Refuse, Municipal Facilities and Wastewater. Enterprise Funds act as business-type entities 
and generate revenue for the operations of the enterprise activity. 
 
The Gas Fund revenue totals $3,967,319, a decrease of $45,693 to last years adopted revenue. Gas 
sales is estimated at $3,800,819, a decrease of $80,693 to last year’s sales of $3,881,512. The 
revenue has been calculated based on the estimated sale of gas of approximately 204,200 MMBTU’S.  
The calculation includes the cost of operations, debt payments, improvements, transfer to General 
Fund and the purchase of natural gas less other revenues. During the budget workshops, a gas 
structure rate change was recommended by the City’s gas marketing consultant and it was eventually 
adopted by council on September 25, 2018. The adopted structure is aimed at consumers paying only 
for their natural gas consumption. Previously, consumers had been paying a minimum base fee. 
 
The Water Fund revenue totals $10,175,000, an increase of $346,314 to last years adopted revenue. 
Water sales is estimated at $9,650,000, an increase of $296,314 from FY 2017-2018 adopted budget 
of $9,353,686. A calculation of number of customers projected for FY 2018-2019 and the estimated 
consumption is used to determine the water sales revenue as well as historical revenue trends. 
 
The International Bridge Fund revenue totals $8,523,783, an increase of $701,274 to last years 
adopted revenue. Bridge tolls is estimated at $8,456,283, an increase of $676,274 from FY2017-2018 
adopted budget of $7,780,009. The gain comes from $0.25 increase in regular vehicle and $0.25 
increase per axle in commercial type rate. 
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The International Airport Fund revenue includes aviation fuel fees, interest income, facilities rental, 
hanger rental fees, grants and a transfer in from the General Fund. A $4.50 per passenger fee is to 
be collected from the airline service, generating a total of $35,000. The total revenue budget is 
estimated at $1,282,774.  The transfer to the Airport Fund from the General Fund of $632,913 includes 
$50,000 for airline service marketing, $15,000 for grant matching and promotion and $567,913 for 
operations.  
 
The Refuse & Recycle Fund revenue totals $5,880,477, a decrease of $10,933 to last years adopted 
revenue. The refuse collection-residential charge is estimated at $2,907,778 and is based on the 
number of customers in FY 2017-2018. The landfill charge for commercial accounts is estimated at 
$2,125,364 and is based on the number of commercial customers multiplied by the corresponding rate 
schedule. Council approved on September 25, 2018 to increase all commercial rates by 5%. Interest 
income is budgeted at $18,000 and $500 for recovery of bad debts. The total adopted revenue for the 
Refuse Fund is $5,880,477 a decrease of $10,933 from FY 2017-2018 adopted budget of $5,891,410. 
The decrease is due to the decrease in commercial dumping; the previous year had been affected by 
a hail storm causing damage to many residential and commercial roofs. 
 
The Municipal Facilities revenue consists of interest income, Civic Center rental, San Felipe Center 
rental, Chihuahua Center rental, Paul Poag Theatre rental, Miscellaneous Income and Transfers In. 
The Municipal Facilities Fund revenue totals $772,381, an increase of $31,875 to last years adopted 
revenue. Rental revenues from all facilities total $263,500, the transfer from the General Fund is 
$488,481 or 63.24% of the revenue, an increase of $49,967. 
 
The Wastewater Fund revenue totals $5,259,239, an increase of $802,535 to last years adopted 
revenue budget. Sewage charges make up the majority of the revenue at $5,128,239.  
 
The revenue and other resources estimated in this adopted budget for all funds total 
$77,107,737 (see exhibit C). 
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All Funds Revenue: $77,107,737Exhibit C
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EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS 
This section provides information on the adopted operating budget for all fund in FY2018-2019. The 
categories are:  personnel, supplies, contractual services and other costs, purchases for resale, debt 
service, reserves, capital outlay, transfers and intergovernmental. 
 
The City’s General Fund operating budget of $25,129,005 (see exhibit D) is $492,983 or 2% higher 
than the previous year’s budget of $24,636,022. The major factors that contribute to this increase are 
the following: 2% cost adjustment to personnel groups 1-18 and 1% cost adjustment to personnel 
groups 19-27 groups, a rise in health insurance premiums and the new City Auditor position. 
 

 
Personnel Costs 
 

The adopted budget of $18,098,731 for personnel cost includes salaries and fringe benefits. This is 
an increase of $274,107 to the adopted budget FY 2017-2018 of $17,824,624.  A 2% cost adjustment 
to personnel groups 1-18 and 1% cost adjustment to personnel groups 19-27 groups has been applied. 
 

 Other Expenditures 
 

The adopted budget for supplies, contractual services/other costs and purchases for resale were 
formed using a zero-based budget. A five-year historical worksheet and the previous year’s budget 
was used as a measuring tool to derive a budget amount per division. Department/division heads then 
use that amount to distribute among the detail account numbers at their discretion. Requests for 
additional funds from directors and supervisors were considered.  The requests were reviewed by the 
City Manager and the Finance Director and some additional funds were added for accounts such as 
fuel fees, legal fees, and other operating funds. The combined budget of the five categories totals 
$4,097,595 a decrease of $93,031 from the adopted budget FY 2017-2018.  
 
The City Manager budget includes a reserve for unexpected expenses of $50,000 in the General Fund. 
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General Fund Expenditures: $25,129,005Exhibit D
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UPDATED 8/3/2018
GENERAL STREETS PUBLIC

GENERAL FUND DRAINAGE SAFETY BRIDGE
FUND RESERVE RESERVE RESERVE RESERVE TOTAL

BEGINNING BALANCE -$                   977,185.17$      310,831.10$      570,140.45$      1,368,952.94$   3,227,109.66$     
  I. ESTIMATED REVENUES  

40% 5% 45% 10% 0% 100%

Toll Increases 852,355.20 106,544.40 958,899.60 213,088.80 0.00 2,130,888.00       
Interest 4,000.00 500.00 4,500.00 1,000.00 0.00 10,000.00            

TOTAL REVENUE 856,355.20$      107,044.40$      963,399.60$      214,088.80$      -$                   2,140,888.00$     

 II. EXPENSES
Public Safety:

     Salaries (630,000.00)       (630,000.00)         
     4% Inc. 2001-02 (106,000.00)       (106,000.00)         
     4% Inc. 2002-03 (101,376.00)       (101,376.00)         
     4% Inc. 2003-04 (114,429.00)       (114,429.00)         
     4% Inc. 2004-05 (112,457.00)       (112,457.00)         

           4% Inc. 2005-06 (67,991.00)         (67,991.00)           
     4% Inc. 2006-07 (59,531.00)         (59,531.00)           
     4% Inc. 2007-08 (69,454.00)         (69,454.00)           
     4% Inc. 2008-09 (52,400.00)         (52,400.00)           
     4% Inc. 2009-10 (159,031.00)       (159,031.00)         
     4% Inc. 2010-11 (52,588.00)         (52,588.00)           
     4% Inc. 2011-12 (53,493.00)         (53,493.00)           
     4% Inc. 2012-13 (55,890.00)         (55,890.00)           
     4% Inc. 2013-14 (147,787.00)       (147,787.00)         
     4% Inc. 2014-15 (82,230.00)         (82,230.00)           
     4% Inc. 2015-16 (62,189.00)         (62,189.00)           
     4% Inc. 2016-17 (63,466.00)         (63,466.00)           
     4% Inc. 2017-18 (49,405.00)         (49,405.00)           
     4% Inc. 2018-19 (50,944.00)         (50,944.00)           
General Fund Reserve

     Air Pass. Serv. Marketing (50,000.00)         (50,000.00)           
Streets & Drainage

     Bonds Series 2009A (77,993.00)         (77,993.00)           
     Bonds Series 2010 (8,700.00)           (8,700.00)             
     Bonds Series 2012 (16,913.00)         (16,913.00)           
     Bonds Series 2014 Refunding (234,337.00)       (234,337.00)         
     Bonds Series 2015 Refunding (116,753.00)       (209,585.00)       (326,338.00)         
     Bonds Series 2017 Refunding 2007 (142,102.00)       (142,102.00)         
     Bonds Series 2017 Refunding 2001 (158,720.00)       (158,720.00)         
Transfer from GF to Streets -                       

-                       
Streets Impr. -                       
     Asphalt, Concrete -                       
          Pipe, & Culvert Mat. -                       

-                       
Transfer from General Fund 1,234,305.80     1,234,305.80       

-                       
TOTAL EXPENSES (856,355.20)$     (50,000.00)$       (729,905.00)$     (235,198.00)$     0.00 (1,871,458.20)$    

SUBTOTAL -$                   57,044.40$        233,494.60$      (21,109.20)$       -$                   269,429.80$        
ENDING BALANCE -$                   1,034,229.57$   544,325.70$      549,031.25$      1,368,952.94$   3,496,539.46$     

03-28 , 05-56 & 06-33

FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
City of Del Rio

General Fund Reserves Projections

ORDINANCE
No. 98-25, 99-11 & 01-02
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Balance Analysis

Reserve for Reserve for Reserve for Reserve for Total Unreserved Unreserved Fund Balance Grand Total
Park Facilites and Encumbrances Self-Ins Reserves Fund From From Bridge

Improvement Real Estate Claims Balance Bond Toll Increase
Proceeds

Beg Balance from
Amendment #3 FY 17-18 67,814                   -                              71,083                 191,148               330,045               7,499,021         207,308            3,700,388              11,736,762          

-                           
September 30, 2017 Adj. -                           -                          473,279            (473,279)                -                           

-                          -                           
Projected During the Fiscal Year -                            -                              -                           -                          (269,430)           269,430                 -                           

End of Budget FY 18-19 67,814                   -                              71,083                 191,148               330,045               7,702,870         207,308            3,496,539              11,736,762          
-                           
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget
Current Tax Levy Calculation

DESCRIPTION  PROPOSED 

TAX RATE 

 PROPOSED 

M&O RATE 

 PROPOSED 

I&S RATE 

   Estimated Value of Real Property 1,598,815,450     1,598,815,450     1,598,815,450    
   Estimated Value of Personal Property 135,380,230        135,380,230        135,380,230       

   Appraised Value: 1,734,195,680     1,734,195,680     1,734,195,680    

   Less:  Estimated Exemptions 297,884,085        297,884,085        297,884,085       
   Total Net Estimated 2017 Valuations: 1,436,311,595     1,436,311,595     1,436,311,595    

  Less:  Frozen 2017 Valuation 218,049,330        218,049,330        218,049,330       
   Total Adjusted Taxable Valuations: 1,218,262,265     1,218,262,265     1,218,262,265    

   Taxable Value per $100 of 2017 Valuations 12,182,623          12,182,623          12,182,623         
   Rate per $100.00 Valuations 0.715159             0.386741             0.328418            

   Total Est Levy Before Frozen Value Levy: 8,712,512            4,711,520            4,000,993           

   Plus: Levy on Frozen Taxes 942,702               509,791               432,911              
   Total Estimated Levy 9,655,214            5,221,310            4,433,904           

   Estimated Collectable (Five-Year Average) 94.00% 94.00% 94.00%
   Net Current Levy 9,075,901            4,908,032            4,167,869           

   Estimated Prior Year Collections 265,000               190,000               75,000                

   Total Distribution: 9,340,901            5,098,032            4,242,869           
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget

 Tax Rate Schedule

2017 2018
ADOPTED 
TAX RATE

ADOPTED 
TAX RATE

M & O 0.385856$     0.386741$      DIFFERENCE
ASSESSED I & S 0.298720$     0.328418$      ANNUAL

VALUE 0.684576$     0.715159$      AMOUNT

$10,000 $68.46 $71.52 $3.06
$20,000 $136.92 $143.03 $6.12
$25,000 $171.14 $178.79 $7.65
$30,000 $205.37 $214.55 $9.17
$40,000 $273.83 $286.06 $12.23
$50,000 $342.29 $357.58 $15.29
$75,000 $513.43 $536.37 $22.94

$100,000 $684.58 $715.16 $30.58

Impact to Taxpayer
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget

Taxes Collected

TAX ROLL CURRENT TAXES PRIOR YEAR PERCENT OF
FISCAL YEAR ENDING COLLECTED TAXES TOTAL COLLECTIONS

SEPTEMBER 30 TAX LEVY AMOUNT PERCENT COLLECTED COLLECTIONS TO LEVY

2007 2006 4,706,086 4,391,628 93.32% 249,155 4,640,783 98.61%
2008 2007 5,198,655 4,931,672 94.86% 223,086 5,154,758 99.16%
2009 2008 5,911,338 5,514,676 93.29% 269,725 5,784,401 97.85%
2010 2009 6,098,256 5,654,282 92.72% 264,088 5,918,370 97.05%
2011 2010 6,520,547 6,125,264 93.94% 340,578 6,465,842 99.16%
2012 2011 6,656,584 6,219,585 93.44% 281,198 6,500,783 97.66%
2013 2012 6,722,104 6,408,409 95.33% 296,662 6,705,071 99.75%
2014 2013 7,012,608 6,683,274 95.30% 277,876 6,961,150 99.27%
2015 2014 7,285,423 6,973,069 95.71% 225,156 7,198,225 98.80%
2016 2015 8,153,874 7,810,729 95.79% 296,595 8,107,324 99.43%
2017 2016 9,027,288 8,615,146 95.43% 215,841 8,830,987 97.83%

City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

General Fund Tax Revenues

TAX ROLL CURRENT TAXES PRIOR YEAR PERCENT OF
FISCAL YEAR ENDING COLLECTED TAXES TOTAL COLLECTIONS

SEPTEMBER 30 TAX LEVY AMOUNT PERCENT COLLECTED COLLECTIONS TO LEVY

2007 2006 3,563,329 3,281,820 92.10% 204,794 3,486,614 97.85%
2008 2007 3,774,299 3,522,568 93.33% 176,861 3,699,429 98.02%
2009 2008 4,265,491 3,911,800 91.71% 203,792 4,115,592 96.49%
2010 2009 4,466,191 4,079,016 91.33% 197,446 4,276,462 95.75%
2011 2010 4,962,477 4,607,630 92.85% 251,073 4,858,703 97.91%
2012 2011 5,068,715 4,672,161 92.18% 209,417 4,881,578 96.31%
2013 2012 5,096,613 4,792,510 94.03% 222,299 5,014,809 98.39%
2014 2013 5,318,961 5,010,974 94.21% 208,104 5,219,078 98.12%
2015 2014 4,945,100 4,591,193 92.84% 168,909 4,760,102 96.26%
2016 2015 4,799,955 4,598,056 95.79% 216,641 4,814,697 100.31%
2017 2016 5,217,850 4,746,866 90.97% 145,168 4,892,034 93.76%
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Tax Rate Historical Data

FISCAL TAX NET EFFECTIVE
YEAR LEVY APPRAISED ESTIMATED M&O I&S TOTAL TAX RATE

ENDING YEAR VALUES EXEMPTIONS VALUATIONS RATE RATE TAX RATE PER $100

9/30/2006 2005 899,162,408 (55,570,335) 843,592,073 0.41238 0.10817 0.52055 0.47730
9/30/2007 2006 981,315,262 (63,347,957) 917,967,305 0.38904 0.13151 0.52055 0.49840
9/30/2008 2007 1,058,314,030 (67,858,952) 990,455,078 0.38613 0.15442 0.54055 0.35264
9/30/2009 2008 1,159,902,576 (75,005,394) 1,084,897,182 0.39763 0.16292 0.56055 0.50959
9/30/2010 2009 1,205,204,638 (82,024,235) 1,123,180,403 0.40435 0.15620 0.56055 0.55080
9/30/2011 2010 1,285,921,891 (105,548,677) 1,180,373,214 0.43295 0.14260 0.57555 0.53930
9/30/2012 2011 1,310,216,591 (101,821,294) 1,208,395,297 0.43305 0.14250 0.57555 0.56430
9/30/2013 2012 1,321,082,373 (101,026,573) 1,220,055,800 0.43045 0.14510 0.57555 0.57710
9/30/2014 2013 1,515,640,362 (246,558,579) 1,269,081,783 0.43399 0.14482 0.57881 0.55880
9/30/2015 2014 1,553,165,664 (261,835,277) 1,291,330,387 0.38770 0.20111 0.58881 0.57246
9/30/2016 2015 1,687,011,944 (278,329,391) 1,408,682,553 0.37675 0.26325 0.64000 0.574612
9/30/2017 2016 1,679,353,733 (277,040,098) 1,402,313,635 0.376517 0.308059 0.68458 0.620058

ADOPTED TAX RATE PER $100
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for All Funds

 General        
Fund 

 Debt                
Fund 

 Capital     
Fund 

 Enterprise 
Fund 

 Internal      
Fund  Total 

Revenues
Taxes 12,948,779    1,200,000      4,306,122      -                 -                 -                 18,454,901    
Utility Charges -                 -                 -                 -                 24,421,035    -                 24,421,035    
Bridge Tolls -                 -                 -                 -                 8,456,283      -                 8,456,283      
Charges for Services 785,720         383,841         -                 -                 649,000         6,921,333      8,739,894      
Fine & Forfeitures 439,340         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 439,340         
Licenses & Permits 469,200         -                 -                 -                 -                 469,200         
Rental Income -                 44,000           -                 -                 443,500         487,500         
Miscellaneous 245,997         99,829           32,000           -                 408,900         300                787,026         

Total Revenues 14,889,036    1,727,670      4,338,122      -                 34,378,718    6,921,633      62,255,179    

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 18,098,731    1,662,007      -                 -                 6,480,731      1,300,634      27,542,103    
Supplies 650,251         358,994         -                 -                 963,493         330,513         2,303,251      
Contractual & Other Costs 3,427,344      1,095,756      -                 -                 10,035,605    686,734         15,245,439    
Purchase for Resale 20,000           -                 -                 -                 902,678         4,547,860      5,470,538      

Total Expenditures 22,196,326    3,116,757      -                 -                 18,382,507    6,865,741      50,561,331    

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (7,307,290)     (1,389,087)     4,338,122      -                 15,996,211    55,892           11,693,848    

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 22,146           1,561,197      -                 -                 160,861         -                 1,744,204      
Proceeds from Sale of General Fixed Assets 7,500             -                 -                 -                 -                 30,000           37,500           
Proceeds from Other Sources -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfers In 10,210,323    318,100         965,103         -                 1,321,394      255,934         13,070,854    
Debt Service -                 -                 (5,031,447)     (6,993,446)     (188,676)        (12,213,569)   
Reserves (50,000)          -                 -                 -                 (617,701)        -                 (667,701)        
Capital Outlay (303,500)        (181,513)        -                 -                 (574,912)        -                 (1,059,925)     
Transfers Out (2,509,429)     (244,881)        -                 -                 (10,311,404)   (5,140)            (13,070,854)   
Other Agencies & Activities (69,750)          (455,000)        -                 -                 -                 -                 (524,750)        

Total Other Resources & (Expenditures) 7,307,290      997,903         (4,066,344)     -                 (17,015,208)   92,118           (12,684,241)   

Net Income (Loss) -                 (391,184)        271,778         -                 (1,018,997)     148,010         (990,393)        

Category
 Special 

Revenue Fund 
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GENERAL FUND 
 
 

The General Fund is the largest and most 
important fund of the City. It is expected to exist 
throughout the life of the government and is 
used to account for most of the current 
operating expenditures. The General Fund 
finances, fully or partially, all activities that are 
typically considered governmental programs or 
functions of the City. The General Fund typically 
has a greater variety of revenue sources than 
any other fund, and its revenues normally 
finance a wider range of activities than any other 
fund. 
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

BEGINNING UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 15,730,404    9,569,001      15,215,965    11,406,717    
BEGINNING RESERVED FUND BALANCE 330,045         330,045         330,045         330,045         
    TOTAL 16,060,449    9,899,046      15,546,010    11,736,762    

Revenues
Taxes 12,751,457    12,844,581    13,028,718    12,948,779    
Fines & Forfeitures 488,297         567,240         402,740         439,340         
Service Charges 1,043,602      820,820         820,820         785,720         
Licenses & Permits 520,935         477,200         458,700         469,200         
Miscellaneous 239,665         90,450           252,648         245,997         

Total Revenues 15,043,956    14,800,291    14,963,626    14,889,036    

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 16,860,930    17,824,624    17,238,441    18,098,731    
Supplies 705,590         647,696         1,044,339      650,251         
Contractual & Other Costs 3,553,776      3,522,930      3,907,267      3,427,344      
Purchases for Resale 18,074           20,000           20,000           20,000           

Total Expenditures 21,138,371    22,015,250    22,210,047    22,196,326    

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (6,094,415)     (7,214,959)     (7,246,421)     (7,307,290)     

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 3,598,400      19,057           127,753         22,146           
Proceeds - General Fixed Assets 4,363             7,500             7,500             7,500             
Proceeds-Insurance -                 -                 -                 -                 
Proceeds-Bonds 2,378,706      -                 700,000         -                 
Proceeds-Real Estate Property -                 -                 -                 -                 
Proceeds - Lease Purchase 223,506         -                 -                 -                 
Transfers In 10,010,190    9,809,174      9,974,936      10,210,323    
Debt Service (51,377)          -                 -                 -                 
Reserves (14,167)          (50,000)          -                 (50,000)          
Capital Outlay (7,854,644)     (300,000)        (5,082,285)     (303,500)        
Transfers Out (3,088,485)     (2,091,022)     (2,092,932)     (2,509,429)     
Other Agencies & Activities (142,110)        (179,750)        (235,063)        (69,750)          

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 5,064,382      7,214,959      3,399,909      7,307,290      

Net Income (Loss) (1,030,033)     -                 (3,846,512)     -                 

Prior Year Adjustment (Audited)

Total Unreserved/Reserved/Designated 15,030,416    9,899,046      11,699,498    11,736,762    
Fund Balance

RESERVES

Encumbrance Adj.-Prior Year 71,083           65,503           71,083           71,083           

Reserve for Park Improvements 67,814           67,814           67,814           67,814           

Reserve for Facilities and Real Estate -                -                -                -                

Reserve for Self Insurance Claims 191,148         192,343         191,148         191,148         

Total Reserves 330,045         325,660         330,045         330,045         

Designated Fund Balance from Bridge Toll Increase Reserve 3,700,388      3,496,539      

Undesignated Fund Balance 7,669,065      7,910,178      

City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

General Fund Summary

30



Taxes
Property Tax 4,892,034       5,077,531       5,122,531       5,094,779           
Property Tax Fee 70,673            70,000            70,000            70,000                
Penalty & Interest 57,150            133,000          133,000          134,000              
General Sales Tax 5,718,630       5,572,050       5,702,050       5,635,000           
Franchise Fees 1,942,871       1,922,000       1,931,137       1,945,000           
Mixed Beverage Tax 70,099            70,000            70,000            70,000                

Total Taxes 12,751,457     12,844,581     13,028,718     12,948,779         

Fines & Forfeitures
Municipal Court 242,327          250,000          190,000          210,000              
Dog Pound 4,000              4,000              7,000              5,000                  
False Alarm -                  -                  -                  -                     
State Violation Fines 241,970          313,240          205,740          224,340              

Total Fines & Forfeitures 488,297          567,240          402,740          439,340              

Service Charges
Xerox Use Fees 485                 500                 500                 400                     
Sale of Maps/Documents 7,042              6,500              6,500              7,000                  
Sale of Plastic Protectors -                  20                   20                   20                       
Accident/Police Reports 10,575            14,000            14,000            12,000                
Police Escort -                  -                  -                  -                     
Police Academy Training -                  -                  -                  -                     
Paving Repairs -                  7,500              7,500              5,000                  
New Paving -                  -                  -                  -                     
Heavy Equipment Fees -                  -                  -                  -                     
Lot Cleaning 43,581            10,000            10,000            25,000                
Vital Statistics 74,391            80,000            80,000            77,000                
Swimming Pool Fees 38,591            38,000            38,000            39,000                
Recreational Uses 9,158              8,000              8,000              8,000                  
Golf Revenues 314,003          357,500          357,500          313,500              
Inter-Administrative Services 60,000            60,000            60,000            60,000                
Inter-Service Charges -                  -                  -                  -                     
Indirect Cost-W.I.C. 36,000            36,000            36,000            36,000                
Inter-Admin Purchasing Service 447,436          200,000          200,000          200,000              
All Other Services 2,340              2,800              2,800              2,800                  

Total Service Charges 1,043,602       820,820          820,820          785,720              

Licenses & Permits
Building Permits 221,260          200,000          181,500          200,000              
Electrical Permits 38,784            30,000            30,000            30,000                
Plumbing Permits 31,584            31,000            31,000            31,000                
Gas Permits 3,253              2,800              2,800              2,800                  
Health Permits 75,840            71,000            71,000            65,000                
Zoning Permits 1,465              -                  -                  -                     
Occupational License 49,760            51,400            51,400            49,400                
Other Permits 98,989            91,000            91,000            91,000                

Total License and Permits 520,935          477,200          458,700          469,200              

City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

General Fund Revenue Data

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

General Fund Revenue Data

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Intergovernmental

Special Grants 3,575,153       -                  108,696          -                     
Val Verde County - 911 Operations -                  -                  -                  -                     
Del Rio Housing Authority -                  -                  -                  -                     
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 23,247            19,057            19,057            22,146                

Total Intergovernmental 3,598,400       19,057            127,753          22,146                

Miscellaneous
Interest Income 81,304            40,000            139,000          163,000              
Facilities Rental 7,176              9,000              8,000              28,000                
Other Rental 35,447            35,350            36,350            36,350                
Sale of Materials/Supplies -                  -                  -                  -                     
Return Check Fees 395                 1,000              1,000              1,000                  
Property Tax Overpayments -                  -                  -                  -                     
Vending Machine Income 185                 100                 100                 100                     
Miscellaneous 98,753            5,000              53,559            17,547                
Donations 16,405            -                  14,639            -                     

Total Miscellaneous 239,665          90,450            252,648          245,997              

Other Financing Sources
Proceeds - General Fixed Assets 4,363              7,500              7,500              7,500                  
Proceeds - Insurance -                  -                  -                  -                     
Proceeds - Bonds 2,378,706       -                  700,000          -                     
Proceeds-Real Estate Property -                  -                  -                  -                     
Proceeds - Refunding Issued 223,506          -                  -                  -                     
Operating Transfer In -                     

Loan Repayment -                  -                  -                  -                     
Sale of Fire Arms 100                 -                  -                  -                     
Capital Projects -                  -                  -                  -                     
Economic Development Corp. -                  46,717            46,717            44,881                
Fleet Reserve 160,155          -                  165,762          -                     
Gas System 1,300,000       1,300,000       1,300,000       1,300,000           
Water System 700,000          825,000          825,000          825,000              
International Bridge 6,789,935       6,402,457       6,402,457       6,805,442           
Refuse 510,000          585,000          585,000          585,000              
Wastewater System 550,000          650,000          650,000          650,000              

Total Other Financing Sources 12,616,765     9,816,674       10,682,436     10,217,823         

Total Revenues 31,259,121     24,636,022     25,773,815     25,129,005         
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City of Del Rio City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

General Fund Expenditures by Department General Fund Expenditures by Category

 2016-2017  
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

3,756,113      330,939         424,705         196,155         
616,171         709,809         747,663         718,706         
122,986         175,637         168,253         183,972         

18,645           17,560           70,855           17,560           
27,410           29,091           28,790           28,927           
83,926           89,834           47,486           67,516           

- - - 95,296           
355,613         374,690         331,642         359,622         
163,185         213,159         221,295         197,801         
475,651         420,229         481,638         436,246         
137,637         147,273         153,028         150,753         

- - - - 
173,062         190,755         164,848         159,706         

- - - - 
284,115         263,685         292,392         282,244         

15,171           16,048           16,879           13,887           
521,400         505,821         444,779         439,424         
391,773         424,246         389,953         445,852         
291,201         336,080         336,711         356,893         

78,863           83,646           84,562           85,105           
431,958         448,263         449,246         479,401         
242,400         242,662         248,355         248,404         

1,340,791      1,150,649      3,433,307      1,191,106      
175,857         203,474         260,330         176,732         

1,036,149      268,762         2,588,003      265,377         
2,026,646      457,070         583,424         475,103         
6,602,053      6,593,327      6,405,118      6,668,720      

145,079         189,453         207,284         195,986         
51,365           - 22,644 - 

191,598         - 66,056 - 
- - - - 
10 - - - 

- - - - 
- - - - 

84,777           88,655           100,439         98,044           
5,922,703      5,931,580      6,076,178      5,921,939      

1,180             1,750             1,750             1,750             
24,631           26,250           26,250           27,235           

- - - - 
410,553         409,613         425,085         445,068         

2,247,224      1,521,014      1,418,850      1,490,025      
- - - - 

55,573           50,714           172,402         51,736           
120,928         153,346         154,737         157,321         
524,896         479,916         482,458         489,964         

- - - - 
3,139,862      2,091,022      2,092,932      2,509,429      

City Council
City Manager
Public Relations & Media
City Hall Maintenance 
Operations
Community Services
City Auditor
Legal
City Secretary
Code Compliance
Planning & Zoning
Code-Grant Writing 
Engineering
G.I.S
Human Resources
Civil Service
Municipal Court
Finance
Accounting
Risk Management
Tax
Central Purchasing
Parks
Recreation
Facility Maintenance
San Felipe Springs Golf Course 
Police Department
Police Training Academy
Border Security Program 
Stone Garden Grant
Justice Assistance Grant
Auto Theft Grant
BP Vest Partnership Grant 
Cops Fast Supplement 
Police Emergency Management 
Fire
Fire Emergency Management 
Fire Station at Airport
Fire-Safer Grant
Community Health Services 
Streets & Drainage
Drainage Study
Public Works
Streets Reclaiming
Traffic Control
Main Street Project
Transfers
Total General Fund 32,289,154    24,636,022    29,620,327    25,129,005    

Department
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

General Fund Expenditures by Category

Department Personnel Supplies Contractual
 Purchases for 

Resale 
 Debt 

Service Capital Transfers Intergovernmental Reserves Totals
City Council 15,502          11,314        99,589             -                -           -           -                            69,750                      -                196,155        
City Manager 579,992        18,400        70,314             -                -           -                            -                            50,000          718,706        
Public Relations & Media 146,082        1,000          33,390             -                -           3,500       -                            -                            -                183,972        
City Hall Maintenance -                8,460          9,100               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                17,560          
Operations 22,830          2,500          3,597               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                28,927          
Community Services 60,815          2,000          4,701               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                67,516          
City Auditor 89,809          2,500          2,987               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                95,296          
Legal 250,022        6,010          103,590           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                359,622        
City Secretary 155,430        4,160          38,211             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                197,801        
Code Compliance 381,709        7,200          47,337             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                436,246        
Planning & Zoning 134,881        2,008          13,864             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                150,753        
Code-Grant Writing -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Engineering 118,482        5,950          35,274             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                159,706        
G.I.S -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Human Resources 203,078        20,784        58,382             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                282,244        
Civil Service 2,781            5,756          5,350               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                13,887          
Municipal Court 216,459        2,520          220,445           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                439,424        
Finance 321,674        4,000          120,178           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                445,852        
Accounting 328,899        4,566          23,428             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                356,893        
Risk Management 76,623          1,250          7,232               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                85,105          
Tax 148,272        3,715          327,414           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                479,401        
Central Purchasing 197,640        8,890          41,874             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                248,404        
Parks 786,918        45,010        359,178           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                1,191,106      
Recreation 135,254        17,960        23,518             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                176,732        
Facility Maintenance 253,457        6,276          5,644               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                265,377        
San Felipe Springs Golf Course 321,846        45,150        88,107             20,000          -           -           -                            -                            -                475,103        
Police Department 5,800,177      145,400      723,143           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                6,668,720      
Police Training Academy 156,671        12,095        27,220             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                195,986        
Local Border Security Program -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Justice Assistance Grant -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Auto Theft Grant -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
BP Vest Partnership Grant -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Cops Fast Supplement -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Police-Emergency Management 80,432          3,630          13,982             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                98,044          
Fire 5,508,964      80,171        332,804           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                5,921,939      
Fire-Emergency Management -                -             1,750               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                1,750            
Fire Station at Airport -                -             27,235             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                27,235          
Fire-Safer Grant -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Community Health Services 345,576        25,999        73,493             -                -           -           -                            -                            -                445,068        
Streets & Drainage 857,950        96,050        236,025           -                -           300,000   -                            -                            -                1,490,025      
Drainage Study -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Public Works 41,649          1,804          8,283               -                -           -           -                            -                            -                51,736          
Streets Reclaiming 156,868        -             453                  -                -           -           -                            -                            -                157,321        
Traffic Control 201,989        47,723        240,252           -                -           -           -                            -                            -                489,964        
Main Street Project -                -             -                   -                -           -           -                            -                            -                -                
Transfers -                -             -                   -                -           -           2,509,429                 -                            -                2,509,429      
Total General Fund 18,098,731    650,251      3,427,344        20,000          -           303,500   2,509,429                 69,750                      50,000          25,129,005    
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FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Division Summary

City Council
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Personnel Summary

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
* Mayor                     1.00                   2,400                      184                   2,584 
* Council Member                     6.00                 12,000                      918                 12,918 

Total                     7.00                 14,400                   1,102                 15,502 

                15,502 

* No retirement or insurance benefits

The City Council is the governing body of the City of Del Rio. It consists of a Mayor and six council members. The City’s
charter details the standards regulating the elections of each office. The Mayor is elected from the general population,
the three district council members are each elected from their respective districts and the three “At Large” council
members are each elected from the general population. The Mayor and each council member serve a term of four
years. These municipal elections are held in May during even numbered years.

On behalf of the citizens of Del Rio, the City Council will promote the safety, health and general well-being of our
community within the bounds of fiscal responsibility, while preserving and advancing the quality of life for its citizens.
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Division Summary

City Council
General Fund

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages (8,041)                14,400                15,000                14,400                
Retirement Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes 1,053                  1,102                  1,148                  1,102                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel (6,987)                15,502                16,148                15,502                

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,865                  2,614                  2,934                  2,614                  
Operational Supplies 10,896                8,700                  20,581                8,700                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 12,761                11,314                23,515                11,314                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 10,453                13,365                13,365                13,226                
Professional Services 24,243                25,560                25,877                -                      
Other Contractual Services 43,426                42,000                44,318                43,000                
Internal / Administrative Services 3,151                  3,448                  3,448                  3,697                  
Taxes & Other Fees 1,289                  -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,540                  1,500                  1,500                  1,166                  
Training & Travel 23,532                12,500                28,030                12,500                
Other Costs 21,602                26,000                33,441                26,000                
Total Services & Costs 129,236              124,373              149,979              99,589                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 3,478,339           -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 654                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 3,478,993           -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental 142,110              179,750              235,063              69,750                

City Council Total 3,756,113           330,939              424,705              196,155              
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General Fund Division Summary

Legal
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Personnel Summary

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
City Attorney                     1.00               118,498                 29,154               147,652 
Administrative Assistant                     1.00                 43,152                 15,686                 58,838 
Legal Secretary                     1.00                 29,113                 13,116                 42,229 
Total                     3.00               190,763                 57,956               248,719 

Overtime                   1,303 
              250,022 

The City Attorney's Office provides accurate, timely and efficient legal services in an information and understandable
manner as needed by the City Council, City Manager or City Departments.

The City Attorney serves as the chief legal advisor and attorney for the City of Del Rio. The City Attorney attends all City
Council meetings and advisory board meetings when designated by the City Council. The Legal Department performs
the following duties: (a) approves all City ordinances prior to their passage; (b) draft and reviews legal documents
pertinent to City operations; (c) prosecutes on behalf of the City in Municipal Court; and (d) represents the City in State
and Federal Courts.
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General Fund Division Summary

Legal
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 185,510              184,213              188,791              195,881              
Retirement Costs 13,335                14,083                14,432                14,980                
Insurance 20,304                23,126                23,766                24,176                
Payroll Taxes 13,470                14,092                14,444                14,985                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 232,620              235,514              241,433              250,022              

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,242                  5,375                  4,127                  5,375                  
Operational Supplies 497                     635                     795                     635                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     393                     -                      
Total Supplies 2,740                  6,010                  5,315                  6,010                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 3,905                  5,175                  5,175                  5,015                  
Professional Services 88,411                100,000              50,786                70,000                
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services 12,391                13,920                14,017                14,787                
Taxes & Other Fees 54                       75                       75                       75                       
Insurance 1,040                  996                     1,146                  713                     
Training & Travel 2,689                  4,340                  4,340                  4,340                  
Other Costs 11,763                8,660                  9,355                  8,660                  
Total Services & Other Costs 120,253              133,166              84,894                103,590              

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Legal Total 355,613              374,690              331,642              359,622              
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City Manager
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Personnel Summary

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
City Manager                     1.00               131,300                 29,425               160,725 
Assistant City Manager                     1.00                 83,154                 22,909               106,063 

* Budget Analyst/Management Analyst                     0.50                 26,336                   8,415                 34,751 
Grant Writer/Coordinator                     1.00                 57,406                 16,981                 74,387 
Executive Secretary                     2.00                 66,043                 27,672                 93,715 
Clerk I                     1.00                 20,574                 11,268                 31,842 
Clerk II/Cashier                     1.00                 26,061                   8,320                 34,381 
Custodian                     1.00                 20,331                 12,404                 32,735 
Total                     8.50               431,205               137,394               568,599 

Overtime                   4,993 
Car Allowance                   6,400 

              579,992 

Fiscal Year Goal
1. Instill a culture of superior customer service and build a reputation of excellence for the City of Del Rio.

*Salary: 50% City Manager; 50% Finance

The City Manager's Office leads staff and operations of the City through implementing policy and direction as guided by
the Mayor and City Council, in the most professional and effective manner.

The office of the City Manager is responsible for: A) The proper administration of all affairs of the City, except as
otherwise provided in the charter B) Enforcing City ordinances C) Keeping the Council advised of the financial condition
and future needs of the City and making recommendations as needed D) Carrying out the program or programs
adopted by the Council E) Preparing the budget annually and submitting it to the Council and being responsible for its
administration after adoption F) Working closely with appropriate governmental agencies; G) Representing the Council
at outside meetings/conferences; and H) Serving on committees as directed by the Council.

39



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Division Summary

City Manager
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 361,083              433,396              438,157              440,168              
Retirement Costs 32,673                33,928                40,437                34,151                
Insurance 74,194                61,294                66,079                65,111                
Payroll Taxes 24,519                33,797                38,115                34,162                
Allowances 7,729                  8,400                  7,800                  6,400                  
Misc. Employee Benefit -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 500,197              570,815              590,588              579,992              

Supplies
Office Supplies 5,019                  4,780                  7,782                  4,900                  
Operational Supplies 19,491                11,550                46,826                13,500                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      520                     -                      
Total Supplies 24,510                16,330                55,128                18,400                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 14,030                15,515                20,515                16,265                
Professional Services 1,205                  -                      5,775                  -                      
Other Contractual Services 16,365                14,200                25,000                12,000                
Internal / Administrative Services 20,306                24,010                23,731                25,180                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 3,609                  3,614                  4,764                  1,514                  
Training & Travel 23,816                10,000                16,000                10,000                
Other Costs 4,034                  5,325                  6,162                  5,355                  
Total Services & Other Costs 83,365                72,664                101,947              70,314                

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Service

Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves 6,346                  50,000                -                      50,000                

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 1,752                  -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 1,752                  -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

City Manager Total 616,171              709,809              747,663              718,706              
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Public Relations & Media 
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Public Relations Manager                     1.00                 43,826                 15,185                 59,011 
Media Technician                     2.00                 57,192                 25,755                 82,947 
Total                     3.00               101,018                 40,940               141,958 

Overtime                   4,124 
              146,082 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2. Establish the City's local television channel to have scheduled programming on cable network.
3.

The Public Relations & Media Division is tasked with gathering and distributing information to keep residents informed
on City policies, programs, services, opportunities and its neighborhoods. The department strives to be the #1 source of
news throughout the City.

The Public Relations & Media Division is a dedicated group of people that are reliable in sharing information on the City
of Del Rio, creatively through every media outlet possible.

Create the City's first custom-made website for superior online experiences for the community and its visitors to
include language features and easy access to department information.

Acquire a studio room for the media crew to expand their horizons that includes shooting press releases, information
videos, photos shoots and any other media related staged footage.
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Public Relations & Media
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 74,090                100,613              85,850                106,022              
Retirement Costs 5,687                  7,691                  6,429                  8,108                  
Insurance 13,550                22,158                23,787                23,841                
Payroll Taxes 5,787                  7,697                  6,567                  8,111                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 99,114                138,159              122,633              146,082              

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,014                  -                      -                      500                     
Operational Supplies 115                     500                     500                     500                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 2,130                  500                     500                     1,000                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     2,475                  2,327                  2,275                  
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services 8,702                  20,003                27,898                14,718                
Internal / Administrative Services 10,852                13,197                13,294                13,938                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,324                  1,303                  1,453                  1,174                  
Training & Travel 864                     -                      148                     1,200                  
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      85                       
Total Services & Costs 21,742                36,978                45,120                33,390                

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Service

Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      3,500                  
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      3,500                  

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Public Relations & Media Total 122,986              175,637              168,253              183,972              
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City Hall Maintenance
General Fund

Division Description
The City Hall Maintenance Division is responsible for the building maintenance and operational supplies 
of the City Hall building.
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City Hall Maintenance
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                     -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                     -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,640                  -                      1,844                  -                      
Operational Supplies 7,970                  8,460                  45,638                8,460                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 10,610                8,460                  47,482                8,460                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services 829                     500                     1,196                  500                     
Other Contractual Services 7,205                  8,600                  22,177                8,600                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 8,034                  9,100                  23,373                9,100                  

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

City Hall Maintenance Total 18,645                17,560                70,855                17,560                

44



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Division Summary

Operations 
General Fund

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
*Director of Operations                     0.20                 18,336                   4,494                 22,830 
Total                     0.20                 18,336                   4,494                 22,830 

                22,830 

*Salary:  20% City Mgr. Acct., 20% Gas, 20% Water Dist., 20% WW Collection, 20% Refuse

The Director of Operations provides administrative and supervisory duties, coordinates work activities and program
functions for all Enterprise Funds and Internal Service Funds. Director of Operations directly oversees the following
departments: Utility Billing, Fleet Services, International Bridge and Management Information Services (MIS). 

45



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Division Summary

Operations  
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 19,195                18,517                16,428                18,382                
Retirement Costs 1,386                  1,391                  1,234                  1,406                  
Insurance 1,225                  1,572                  1,627                  1,636                  
Payroll Taxes 1,364                  1,417                  3,157                  1,406                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 23,170                22,897                22,446                22,830                

Supplies
Office Supplies 3,159                  1,850                  1,850                  1,850                  
Operational Supplies 257                     650                     650                     650                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 3,416                  2,500                  2,500                  2,500                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 624                     700                     700                     700                     
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     494                     644                     397                     
Training & Travel 2,300                  2,220                  2,220                  
Other Costs 200                     200                     280                     280                     
Total Services & Costs 824                     3,694                  3,844                  3,597                  

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Operations Total 27,410                29,091                28,790                28,927                
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Community Services 
General Fund

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Community Services Director                     1.00                 47,386                 13,429                 60,815 
Total                     1.00                 47,386                 13,429                 60,815 

                60,815 

The Director of Community Services provides administrative supervisory duties, coordinates work activities and
program functions for the following departments: Nutrition Program, WIC Program, Transportation Department, Parks &
Recreation Department and Municipal Facilities including the Civic Center, and Paul Poag Theatre.
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Community Services 
General Fund

Position
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages 64,558                66,060                26,844                47,504                
Retirement Costs 4,654                  5,050                  2,052                  3,633                  
Insurance 6,072                  7,734                  7,895                  6,044                  
Payroll Taxes 4,258                  5,054                  2,054                  3,634                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 79,543                83,898                38,845                60,815                

Supplies
Office Supplies 109                     1,000                  926                     1,000                  
Operational Supplies 1,451                  1,000                  730                     1,000                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 1,560                  2,000                  1,656                  2,000                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 624                     700                     1,350                  700                     
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     2,000                  3,919                  2,000                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     936                     1,141                  1,001                  
Training & Travel 36                       300                     575                     300                     
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      700                     
Total Services & Costs 660                     3,936                  6,985                  4,701                  

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 2,163                  -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 2,163                  -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                     -                      -                      -                      

Community Services Total 83,926                89,834                47,486                67,516                
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City Auditor  
General Fund

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
City Auditor                     1.00                 70,700                 19,109                 89,809 
Total                     1.00                 70,700                 19,109                 89,809 

                89,809 

As provided in Section 31.1 of the Charter, the auditor shall report to the council and have such duties, responsibilities,
and staff as determined by ordinance including the responsibility to conduct, or cause to be conducted, financial,
performance, investigative, and other audits. The City Auditor shall assist the City Council in establishing accountability
and in improving City system and service delivery.
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City Auditor 
General Fund

Position
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages -                     -                      -                      70,877                
Retirement Costs -                     -                      -                      5,420                  
Insurance -                     -                      -                      8,090                  
Payroll Taxes -                     -                      -                      5,422                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                     -                      -                      89,809                

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      1,850                  
Operational Supplies -                     -                      -                      650                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                     -                      -                      2,500                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      487                     
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      2,220                  
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      280                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                      -                      2,987                  

-                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                      

City Auditor Total -                     -                      -                      95,296                
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City Secretary 
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
City Secretary                     1.00                 48,480                 15,691                 64,171 
Deputy City Secretary                     1.00                 28,046                 12,340                 40,386 
Clerk III                     1.00                 29,101                 13,098                 42,199 

* Clerk I 1.00                                      7,264                      586                   7,850 
Total                     4.00               112,891                 41,715               154,606 

Overtime                      824 
              155,430 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Cultivate a team that is knowledgeable in all aspects of the department.
2. Acquire a city records management program to assist the City Secretary.
3. Have a fully staffed department to support all of the City's customers and departmental needs.

*Part Time -- No benefits

As the records management officer, the City Secretary serves as the depository for all official City records. All
applications for regulatory licenses and permits are processed by this office. Furthermore, this office serves as
secretary to the City Council. In this capacity, it is the designated keeper of all council deliberation minutes as well as
the recorder of all its actions for perpetuity. In addition, the City Secretary is the custodian of the municipal ballot box.
Finally, this office serves as local registrar, whose duty is to record births/deaths and to issue certified records.

The City Secretary Department is dedicated to engrossing and enrolling all laws pertaining to the City of Del Rio and to
provide administrative services that support the City Council.
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City Secretary 
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 88,847                110,680              87,548                114,610              
Retirement Costs 6,510                  7,917                  6,014                  8,209                  
Insurance 18,563                22,785                24,370                23,843                
Payroll Taxes 6,559                  8,467                  6,697                  8,768                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 120,478              149,849              124,629              155,430              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,249                  1,512                  1,930                  3,000                  
Operational Supplies 253                     10,150                33,841                1,160                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 3,052                  5,000                  3,820                  -                      
Total Supplies 4,554                  16,662                39,591                4,160                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 4,406                  5,710                  5,710                  5,590                  
Professional Services 1,641                  -                      447                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 7,158                  18,500                27,941                2,214                  
Internal / Administrative Services 7,849                  8,792                  8,921                  9,242                  
Taxes & Other Fees 4,367                  5,700                  5,700                  5,700                  
Insurance 873                     996                     1,146                  827                     
Training & Travel 1,734                  -                      280                     6,888                  
Other Costs 10,124                6,950                  6,930                  7,750                  
Total Services & Costs 38,153                46,648                57,075                38,211                

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Service

Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

City Secretary Total 163,185              213,159              221,295              197,801              
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Municipal Court 
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Municipal Court Supervisor                     1.00                 54,162                 17,554                 71,716 
Clerk III                     2.00                 63,568                 27,315                 90,883 
Clerk II/Cashier                     1.00                 22,175                 11,883                 34,058 

* Custodian 1.00                                    14,382                   2,947                 17,329 
Total                     5.00               154,287                 59,699               213,986 

Overtime                   2,473 
              216,459 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Improve methods of communication and payment to better serve and understand our citizens.
2. Improve customer waiting time and the overall experience of the customer.
3. Increase safety in the facility.

*Part Time -- No insurance benefits

In compliance with both State law and the City Charter, the City of Del Rio maintains and operates a municipal court
which meets on a regular basis in order to hear traffic cases, State and regulatory ordinance violation cases, and other
similar matters which occur with the City’s area of jurisdiction. While the Municipal Court Judge is directly appointed by
the City Council, the supervision of the Court Clerks falls to the Assistant Finance Director.

The Municipal Court Division strives to provide professional court proceedings which follow all applicable laws and
ensure the rights of all persons are observed.
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Municipal Court 
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 154,566              155,439              155,697              159,559              
Retirement Costs 11,114                11,883                11,903                12,202                
Insurance 26,547                31,154                32,393                32,492                
Payroll Taxes 11,254                11,891                11,911                12,206                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 203,481              210,367              211,904              216,459              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,223                  1,670                  1,415                  2,010                  
Operational Supplies 434                     350                     658                     510                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 1,656                  2,020                  2,073                  2,520                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 3,891                  8,090                  7,430                  7,190                  
Professional Services 26,557                44,000                43,355                32,000                
Other Contractual Services 58,969                54,062                57,158                53,387                
Internal / Administrative Services 12,654                14,007                14,168                14,787                
Taxes & Other Fees 199,392              170,000              106,000              110,000              
Insurance 1,638                  1,652                  1,852                  1,508                  
Training & Travel -                     741                     -                      741                     
Other Costs 1,005                  882                     839                     832                     
Total Services & Costs 304,105              293,434              230,802              220,445              

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 12,158                -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 12,158                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Municipal Court Total 521,400              505,821              444,779              439,424              
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Code Compliance
General Fund

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Chief Code Official                     1.00                 71,783                 20,292                 92,075 
Building Inspector                     2.00                 71,756                 28,646               100,402 
Plumbing Inspector                     2.00                 65,611                 31,034                 96,645 

* Clerk III                     0.50                 12,851                   6,246                 19,097 
Clerk II/Cashier 2.00                                    44,936                 23,550                 68,486 
Total                     7.50               266,937               109,768               376,705 

Overtime                   5,004 
              381,709 

*Salary:  50% Comm. Health; 50% Code Compliance

The Code Compliance Division is responsible for assisting and servicing the public with commercial and residential
development projects, to ensure that there are no health or safety hazards that might endanger the public. This is done
by determining if the project is in compliance with all City codes and ordinances. These code requirements are the
minimum standards the City has adopted to protect the interests and eliminate hazards that could affect public safety,
health, and general welfare.
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Code Compliance
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 279,101              264,474              270,834              275,495              
Retirement Costs 19,799                20,219                20,694                21,069                
Insurance 47,085                60,946                61,051                64,070                
Payroll Taxes 19,405                20,232                20,720                21,075                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 365,389              365,871              373,299              381,709              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,368                  2,300                  1,657                  2,300                  
Operational Supplies 5,546                  4,900                  5,584                  4,900                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      2,100                  -                      
Total Supplies 6,915                  7,200                  9,341                  7,200                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 11,594                13,000                13,000                12,700                
Professional Services 645                     -                      882                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 4,069                  200                     2,860                  1,300                  
Internal / Administrative Services 20,730                23,627                23,917                24,483                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 3,159                  3,425                  3,485                  3,048                  
Training & Travel 6,243                  5,150                  5,953                  4,050                  
Other Costs 553                     1,756                  658                     1,756                  
Total Services & Costs 46,993                47,158                50,755                47,337                

-                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 56,355                -                      48,243                -                      
Total Capital 56,355                -                      48,243                -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Code Compliance Total 475,651              420,229              481,638              436,246              
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Planning & Zoning 
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
City Planner                     1.00                 57,406                 18,139                 75,545 
Zoning Coordinator                     1.00                 42,479                 15,632                 58,111 
Total                     2.00                 99,885                 33,771               133,656 

Overtime                   1,225 
              134,881 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2.

3. Update the City's Comprehensive Master Plan to provide a current blueprint for the growth of the City and its five-
mile planning jurisdiction over the next 20 years and beyond.

The Planning and Zoning Division helps guide the development process with the goal of ensuring quality land
development for the future of Del Rio and preservation of the community’s unique historic and environmental features in
accordance with the City’s Comprehensive Master Plan. The Planning Department assists policy makers, property
owners, developers, and citizens in regard to growth and new development, protecting and improving existing
development, and preserving the City’s historic heritage and character. 

The Planning and Zoning Division encourages and promotes responsible development to meet the opportunities of Del
Rio’s future. 

Finalize the community development and infrastructure software to centrally connect critical processes, streamline
workflow, improve communication and increase productivity from desk to field.
Procure funds, finalize design and complete a community sports complex for the community to enjoy recreational
and competitive sporting events.
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Planning & Zoning 
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 97,503                100,918              100,939              103,108              
Retirement Costs 7,295                  7,715                  7,717                  7,885                  
Insurance 11,856                15,310                15,969                16,000                
Payroll Taxes 7,246                  7,720                  7,722                  7,888                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 123,899              131,663              132,347              134,881              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,208                  1,000                  2,160                  958                     
Operational Supplies 740                     1,050                  1,012                  1,050                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 1,948                  2,050                  3,172                  2,008                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 1,201                  2,550                  2,002                  2,650                  
Professional Services 246                     -                      309                     -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     25                       3,963                  25                       
Internal / Administrative Services 4,647                  6,258                  6,322                  6,545                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 972                     999                     1,059                  874                     
Training & Travel 1,996                  1,425                  -                      1,425                  
Other Costs 2,728                  2,303                  3,854                  2,345                  
Total Services & Costs 11,791                13,560                17,509                13,864                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      
-                     -                      -                      -                      

Planning & Zoning Total 137,637              147,273              153,028              150,753              
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Engineering 
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Project Manager                     1.00                 48,721                 16,753                 65,474 
Clerk III                     1.00                 28,036                 12,904                 40,940 

* Custodian                     1.00                   9,680                   1,984                 11,664 
Total                     3.00                 86,437                 31,641               118,078 

Overtime                      404 
              118,482 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The Engineering Division is primarily responsible for the design, supervision, and inspection of infrastructural
improvements. The division also assists other City departments by providing technical engineering services as needed;
when an outside engineering firm is utilized to provide consulting services to the City, this work is always under the
immediate supervision and direction of the City Engineer.

The Engineering Division is a diverse group that is dedicated in providing professional recommendations and is driven
by the goals and objectives of the council and administration.

Develop an entire plan that includes specifications on taking over the operations of the refuse and recycling
collections.
Work with City staff to close the Texas Water Development Board loans and begin using the funds on capital
projects pertaining to the water and wastewater system.
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Engineering
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 92,860                109,815              86,049                88,376                
Retirement Costs 6,876                  8,394                  6,578                  6,759                  
Insurance 17,544                22,976                23,879                16,586                
Payroll Taxes 7,056                  8,400                  6,583                  6,761                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 124,335              149,585              123,089              118,482              

Supplies
Office Supplies 889                     2,454                  1,993                  2,300                  
Operational Supplies 2,069                  3,800                  4,901                  3,650                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 2,957                  6,254                  6,894                  5,950                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 7,378                  9,400                  9,100                  9,100                  
Professional Services (26,690)              500                     725                     400                     
Other Contractual Services 5,465                  3,150                  6,165                  3,650                  
Internal / Administrative Services 12,414                14,240                14,369                14,938                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,757                  1,806                  1,866                  1,562                  
Training & Travel 915                     2,600                  2,014                  2,404                  
Other Costs 1,809                  3,220                  626                     3,220                  
Total Services & Costs 3,048                  34,916                34,865                35,274                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 42,722                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 42,722                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Engineering Total 173,062              190,755              164,848              159,706              
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Human Resources 
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Human Resources Director                     1.00                 72,680                 20,893                 93,573 

* Safety Coordinator                     1.00                 39,077                 14,217                 53,294 
Administrative Assistant                     1.00                 32,148                 13,654                 45,802 

** Clerk I                     1.00                   9,201                      744                   9,945 
Total                     4.00               153,106                 49,508               202,614 

Overtime                      464 
              203,078 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Improve safety in the workplace and decrease time loss.
2. Increase the efficiency, effectiveness and value of HR systems, process, policies and procedures.
3. Encourage training to provide opportunities for personal growth within the organization.

*Salary:  95% Human Resources; 5% Civil Service
**Part-Time -- No Benefits

The Human Resource Department provides excellent customer service in providing a diverse workforce in training and
development, and to promote success and increase the overall value to the organization efficiently and effectively. 

The Human Resources Department seeks to attract, develop, engage and support the best workforce to serve its
community. The Human Resources department provides policy direction on human resource management issues and
administrative support functions related to the management of employees for all City departments. In addition, the
Human Resources Department is also responsible for administering the Workers Compensation Program and the
processing of liability claims.
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Human Resources 
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 140,419              142,308              150,112              156,253              
Retirement Costs 9,618                  10,335                10,971                11,246                
Insurance 19,135                22,562                23,039                23,626                
Payroll Taxes 9,639                  10,886                19,784                11,953                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 178,810              186,091              203,906              203,078              

Supplies
Office Supplies 4,224                  4,100                  4,030                  4,709                  
Operational Supplies 15,548                15,950                16,385                16,075                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 19,772                20,050                20,415                20,784                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 6,227                  7,615                  7,915                  7,615                  
Professional Services 43,942                15,000                7,171                  12,000                
Other Contractual Services 20,972                15,384                32,263                20,550                
Internal / Administrative Services 9,294                  10,516                11,895                12,090                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 873                     829                     3,789                  827                     
Training & Travel 442                     1,700                  4,031                  1,700                  
Other Costs 3,783                  6,500                  1,007                  3,600                  
Total Services & Costs 85,533                57,544                68,071                58,382                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Human Resources Total 284,115              263,685              292,392              282,244              
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Civil Service 
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
* Civil Service Director                     1.00                   2,036                      745                   2,781 

Total                     1.00                   2,036                      745                   2,781 

                  2,781 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Improve safety in the workplace and decrease time loss.
2. Increase the efficiency, effectiveness and value of HR systems, process, policies and procedures.
3. Encourage training to provide opportunities for personal growth within the organization.

*Salary:  95% Human Resources; 5% Civil Service

The Civil Service Division fall under the umbrella of the Human Resources Department which provides excellent
customer service in providing a diverse workforce in training and development, and to promote success and increase 

The Civil Service Division administers processes regarding the initial selection, advancement and conditions of
employment in accordance with Chapter 143 of the Texas Local Government Code, Local Civil Service Commission
Rules & Regulations and agreements with employee associations for the City of Del Rio's Police and Fire Departments.
Key functions include coordinate Civil Service Commission meetings, administer entrance exams for beginning
positions, administer promotional written exams, coordinate Civil Service appeal hearings and maintain Civil Service
personnel files.
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Civil Service 
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 3,823                  3,948                  3,760                  2,067                  
Retirement Costs 286                     302                     287                     158                     
Insurance 297                     390                     388                     398                     
Payroll Taxes 265                     302                     288                     158                     
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 4,672                  4,942                  4,723                  2,781                  

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     500                     1,112                  756                     
Operational Supplies 2,596                  5,006                  4,966                  5,000                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 2,596                  5,506                  6,078                  5,756                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      200                     
Other Contractual Services 5,165                  2,500                  2,519                  2,500                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel 1,999                  1,600                  1,531                  1,600                  
Other Costs 740                     1,500                  1,410                  1,050                  
Total Services & Costs 7,903                  5,600                  5,460                  5,350                  

Total Purchase for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      618                     -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      618                     -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Civil Service Total 15,171                16,048                16,879                13,887                
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Finance 
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Finance Director                     1.00                 96,196                 25,133               121,329 
Assistant Finance Director                     1.00                 63,398                 18,305                 81,703 

* Budget Analyst/Management Analyst                     1.00                 26,336                   8,415                 34,751 
Grants Coordinator                     1.00                 29,843                 13,061                 42,904 
Clerk II                     1.00                 27,378                 12,784                 40,162 
Total                     5.00               243,151                 77,698               320,849 

Overtime                      825 
              321,674 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Acquire the resources to efficiently manage and report capital projects.
2. Expand investment opportunities.

*Salary: 50% City Manager; 50% Finance

The Finance Department is responsible for the financial affairs of the City. The Department compiles the annual budget
and is responsible for monitoring the disbursement of all expenditures to ensure appropriations are not exceeded. The
Department is responsible for maintaining a general accounting system, investing of City government funds, and for
financial reporting to the City Council.

The Finance Department strives to demonstrate integrity, accountability, consistency, and professionalism while
emphasizing strategic financial planning and performance reporting to the City departments, boards and commissions,
City Council and Mayor, while ensuring the use of public funds are maximized in an effective and efficient manner. 
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Finance 
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 267,585              248,337              236,866              247,700              
Retirement Costs 17,956                18,985                18,108                18,943                
Insurance 32,486                38,277                39,995                36,082                
Payroll Taxes 17,596                18,998                18,119                18,949                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 335,623              324,597              313,088              321,674              

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,115                  3,350                  3,350                  3,350                  
Operational Supplies 1,186                  650                     746                     650                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 3,300                  4,000                  4,096                  4,000                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 12,184                13,515                13,515                13,365                
Professional Services 13,773                47,500                23,390                72,500                
Other Contractual Services 7,045                  10,898                10,820                10,898                
Internal / Administrative Services 13,887                15,731                15,892                16,635                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 2,206                  2,165                  3,330                  940                     
Training & Travel 1,355                  3,090                  798                     3,090                  
Other Costs 2,399                  2,750                  5,024                  2,750                  
Total Services & Costs 52,849                95,649                72,769                120,178              

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Finance Total 391,773              424,246              389,953              445,852              
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Accounting
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Chief Accountant                     1.00                 61,849                 17,692                 79,541 
Staff Accountant                     1.00                 40,199                 14,225                 54,424 
Senior Accounts Receivable Clerk                     1.00                 38,403                 14,755                 53,158 
Misc. Account Receivable Clerk                     1.00                 35,076                 14,149                 49,225 
Accounts Payable Clerk                     1.00                 32,557                 13,692                 46,249 
Payroll Clerk                     1.00                 31,758                 13,548                 45,306 
Total                     6.00               239,842                 88,061               327,903 

Overtime                      996 
              328,899 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Prepare and complete monthly financial statements for Council to review in a timely manner.
2. Account for, accurately represent and continue to monitor all of the City's historical and current fixed assets.

The Accounting Division is responsible for the compiling, computing, and reporting of all financial records of the City.
The Accounting staff diligently works towards the successful accomplishment of several goals: A) Accurately completing
and reporting both periodic financial statements as well as the annual budget; and B) Complying with the generally-
accepted internal auditing tests and standards. This department also processes all receipts, and disbursements.

The Accounting Division accurately records the budget activities of the City on a day to day basis and provides the
foundation for future development and opportunity.
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Accounting
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 195,670              228,704              226,269              243,850              
Retirement Costs 14,652                17,483                17,297                18,648                
Insurance 34,583                44,984                47,364                47,747                
Payroll Taxes 14,441                17,496                17,310                18,654                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 259,346              308,667              308,240              328,899              

Supplies
Office Supplies 3,608                  4,806                  5,117                  4,016                  
Operational Supplies 967                     500                     689                     550                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 4,575                  5,306                  5,806                  4,566                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services 589                     -                      705                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 5,743                  -                      1,102                  190                     
Internal / Administrative Services 13,992                15,774                15,967                16,635                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,206                  1,333                  1,493                  1,053                  
Training & Travel 2,138                  2,500                  1,283                  3,250                  
Other Costs 3,613                  2,500                  2,115                  2,300                  
Total Services & Costs 27,281                22,107                22,665                23,428                

Total Purchase for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Accounting Total 291,201              336,080              336,711              356,893              
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Tax
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Tax Assessor Collector                     1.00                 43,917                 17,500                 61,417 
Assistant Tax Collector                     1.00                 41,456                 12,753                 54,209 
Clerk II/Cashier                     1.00                 20,840                 11,147                 31,987 
Total                     3.00               106,213                 41,400               147,613 

Overtime                      659 
              148,272 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Remove inconvenience fee from debit/credit and e-checks.
2. Take appropriate measures to foster a safe and secure working environment.
3. Expand the department personnel to provide efficient services to our customers.

The Tax Division is dedicated to delivering effective, efficient, respectful public service with integrity and accountability
to the public.

The Tax Division is the primary collection point for all City-charged taxes. Furthermore, it accurately maintains and
provides current tax roll information for all publicly- and privately-held estates within the corporate city limits. For the
purposes of collecting City property taxes, personnel in the tax division work closely with the Val Verde County
Appraisal District.
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Tax
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 85,511                88,928                85,157                107,944              
Retirement Costs 6,404                  6,799                  6,510                  8,255                  
Insurance 16,522                18,970                22,114                23,815                
Payroll Taxes 5,869                  6,803                  6,515                  8,258                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 114,306              121,500              120,296              148,272              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,883                  2,265                  2,230                  3,265                  
Operational Supplies 255                     240                     1,281                  450                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 2,137                  2,505                  3,511                  3,715                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 3,012                  5,015                  4,890                  5,165                  
Professional Services 71,504                90,000                90,939                75,000                
Other Contractual Services 226,306              212,993              212,612              231,854              
Internal / Administrative Services 9,294                  10,451                10,531                11,090                
Taxes & Other Fees 4                         -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,873                  1,829                  2,997                  713                     
Training & Travel 2,269                  2,900                  2,330                  2,622                  
Other Costs 1,064                  1,070                  1,140                  970                     
Total Services & Costs 315,327              324,258              325,439              327,414              

Total Purchase for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 188                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 188                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Tax Total 431,958              448,263              449,246              479,401              
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Risk Management
General Fund

Mission
Identify risks and reduce costs in the management of employee benefits and property insurance.

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Risk Management Director                     1.00                 58,320                 18,303                 76,623 
Total                     1.00                 58,320                 18,303                 76,623 

                76,623 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. To help bring wellness opportunities to employees.
2. Achieve cost savings through proper management of properties.

The Risk Management Director is responsible for the Risk Management Program, administering employee health
insurance programs, and maintaining the property and liability insurance for the City. The director is also responsible for
compiling and preparing the personnel annual budgets and for monitoring personnel changes during the fiscal year. 
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Risk Management
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 57,538                58,689                58,898                59,486                
Retirement Costs 4,308                  4,487                  4,503                  4,549                  
Insurance 6,498                  7,697                  8,003                  8,037                  
Payroll Taxes 4,125                  4,490                  4,506                  4,551                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 72,469                75,363                75,910                76,623                

Supplies
Office Supplies 352                     1,050                  1,050                  950                     
Operational Supplies 58                       222                     222                     300                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 410                     1,272                  1,272                  1,250                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services 142                     -                      182                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 2,176                  2,376                  2,376                  2,376                  
Internal / Administrative Services 3,098                  3,491                  3,523                  3,697                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 540                     494                     649                     487                     
Training & Travel -                     500                     500                     522                     
Other Costs 28                       150                     150                     150                     
Total Services & Costs 5,984                  7,011                  7,380                  7,232                  

Total Purchase for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Risk Management Total 78,863                83,646                84,562                85,105                
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Central Purchasing
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Purchasing Agent                     1.00                 52,151                 17,191                 69,342 
Purchasing Assistant                     1.00                 35,951                 14,308                 50,259 
Clerk I                     1.00                 19,610                 11,062                 30,672 

* Warehouse Attendant                     1.00                 28,252                 14,767                 43,019 
Total                     4.00               135,964                 57,328               193,292 

Overtime                      604 
Retiree Insurance                   3,744 

              197,640 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Improve the department's technology procedure and implement it completely to minimalize errors.

*Salary:  50% Purchasing; 50% Water Distribution

The City of Del Rio operates a Central Purchasing Division which coordinates and administers a systematic operation to
supply the City with all necessary goods and services. The division develops all specifications for goods or contract
services, solicits bids, tabulates prices, orders and receives the delivered goods, and maintains all records of both fixed
asset acquisitions as well as inventory purchases.

The Central Purchasing Division provides and manages future and possible unexpected needs of goods and services
that occur throughout the City, with efficient procurement processes and procedures. The department strives to
maintain a system of the highest integrity.

73



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget
General Fund Division Summary

Central Purchasing
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 138,995              139,465              133,523              139,042              
Retirement Costs 10,526                10,662                10,208                10,633                
Insurance 26,117                32,711                36,313                37,328                
Payroll Taxes 10,471                10,669                10,216                10,637                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 186,109              193,507              190,260              197,640              

Supplies
Office Supplies 4,436                  1,750                  1,440                  1,740                  
Operational Supplies 11,290                7,100                  8,260                  7,150                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 957                     -                      4,228                  -                      
Total Supplies 16,683                8,850                  13,928                8,890                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 8,909                  11,700                11,700                11,160                
Professional Services 407                     -                      509                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 11,428                4,290                  5,484                  5,395                  
Internal / Administrative Services 15,106                17,687                17,816                18,635                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 2,666                  2,728                  3,388                  2,784                  
Training & Travel -                     2,600                  4,223                  2,600                  
Other Costs 1,092                  1,300                  1,047                  1,300                  
Total Services & Costs 39,608                40,305                44,167                41,874                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Central Purchasing Total 242,400              242,662              248,355              248,404              
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Parks
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Superintendent                     1.00                 56,698                 20,037                 76,735 
Assistant Superintendent                     1.00                 38,003                 15,998                 54,001 
Clerk II/Cashier                     1.00                 21,901                 11,571                 33,472 
Crew Leader                     2.00                 57,881                 28,296                 86,177 
Skilled Facility Maintenance Worker                     1.00                 25,066                 12,898                 37,964 
Laborer II                     1.00                 26,095                 13,560                 39,655 
Groundskeeper                   11.00               224,689               132,880               357,569 

* Groundskeeper                     5.00                 74,755                 14,398                 89,153 
Total                   23.00               525,088               249,638               774,726 

Overtime                 12,192 
              786,918 

Fiscal Year Goal
1. Encourage employee development for increased participation and positive morale.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The Parks Division exists to provide clean and sustainable park areas, sporting and aquatic facilities and its amenities
for the community to come together and enjoy.

The Parks Division is responsible for the planning, development, maintenance, and operation of all park and
recreational properties. The division performs all activities connected with park and recreational areas, including
landscape maintenance, construction, and set-up of events.
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Parks
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 511,194              528,167              475,871              543,527              
Retirement Costs 35,928                40,378                36,380                41,566                
Insurance 136,267              155,794              157,381              160,245              
Payroll Taxes 36,978                40,405                41,854                41,580                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 720,367              764,744              711,486              786,918              

Supplies
Office Supplies 549                     400                     690                     400                     
Operational Supplies 51,306                42,150                77,344                43,350                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 4,357                  1,260                  14,091                1,260                  
Total Supplies 56,212                43,810                92,125                45,010                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 254,970              235,500              327,500              251,150              
Professional Services 1,950                  -                      2,414                  -                      
Other Contractual Services 28,802                28,000                50,433                28,000                
Internal / Administrative Services 66,446                61,338                64,227                63,043                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 18,339                16,987                20,162                16,715                
Training & Travel 1,765                  200                     1,553                  200                     
Other Costs 77                       70                       70                       70                       
Total Services & Costs 372,350              342,095              466,359              359,178              

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 191,863              -                      1,986,323           -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      177,014              -                      
Total Capital 191,863              -                      2,163,337           -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Parks Total 1,340,791           1,150,649           3,433,307           1,191,106           
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Recreation
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Recreation Coordinator                     1.00                 20,012                   9,870                 29,882 

* Dance Instructor                     1.00                      907                        87                      994 
* Pool Manager                     5.00                 23,588                   2,369                 25,957 
* Lifeguard                   21.00                 69,609                   6,681                 76,290 

Total                   28.00               114,116                 19,007               133,123 

Overtime                   2,131 
              135,254 

Fiscal Year Goal
1. Create a plan of action to expand current recreational programs that are being offered.

*Seasonal Employees -- No benefits 

The City of Del Rio provides a recreation program on a year-round basis. The program sponsors athletic activities such
as baseball, softball, basketball, tennis, and swimming for both youths and adults. The Division is comprised of a full-
time recreational coordinator, as well as various seasonal positions.

The Recreation Division falls under the umbrella of the Parks Division which exists to provide clean and sustainable
park areas, sporting and aquatic facilities and its amenities for the community to come together and enjoy.
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Recreation
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 94,881                135,757              149,864              116,297              
Retirement Costs 2,168                  2,150                  3,228                  1,593                  
Insurance 16,553                10,996                26,932                8,467                  
Payroll Taxes 7,292                  10,385                11,465                8,897                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 120,893              159,288              191,489              135,254              

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     50                       50                       50                       
Operational Supplies 13,734                16,745                32,771                16,745                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 867                     1,165                  4,352                  1,165                  
Total Supplies 14,601                17,960                37,173                17,960                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 3,340                  4,825                  4,825                  4,850                  
Professional Services 20,358                10,000                15,426                10,000                
Other Contractual Services 13,106                4,500                  4,000                  4,500                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                     1,211                  2,112                  -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 3,500                  4,690                  4,705                  3,168                  
Training & Travel -                     400                     -                      400                     
Other Costs 60                       600                     600                     600                     
Total Services & Other Costs 40,363                26,226                31,668                23,518                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Recreation Total 175,857              203,474              260,330              176,732              
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Facility Maintenance
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Crew Leader                     1.00                 28,042                 16,659                 44,701 
Skilled Facility Maintenance Worker                     4.00               107,254                 64,760               172,014 
Groundskeeper                     1.00                 21,633                 12,692                 34,325 
Total                     6.00               156,929                 94,111               251,040 

Overtime                 11,317 
Worker's Comp                  (8,900)

              253,457 

Fiscal Year Goal
1. Encourage employee development for increased participation and positive morale.

The Facility Maintenance Division is responsible for providing general maintenance services to all City departments. Its
activities include plumbing, painting, roof repair, sidewalk maintenance, light construction, remodeling of existing
facilities, electrical wiring, and assisting in special projects as required.

The Facilities Division falls under the umbrella of the Parks Division which exists to provide clean and sustainable park
areas, sporting and aquatic facilities and its amenities for the community to come together and enjoy.
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Facility Maintenance
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 135,426              165,874              163,590              170,430              
Retirement Costs 10,054                12,681                12,506                13,034                
Insurance 39,372                66,011                49,282                56,955                
Payroll Taxes 9,547                  12,690                13,015                13,038                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 194,399              257,256              238,393              253,457              

Supplies
Office Supplies 11                       -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 3,581                  5,276                  5,145                  6,276                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 3,592                  5,276                  5,145                  6,276                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 267                     400                     400                     400                     
Professional Services 479                     -                      564                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 1,235                  2,165                  2,165                  2,165                  
Internal / Administrative Services 2,645                  2,259                  2,452                  2,000                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 3,167                  1,006                  1,011                  679                     
Training & Travel -                     400                     -                      400                     
Other Costs 60                       -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 7,853                  6,230                  6,592                  5,644                  

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 830,305              -                      2,337,873           -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 830,305              -                      2,337,873           -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Facility Maintenance Total 1,036,149           268,762              2,588,003           265,377              
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San Felipe Springs Golf Course
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Golf Pro                     1.00                 32,464                 12,357                 44,821 
Assistant Golf Supt.                     1.00                 37,534                 15,430                 52,964 
Crew leader (Uncertified)                     1.00                 27,354                 13,714                 41,068 
Groundskeeper                     4.00                 78,577                 47,829               126,406 

* Clerk II/Cashier                     2.00                 30,210                   4,749                 34,959 
* Cart Attendants                     1.00                 13,597                   2,684                 16,281 

Total                   10.00               219,736                 96,763               316,499 

Overtime                   5,347 
              321,846 

Fiscal Year Goal
1. Rejuvenate the existing nine holes.
2. Carry out a plan to build second nine holes.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The San Felipe Springs Golf Course Division offers exceptional service to anyone who uses the course and its facilities
all while offering a gratifying experience in the sport of golf

The City of Del Rio provides a golf course that has long served its citizens with a scenic and challenging layout. It was
constructed in 1921 by the San Felipe Country Club Group. Now named San Felipe Springs Golf Course, the layout has
been improved upon to provide a quality test of golf while providing a beautiful scenic view of the City’s San Felipe
Springs and its rivers that originate in this very area. It is staffed with a full time Golf Pro/Course Superintendent,
Grounds Crew, Greens Keepers, and Pro Shop staff to accommodate any golfing needs ranging from daily play to full
tournament play.
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San Felipe Springs Golf Course
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 204,573              223,851              209,307              226,112              
Retirement Costs 15,222                17,113                16,001                17,292                
Insurance 44,239                60,400                62,124                61,144                
Payroll Taxes 15,352                17,125                16,012                17,298                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 279,386              318,489              303,444              321,846              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,621                  700                     8,483                  400                     
Operational Supplies 32,538                29,700                89,191                42,250                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 17,276                1,500                  23,462                2,500                  
Total Supplies 51,435                31,900                121,136              45,150                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 14,270                16,800                19,176                19,460                
Professional Services 754                     -                      24,387                -                      
Other Contractual Services 55,379                56,150                76,962                57,850                
Internal / Administrative Services 6,566                  5,880                  6,202                  5,697                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 2,527                  2,751                  2,817                  1,700                  
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs 5,753                  5,100                  5,800                  3,400                  
Total Services & Costs 85,249                86,681                135,344              88,107                

Total Purchases for Resale 18,074                20,000                20,000                20,000                

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Services -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves 7,821                  -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 1,584,680           -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      3,500                  -                      
Total Capital 1,584,680           -                      3,500                  -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

San Felipe Springs Golf Course Total 2,026,646           457,070              583,424              475,103              
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Patrol
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Captain                     1.00                 77,886                 25,708               103,594 
Lieutenant                     4.00               261,225                 93,596               354,821 
Sergeant                     4.00               229,944                 86,562               316,506 
Corporal                     6.00               295,717               110,412               406,129 
Senior Officer                     7.00               327,367               121,394               448,761 
Police Officer I                   33.00            1,265,439               528,047            1,793,486 
Clerk III                     1.00                 28,036                 12,904                 40,940 
Total                   56.00            2,485,614               978,623            3,464,237 

Other/Step Pay                 89,652 
Certification                 26,101 
Overtime                 86,061 
Worker's Comp                 40,000 

           3,706,051 

Fiscal Year Goals for All PD Divisions:
1. Develop and execute a plan to secure funding to keep technology current and up to date.
2. Phase out old fleet and unsafe vehicles with new ones.
3. Acquire an IT person to transfer and integrate specific equipment that the department is lacking.

The Police Department and its divisions are a family-oriented organization who strives to serve the community and treat
them just as they would their own.

The Police Department consists of the Del Rio Patrol Division which provides law enforcement and public safety
services to the citizens of Del Rio; The Communications and Records Division which is comprised of the Records
Section, Dispatch, Internal Affairs Officers, and Police Department Administration personnel; and the Criminal
Investigations Division (CID) which is responsible for the investigation of felony offenses committed by both adult and
juvenile offenders within the area of the City’s jurisdiction as well as the sex offender Registration Programs. 
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Criminal Investigations
General Fund

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Captain                     1.00                 77,886                 26,235               104,121 
Lieutenant                     1.00                 59,870                 22,413                 82,283 
Sergeant                     2.00               113,431                 39,911               153,342 
Corporal                     1.00                 60,469                 22,253                 82,722 
Senior Officer                     5.00               216,282                 82,875               299,157 
Police Officer I                     1.00                 41,518                 16,735                 58,253 
Evidence Tech                     3.00               105,946                 41,873               147,819 
Crime Analyst                     1.00                 36,521                 14,452                 50,973 
Clerk III                     1.00                 28,446                 12,978                 41,424 
Total                   16.00               740,369               279,725            1,020,094 

Other/Step Pay                 18,460 
Certification                   6,900 
Clothing Allowance                   9,000 
Overtime                 21,402 

           1,075,856 

Criminal Investigations Division (CID) which is responsible for the investigation of felony offenses committed by both
adult and juvenile offenders within the area of the City’s jurisdiction.
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Communications & Records
General Fund

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Chief of Police                     1.00                 93,851                 28,532               122,383 
Captain                     1.00                 77,886                 26,189               104,075 
Sr. Officer                     1.00                 51,842                 19,895                 71,737 
Administrative Assistant                     1.00                 33,786                 13,953                 47,739 
Clerk II - Administration                     1.00                 23,296                 12,038                 35,334 
Records Supervisor                     1.00                 25,701                 12,255                 37,956 
Clerk II/Cashier                     2.00                 42,196                 22,547                 64,743 
Communication Supervisor                     1.00                 27,803                 10,293                 38,096 
Communication Operator III                     3.00                 84,677                 38,128               122,805 
Communication Operator I                     8.00               185,517                 87,071               272,588 
Custodian                     2.00                 52,753                 27,719                 80,472 
Total                   22.00               699,308               298,620               997,928 

Other/Step Pay                   4,473 
Certification                   4,500 
Overtime                 11,368 

           1,018,269 

The Communication and Records Division controls all calls and reports generated by calls for service officer activity in
the furthermore of the police mission. The police communications center is a 24 hour, year round operation and also
serves as the areas 911 call center. 
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Patrol, Criminal Investigations, Communication & Records
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 4,143,466           4,226,921           3,852,044           4,244,539           
Retirement Costs 306,336              323,060              294,400              324,506              
Insurance 584,623              827,412              792,822              899,876              
Payroll Taxes 303,953              321,054              292,376              322,256              
Allowances 6,450                  9,000                  9,000                  9,000                  
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 5,344,829           5,707,447           5,240,642           5,800,177           

Supplies
Office Supplies 8,319                  11,000                14,177                8,000                  
Operational Supplies 160,517              128,341              121,475              127,400              
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 18,248                10,000                43,217                10,000                
Total Supplies 187,084              149,341              178,869              145,400              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 180,563              197,600              172,064              187,400              
Professional Services 46,324                10,000                79,250                4,741                  
Other Contractual Services 105,109              129,200              129,800              148,500              
Internal / Administrative Services 303,450              277,014              280,071              282,866              
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 99,220                98,065                105,365              85,076                
Training & Travel 12,566                18,000                11,215                6,500                  
Other Costs 13,297                6,660                  7,842                  8,060                  
Total Services & Costs 760,529              736,539              785,607              723,143              

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      200,000              -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 309,612              -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 309,612              -                      200,000              -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Patrol, Criminal Investigations, Communication & Records Total 6,602,053           6,593,327           6,405,118           6,668,720           
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Local Border Security Grant
General Fund

Division Description
The Local Border Security Program (LBSP) is funded by Senate Bill 1, Article V, Rider 35 of the Texas General
Appropriations Act. The Texas Legislature has appropriated funds for: A.) Overtime and operational costs for increased
patrol and investigative capacity for certified peace officers along with other law enforcement support personnel (i.e.
Communications Officers/Dispatchers, Jailers). B.) Certain operational costs incurred as part of these overtime patrols
and investigations, such as fuel/mileage and additional costs for minor emergency repairs, such as tire repair and fan
belts.
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Local Border Security Grant
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 39,884                -                      18,625                -                      
Retirement Costs 3,693                  -                      1,117                  -                      
Insurance 4,193                  -                      1,516                  -                      
Payroll Taxes 3,595                  -                      1,386                  -                      
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 51,365                -                      22,644                -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Local Border Security Grant Total 51,365                -                      22,644                -                      
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Stone Garden Grant
General Fund

Division Description
The goal of the Operation STONEGARDEN Program (OPSG) is to help assure operational readiness of law
enforcement along U.S. land borders. OPSG provides funding to designated localities to enhance coordination between
law enforcement agencies in their joint mission to secure the nation's land borders. This grant covers overtime patrols
and investigations fuel / mileage an operational costs, and in some cases, specialty equipment. 
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Stone Garden Grant
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 77,370                -                      53,102                -                      
Retirement Costs 1,189                  -                      3,857                  -                      
Insurance 1,323                  -                      5,146                  -                      
Payroll Taxes 1,136                  -                      3,951                  -                      
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 81,018                -                      66,056                -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 2,056                  -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 2,056                  -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services 44,289                -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 44,289                -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 64,235                -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 64,235                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Stone Garden Grant Total 191,598              -                      66,056                -                      
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Police Training Academy
General Fund

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Corporal                     1.00                 55,859                 21,535                 77,394 
Senior Officer                     1.00                 50,234                 19,180                 69,414 
Total                     2.00               106,093                 40,715               146,808 

Other/Step Pay                   3,654 
Certification                   2,400 
Overtime                   3,809 

              156,671 

The Del Rio Police Academy serves a nine-county region for in-service (continuing) education training. The Academy
conducts the Basic Peace Officer Certification Course, which is required for all licensed Peace Officers. Training at the
academy starts with the basic certification courses and advanced certifications, as well as specialty courses that
become available. 
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Police Training Academy
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 89,698                112,460              127,451              118,359              
Retirement Costs 6,890                  8,560                  9,742                  9,052                  
Insurance 11,841                19,490                18,907                20,205                
Payroll Taxes 6,630                  8,603                  9,750                  9,055                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 115,059              149,113              165,850              156,671              

Supplies
Office Supplies 5,699                  7,747                  7,758                  4,700                  
Operational Supplies 4,986                  4,630                  2,269                  7,395                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      2,500                  -                      
Total Supplies 10,686                12,377                12,527                12,095                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 6,291                  13,100                13,100                11,385                
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     523                     1,254                  523                     
Internal / Administrative Services 10,895                12,153                12,217                12,938                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 2,089                  2,129                  2,278                  2,334                  
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs 60                       58                       58                       40                       
Total Services & Costs 19,334                27,963                28,907                27,220                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Police Training Academy Total 145,079              189,453              207,284              195,986              
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Emergency Management
General Fund

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Emergency Management Coordinator                     1.00                 61,849                 18,583                 80,432 

Total                     1.00                 61,849                 18,583                 80,432 

                80,432 

The Emergency Management Division provides a disaster plan for the City of Del Rio in case of Emergencies, also
informs the public when bad weather is expected, helps train personnel in case of a disaster. 
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Emergency Management
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 56,068                60,405                60,480                62,777                
Retirement Costs 4,030                  4,618                  4,624                  4,801                  
Insurance 5,882                  7,708                  7,997                  8,052                  
Payroll Taxes 4,119                  4,621                  4,626                  4,802                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 70,099                77,352                77,727                80,432                

Supplies
Office Supplies 199                     300                     464                     521                     
Operational Supplies 3,141                  3,250                  1,950                  3,109                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      1,136                  -                      
Total Supplies 3,339                  3,550                  3,550                  3,630                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 7,594                  5,300                  8,289                  6,300                  
Professional Services 233                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services 707                     100                     100                     100                     
Internal / Administrative Services 2,416                  1,000                  1,000                  1,000                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      8,420                  5,309                  
Training & Travel 339                     1,353                  1,303                  1,273                  
Other Costs 50                       -                      50                       -                      
Total Services & Costs 11,339                7,753                  19,162                13,982                

Total Purchase for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Emergency Management Total 84,777                88,655                100,439              98,044                
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Fire
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Fire Chief                     1.00                 99,057                 28,818               127,875 
Deputy Chief                     1.00                 91,719                 27,218               118,937 
Assistant Chief                     2.00               164,535                 51,235               215,770 
Captain                     4.00               248,666                 89,744               338,410 
Lieutenant                   13.00               783,254               285,051            1,068,305 
Fire Engineers                   12.00               619,073               238,528               857,601 
Fire Rescue Officer                   39.00            1,624,070               639,005            2,263,075 
Administrative Assistant                     1.00                 28,042                 12,631                 40,673 
Clerk I                     1.00                 24,221                 12,181                 36,402 
Total                   74.00            3,682,637            1,384,411            5,067,048 

Overtime               103,905 
Certification                 52,287 
Holiday/Step Pay               235,091 
Retiree Insurance                   7,488 
Worker's Comp                 42,645 
Volunteer Pension                      500 

           5,508,964 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2. Increase the number of ARFF firefighters through training and certification.
3. Increase the number of certified driver operators through training and certification.
4. Begin in-house emergency medical technician training.

Provide a single facility for all administrative personnel to operation from; this include administration, operations,
training and code enforcement divisions.

The Del Rio Fire Department provides a comprehensive Fire Prevention and Safety Awareness Program, Fire
Investigations, Fire Suppression and Rescue Operations, and First Responder Emergency Medical Services to the
citizens of Del Rio. 

The Fire Department is a well-trained professional department that is ready to continue the tradition of service above
self.
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Fire
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 4,311,862           4,191,766           4,194,835           4,144,263           
Retirement Costs 312,092              320,376              320,608              316,817              
Insurance 509,969              680,907              680,933              734,351              
Payroll Taxes 305,595              316,000              316,235              313,033              
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs 300                     500                     500                     500                     
Total Personnel 5,439,818           5,509,549           5,513,111           5,508,964           

Supplies
Office Supplies 8,182                  950                     10,285                950                     
Operational Supplies 94,904                79,221                131,755              79,221                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      4,030                  -                      
Total Supplies 103,086              80,171                146,070              80,171                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 72,883                84,650                74,651                79,300                
Professional Services 10,091                -                      12,441                -                      
Other Contractual Services 65,829                48,625                73,035                48,625                
Internal / Administrative Services 135,648              165,301              165,934              166,540              
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 31,808                32,489                35,179                27,544                
Training & Travel 20,119                -                      12,707                -                      
Other Costs 9,400                  10,795                14,336                10,795                
Total Services & Costs 345,778              341,860              388,283              332,804              

Total Purchase for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 34,022                -                      28,714                -                      
Total Capital 34,022                -                      28,714                -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Fire Total 5,922,703           5,931,580           6,076,178           5,921,939           
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Emergency Management (Fire)
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs 0                         -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                     -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 0                         -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 1,180                  1,750                  1,750                  1,750                  
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 1,180                  1,750                  1,750                  1,750                  

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Emergency Management (Fire) Total 1,180                  1,750                  1,750                  1,750                  
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Fire Station Airport
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                     -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                     -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 24,631                26,250                26,250                27,235                
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 24,631                26,250                26,250                27,235                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Fire Station Airport Total 24,631                26,250                26,250                27,235                
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Community Health Service
General Fund

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Code Enforcement Officer                     1.00                 28,041                 13,167                 41,208 
Health Compliance Officer                     2.00                 48,385                 24,377                 72,762 
Animal Control Officer                     5.00               111,040                 62,625               173,665 

* Clerk III                     0.50                 12,851                   5,265                 18,116 
Clerk II/Cashier                     1.00                 21,364                 11,355                 32,719 

** Custodian                     1.00                   1,087                      222                   1,309 
Total                   10.50               222,768               117,011               339,779 

Overtime                   5,797 
              345,576 

* Salary:  50% Comm. Health; 50% Code Compliance
** Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The Community Health Services Division provides a variety of health-related functions including: A) The enforcement of
health and sanitation ordinances; B) The handling of nuisance complaints; C) The performance of Animal Control
Services; and d) The control of vermin and rodents (vector control).
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Community Health Service
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 195,155              208,638              207,535              230,372              
Retirement Costs 14,150                15,950                15,866                17,618                
Insurance 65,818                69,165                82,472                79,963                
Payroll Taxes 14,303                15,961                15,877                17,623                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 289,426              309,714              321,750              345,576              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,187                  1,550                  2,092                  1,700                  
Operational Supplies 22,471                25,349                23,685                23,099                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 1,259                  1,300                  1,015                  1,200                  
Total Supplies 24,917                28,199                26,792                25,999                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 15,263                14,050                14,050                13,785                
Professional Services 1,423                  -                      860                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 24,033                8,600                  8,031                  7,700                  
Internal / Administrative Services 28,670                35,904                36,194                36,635                
Taxes & Other Fees 4,210                  1,200                  2,826                  1,200                  
Insurance 6,900                  6,396                  6,682                  6,023                  
Training & Travel 2,812                  3,700                  5,708                  4,400                  
Other Costs 2,383                  1,850                  2,192                  3,750                  
Total Services & Costs 85,695                71,700                76,543                73,493                

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 10,516                -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 10,516                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Community Health Service Total 410,553              409,613              425,085              445,068              
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Streets & Drainage
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
* Streets & Drainage Superintendent                     0.50                 33,317                 13,097                 46,414 

Clerk III                     1.00                 34,201                 14,028                 48,229 
Field Superintendent                     1.00                 40,439                 18,957                 59,396 
Crew Leader                     2.00                 77,366                 37,381               114,747 
Heavy Equipment Operator                     5.00               130,247                 74,743               204,990 

* Light Equipment Operator                     7.00               164,549               100,408               264,957 
Laborer I                     4.00                 77,714                 51,544               129,258 
Total                   20.50               557,833               310,158               867,991 

Overtime                 19,959 
Worker's Comp                (30,000)

              857,950 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Continue to pave or reconstruct up to ten miles of roadway within the City limits.
2. Invest in roads before they reach the end of their service life through a preventative maintenance plan.
3. Expand community cleanup and beautification efforts to keep streets clean.

*Salary:  50% Streets & Drainage; 50% Refuse 

The Streets & Drainage Division is responsible for the construction and maintenance of 220 miles of paved streets, 14
miles of dirt streets, and 4 miles of dedicated right-of-way. Associated duties include: A) The patching of pot holes and
utility cuts; B) The sweeping of streets; c) the construction of new streets via the paving program; d) the curbing,
sidewalk repair and reconstruction of existing paved streets; e) the cleaning of vacant lots and substandard buildings;
and f) the maintenance and up-grading of drain ditches. 

The Streets & Drainage Division works together to build a community of the highest quality for present and future
generations through infrastructure and allows safe transport of people, goods and services within City limits.
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Streets & Drainage
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 594,467              589,744              531,056              586,097              
Retirement Costs 41,517                45,086                41,364                44,822                
Insurance 129,433              212,447              166,897              182,195              
Payroll Taxes 41,144                45,115                41,391                44,836                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 806,562              892,392              780,708              857,950              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,310                  1,100                  1,250                  850                     
Operational Supplies 60,988                75,000                72,420                73,600                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 18,757                20,500                22,930                21,600                
Total Supplies 81,054                96,600                96,600                96,050                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 23,124                28,400                28,400                27,950                
Professional Services 2,746                  100                     3,172                  100                     
Other Contractual Services 24,885                17,234                32,664                17,900                
Internal / Administrative Services 136,078              161,574              147,032              161,635              
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 24,715                24,014                29,574                27,856                
Training & Travel -                     500                     500                     384                     
Other Costs 103                     200                     200                     200                     
Total Services & Costs 211,651              232,022              241,542              236,025              

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 298,951              300,000              300,000              300,000              
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 849,006              -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 1,147,957           300,000              300,000              300,000              

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Streets & Drainage Total 2,247,224           1,521,014           1,418,850           1,490,025           
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Public Works
General Fund

Mission

Department Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
* Public Works Director                     0.20                 19,807                   5,031                 24,838 
* Assistant Public Works Director                     0.20                 14,357                   2,454                 16,811 

Total                     0.40                 34,164                   7,485                 41,649 

                41,649 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2.

*Salary:  20% Streets; 20% Gas; 20% Water Distribution; 20% WW Collection; 20% Refuse

The Public Works Department is responsible for the development and maintenance of the city’s infrastructure and
consists of several departments, all under one umbrella. It consists of Water & Wastewater, Natural Gas, Streets &
Drainage, Refuse & Recycle, Parks, Facilities & Recreation, and Community Health. Public Works mission is to provide
superior and fiscally responsible services that enhances the quality of life of our residents by working together to
maintain and build a better Del Rio.

Close the Texas Water Development Board loans and begin using the funds on the wastewater trunk line capital
project.

The Public Works Department is a diverse team that serves its citizens with essential services needed to operate and
maintain existing and new public infrastructure.

Create an entire plan that includes specifications on taking over the operations of the refuse and recycling
collections.
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Public Works
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 27,129                33,100                33,579                34,483                
Retirement Costs 2,013                  2,531                  2,567                  2,637                  
Insurance 1,748                  1,838                  1,848                  1,891                  
Payroll Taxes 2,037                  2,532                  2,569                  2,638                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 32,926                40,001                40,563                41,649                

Supplies
Office Supplies 227                     650                     -                      400                     
Operational Supplies 1,537                  2,350                  25,332                1,404                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 1,764                  3,000                  25,332                1,804                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 3,286                  3,550                  3,550                  3,550                  
Professional Services -                     -                      72,426                -                      
Other Contractual Services 4,585                  -                      26,332                -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 2,013                  859                     1,129                  233                     
Training & Travel 1,494                  400                     100                     2,400                  
Other Costs 1,792                  2,904                  2,970                  2,100                  
Total Services & Costs 13,170                7,713                  106,507              8,283                  

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 7,713                  -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 7,713                  -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Public Works Total 55,573                50,714                172,402              51,736                
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Streets Reclaiming
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Heavy Equipment Operator                     2.00                 55,945                 31,437                 87,382 
Laborer I                     1.00                 19,610                 12,997                 32,607 
Clerk II/Cashier                     1.00                 21,364                 11,378                 32,742 
Total                     4.00                 96,919                 55,812               152,731 

Overtime                   4,137 
              156,868 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Continue to pave or reconstruct up to ten miles of roadway within the City limits.
2. Invest in roads before they reach the end of their service life through a preventative maintenance plan.
3. Expand community cleanup and beautification efforts to keep streets clean.

The Streets Reclaiming Division falls under the umbrella of the Streets and Drainage Division which works together to
build a community of the highest quality for present and future generations through infrastructure and allows safe
transport of people, goods and services within City limits.

The Streets & Drainage Division maintains the City's thoroughfare infrastructure, to allow safe transport of people,
goods and services in the City limits including: Maintaining over 218 centerline miles of streets, 16 signalized
intersections, 4 flashing beacon intersections, 6 school zone flashing beacons, over 30 miles of drainage channel for
flood control, sweeping City streets, maintains the pavement markings of all City streets and City parking lots.
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Streets Reclaiming
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 83,243                99,381                99,332                102,433              
Retirement Costs 4,991                  7,598                  7,594                  7,834                  
Insurance 25,963                38,095                38,263                38,765                
Payroll Taxes 5,065                  7,603                  7,599                  7,836                  
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 119,261              152,677              152,788              156,868              

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,667                  669                     1,949                  453                     
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 1,667                  669                     1,949                  453                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Streets Reclaiming Total 120,928              153,346              154,737              157,321              
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Traffic Control
General Fund

Mission

Division Description

Position
No. of      

Employees Annual Pay
Fringe      

Benefits Total Personnel
Traffic Signs & Marking Supervisor                     1.00                 51,091                 19,326                 70,417 
Traffic Signs & Marking Technician                     2.00                 49,158                 26,784                 75,942 
Signal Technician                     1.00                 35,848                 16,104                 51,952 
Total                     4.00               136,097                 62,214               198,311 

Overtime                   3,678 
              201,989 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2. Install mast arm poles to traffic signs to improve signal head's prominence upstream of the intersection.

The Traffic Control Division installs and maintains approximately: 7,000 traffic signs; 7,065 pavement markings; 31
miles of striping; 1,345 street lights; 17 traffic control signals; and 6 school zone beacon lights.

The Traffic Control Division installs and maintains all traffic control devices and street names signs; the division is
committed to the safe movement of vehicles and pedestrians.

Plan and procure funds for a workshop where staff can provide for the services and maintenance of equipment.
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Traffic Control
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 132,936              139,324              139,357              142,329              
Retirement Costs 9,967                  10,651                10,654                10,885                
Insurance 25,994                37,182                37,334                37,887                
Payroll Taxes 10,052                10,658                10,661                10,888                
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 178,949              197,815              198,006              201,989              

Supplies
Office Supplies 97                       300                     -                      300                     
Operational Supplies 20,206                13,573                13,349                14,573                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 20,233                32,850                33,398                32,850                
Total Supplies 40,536                46,723                46,747                47,723                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 202,606              202,250              202,250              207,250              
Professional Services 850                     -                      1,007                  -                      
Other Contractual Services 2,218                  1,850                  2,326                  1,350                  
Internal / Administrative Services 16,557                27,068                27,197                27,392                
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 3,691                  3,660                  4,875                  3,960                  
Training & Travel -                     300                     -                      300                     
Other Costs 79                       250                     50                       -                      
Total Services & Costs 226,002              235,378              237,705              240,252              

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 79,409                -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 79,409                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Traffic Control Total 524,896              479,916              482,458              489,964              
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Transfers
General Fund

Division Description
Transfers from the General Fund to other funds represent transfers of resources. The majority of transfers out is
composed of debt service that is expected to be used for debt payments. Other activity within the division is to subsidize
operational cost in the Special Revenue Fund, Enterprise Fund and Internal Service Fund. 
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Transfers
General Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                     -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                     -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                     -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                     -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                     -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                     -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses 51,377                -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service 51,377                -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                     -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                     -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                     -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers 3,088,485           2,091,022           2,092,932           2,509,429           

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                      -                      -                      

Transfers Total 3,139,862           2,091,022           2,092,932           2,509,429           
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 
 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account 
for the proceeds of specific revenue sources 
that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specific purposes. The Special Revenue 
Funds are as follows: 
 

Transportation 
Women, Infants & Children 

Nutrition/Social Services 
Room Tax 

PEG Channel 
Property & Forfeiture 

LEOSE Continuing Education 
TXDOT VCR Grant 

TXDOT Section 5310 Grant 
Economic Development  

Economic Development Corporation 
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Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for Special Revenue Fund

 Intermodal 
Transit 

 Women, 
Infants & 
Children 

 Nutrition & 
Social 

Services  Room Tax 
 PEG 

Channel 
 Property & 
Forfeiture 

 LEOSE 
Continuing 
Education 

 TXDOT 
VCR 

TXDOT      
5310

Economic 
Development

Economic 
Development 
Corporation Total

Revenues
Taxes -              -              -              700,000       -              -              -              -              -                  -                  500,000       1,200,000    
Charges for Services 383,841       -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  383,841       
Rental Income 21,000         -              23,000         -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  44,000         
Miscellaneous 10,000         -              12,087         -              53,600         4,000           5,000           15,142         -                  -                  -                  99,829         

Total Revenues 414,841       -              35,087         700,000       53,600         4,000           5,000           15,142         -                  -                  500,000       1,727,670    

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 817,387       441,234       307,707       -              -              -              -              -              -                  95,679         -                  1,662,007    
Supplies 137,500       34,616         126,433       -              -              43,695         -              -              -                  12,700         4,050           358,994       
Contractual & Other Costs 199,954       89,651         42,460         245,000       -              -              28,576         15,142         -                  23,904         451,069       1,095,756    
Purchases for Resale -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  -              

Total Expenditures 1,154,841    565,501       476,600       245,000       -              43,695         28,576         15,142         -                  132,283       455,119       3,116,757    

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (740,000)     (565,501)     (441,513)     455,000       53,600         (39,695)       (23,576)       -              -                  (132,283)     44,881         (1,389,087)  

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 740,000       565,501       255,696       -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  1,561,197    
Proceeds-Lease Purchase -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  -              
Transfers In -              -              185,817       -              -              -              -              -              -                  132,283       -                  318,100       
Debt Service -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  -              
Reserves -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  -              
Capital Outlay -              -              -              -              (181,513)     -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  (181,513)     
Transfers Out -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                  -                  (244,881)     (244,881)     
Other Agencies & Activities -              -              -              (455,000)     -              -              -              -              -                  -                  -                  (455,000)     

Total Other Resources & (Expenditures) 740,000       565,501       441,513       (455,000)     (181,513)     -              -              -              -              132,283       (244,881)     997,903       

Net Income (Loss) -              -              -              -              (127,913)     (39,695)       (23,576)       -              -                  -                  (200,000)     (391,184)     

Category
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Transportation 5311 Grant Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Transit Service 425,126         335,000         385,000         383,841          
Section 5311 Grant 787,209         710,000         810,441         740,000          
Transportation Development Credit -                 -                 -                 -                  
Municipal Facilities Rental 12,000           12,000           12,000           21,000            
Miscellaneous Income -                 15,000           15,000           10,000            
Transfer In - General Fund -                 7,732             7,732             -                  
Proceeds 9,196             -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 1,233,531      1,079,732      1,230,173      1,154,841       

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Transit Services 425,126         335,000         385,000         383,841          
Rental Income 12,000           12,000           12,000           21,000            
Miscellaneous -                 15,000           15,000           10,000            

Total Revenues 437,126         362,000         412,000         414,841          

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 847,291         775,027         737,184         817,387          
Supplies 127,413         120,600         208,256         137,500          
Contractual & Other Costs 194,917         183,058         249,022         199,954          
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                  

Total Expenditures 1,169,621      1,078,685      1,194,462      1,154,841       

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (732,495)        (716,685)        (782,462)        (740,000)         

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 787,209         710,000         810,441         740,000          
Transfer In - General Fund -                 7,732             7,732             -                  
Transfer Out -                 -                 -                 -                  
Proceeds-Insurance 9,196             -                 -                 -                  
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Capital Outlay (750)               (1,000)            (373,000)        -                  

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 795,655         716,732         445,173         740,000          

Net Income (Loss) 63,160           47                  (337,289)        -                  

FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Category

Category

Transportation 5311 Grant Fund Summary
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation 5311 Grant - Operations
Special Revenue Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe     Benefits Total Personnel
Administrative Scheduler                     3.00                 77,814                 39,533               117,346 
Driver                   11.00               276,826               154,857               431,684 
Clerk II                     1.00                 20,574                 11,254                 31,828 
Custodian                     1.00                 24,801                 13,579                 38,380 
Lead Mechanic                     1.00                 30,589                 13,445                 44,034 
Mechanic Technician I                     1.00                 27,022                 14,544                 41,566 
Total                   18.00               457,626               247,212               704,838 

Overtime                 49,577 
              754,415 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Increase miscellaneous revenue by selling ad space available on all of the transportation fleet.
2. Expand transit services by extending hours and creating additional routes in and around the community.
3. Provide an automated fare collection system to eliminate cash handling by drivers.

The Transportation Division provides affordable, accessible, seamless, effective, and efficient transportation services to
the citizens of Del Rio and Val Verde County. CODRT provides local transit options to connect our community to
opportunity, support economic vitality, and enhance quality of life within our community.

City of Del Rio Transportation has been administered by the City of Del Rio since 1980. The City of Del Rio
Transportation receives funding from the Texas Department of Transportation for the various services it provides.
Funding is based on formula funds, competitive funds, and rider fees. Utilizing 18 vehicles the City of Del Rio
Transportation Program provides curb-to-curb demand response transportation services in the Val Verde County area
six (6) days a week to the elderly, disabled, and general public of the community. The program also provides out-of-
town medical transportation services. Out-of-town travel is to San Antonio, San Angelo, Eagle Pass, and Uvalde,
Monday through Friday.
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation 5311 Grant - Operations
Special Revenue Fund

Expenditures by Summary

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages 585,726              486,035              455,786              512,778              
Retirement Costs 41,202                37,157                34,845                39,215                
Insurance 119,898              152,744              151,489              163,194              
Payroll Taxes 41,152                37,181                34,868                39,228                
Allowances -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      
Total Personnel 787,978              713,117              676,988              754,415              

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,928                  3,050                  17,906                4,550                  
Operational Supplies 112,393              106,600              144,400              120,000              
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 10,190                6,000                  41,000                8,000                  
Total Supplies 125,511              115,650              203,306              132,550              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 45,444                43,642                47,842                44,150                
Professional Services 13,060                4,950                  60,535                8,250                  
Other Contractual Services 58,937                59,905                59,405                66,450                
Internal / Administrative Services 1,314                  1,484                  2,484                  16,720                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 16,142                15,677                18,727                14,635                
Training & Travel 21,837                18,000                19,500                24,000                
Other Costs 1,581                  1,800                  2,300                  2,900                  
Total Services & Costs 158,315              145,458              210,793              177,105              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 750                     1,000                  373,000              -                      
Total Capital 750                     1,000                  373,000              -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Transportation 5311 Grant-Operations Total 1,072,553           975,225              1,464,087           1,064,070           
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation 5311 Grant - Administration
Special Revenue Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe     Benefits Total Personnel
Transportation Director                     1.00                 47,216                 15,756                 62,972 
Total                     1.00                 47,216                 15,756                 62,972 

                62,972 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Increase miscellaneous revenue by selling ad space available on all of the transportation fleet.
2. Expand transit services by extending hours and creating additional routes in and around the community.
3. Provide an automated fare collection system to eliminate cash handling by drivers.

The Transportation Division provides affordable, accessible, seamless, effective, and efficient transportation services to
the citizens of Del Rio and Val Verde County. CODRT provides local transit options to connect our community to
opportunity, support economic vitality, and enhance quality of life within our community.

The Administration Division of the Transportation Department is responsible for the administering of the grants the
department receives from the Texas Department of Transportation. The City of Del Rio Transportation Department is a
recipient of the following grants: Section 5311 – for the operating of a public transit system and section 5310 – elderly
and disabled grant funding for the use of preventive maintenance. These grants allow for the operation of a public
transportation system for the citizens of Val Verde County.
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation 5311 Grant - Administration
Special Revenue Fund

Expenditures by Summary

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages 45,488                47,066                45,021                47,688                
Retirement Costs 3,407                  3,598                  3,442                  3,647                  
Insurance 6,975                  7,645                  8,289                  7,989                  
Payroll Taxes 3,444                  3,601                  3,444                  3,648                  
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 59,314                61,910                60,196                62,972                

Supplies
Office Supplies 602                     2,250                  2,250                  2,250                  
Operational Supplies 1,301                  2,700                  2,700                  2,700                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 1,902                  4,950                  4,950                  4,950                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 48                       175                     175                     175                     
Professional Services 441                     350                     350                     300                     
Other Contractual Services 14,073                16,000                16,000                14,500                
Internal / Administrative Services 11,760                14,634                15,261                -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,951                  641                     643                     574                     
Training & Travel 6,672                  3,500                  3,500                  3,500                  
Other Costs 1,658                  2,300                  2,300                  3,800                  
Total Services & Costs 36,602                37,600                38,229                22,849                

Total Purchase for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Transportation 5311 Grant-Administration Total 97,818                104,460              103,375              90,771                
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Texas Department of Health 505,746         575,671         596,552         565,501          
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfer In - General Fund -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 505,746         575,671         596,552         565,501          

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                  

Total Revenues -                 -                 -                 -                  

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 423,623         425,177         406,474         441,234          
Supplies 30,584           49,207           49,207           34,616            
Contractual & Other Costs 56,961           101,287         102,048         89,651            
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                  

Total Expenditures 511,168         575,671         557,729         565,501          

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (511,168)        (575,671)        (557,729)        (565,501)         

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 505,746         575,671         596,552         565,501          
Transfer In - General Fund -                 -                 -                 -                  
Debt Service -                 -                 -                 -                  
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Capital Outlay (292)               -                 (20,881)          -                  

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 505,454         575,671         575,671         565,501          

Net Income (Loss) (5,714)            -                 17,942           -                  

Category

Category

Women, Infants, & Children Revenue Data

Women, Infants, & Children Fund Summary
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Women, Infants & Children
Special Revenue Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe     Benefits Total Personnel
WIC Director                     1.00                 43,946                 15,584                 59,530 
Assistant Director                     1.00                 38,609                 14,790                 53,399 
Certifying Authority/Clinic Supervisor                     1.00                 38,478                 14,782                 53,260 
Certifying Authority                     1.00                 28,046                 12,509                 40,555 
Peer Counselor                     1.00                 24,756                 11,867                 36,623 
Clerk II                     3.00                 66,712                 34,994               101,706 
Clerk I                     1.00                 21,930                 11,765                 33,695 
Custodian                     1.00                 19,832                 12,159                 31,991 

* Clerk I                     1.00                 14,213                   2,234                 16,447 
* Registered Dietician                     1.00                 10,400                   1,712                 12,112 

Total                   12.00               306,922               132,397               439,318 

Overtime                   1,916 
              441,234 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2.

*Part Time -- No insurance benefits

The Del Rio/Val Verde County Women, Infants & Children (W.I.C.) program is a supplemental health program which
targets infants, children, and pregnant or breast-feeding women. Funding for the program originates with the U.S.
Department of Agriculture. Grants received from this agency are then awarded to the Texas Department of Health,
which funds and regulates all W.I.C. programs operating within the State of Texas.

Keep participants connected to the program and increase enrollment in the program for the duration of their
categorical eligibility.
Review and implement an outreach program to increase and maintain participation, ensure effective and efficient
program operations and improve outcomes.

The Women, Infants & Children (WIC) Division provides the necessary resources to improve the health of low-income
women, infants, and children who are at nutritional risk by providing nutritious foods to supplement diets, information on
healthy eating, and referrals to healthcare.
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Women, Infants & Children
Special Revenue Fund

Expenditures by Summary

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages 309,141              298,536              280,654              312,637              
Retirement Costs 21,784                22,823                21,456                23,909                
Insurance 70,236                80,980                82,894                80,771                
Payroll Taxes 22,462                22,838                21,470                23,917                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 423,623              425,177              406,474              441,234              

Supplies
Office Supplies 3,513                  20,750                20,750                11,250                
Operational Supplies 27,072                24,646                24,646                19,555                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      3,811                  3,811                  3,811                  
Total Supplies 30,584                49,207                49,207                34,616                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 22,879                27,321                27,521                24,490                
Professional Services 2,262                  6,250                  6,250                  5,250                  
Other Contractual Services 7,766                  17,130                22,930                23,130                
Internal / Administrative Services 12,236                14,586                14,972                14,938                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 4,588                  3,725                  4,100                  3,168                  
Training & Travel 6,931                  30,100                24,100                17,100                
Other Costs 300                     2,175                  2,175                  1,575                  
Total Services & Costs 56,961                101,287              102,048              89,651                

Total Purchase for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 292                     -                      20,881                -                      
Total Capital 292                     -                      20,881                -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Women, Infants & Children Total 511,460              575,671              578,610              565,501              
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Transit Service -                 -                 -                 -                  
M.R.G.D.C. / Aging 143,621         149,990         162,513         144,561          
Title XX/TDHS 112,432         117,306         123,250         111,135          
ARRA Funds -                 -                 -                 -                  
Other Rentals 19,197           20,000           20,000           23,000            
Contributions 6,567             10,000           10,000           10,000            
Miscellaneous Income 2,263             2,087             2,087             2,087              
Transfer In - General Fund 331,536         186,357         186,357         185,817          
Proceeds - General Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 615,616         485,740         504,207         476,600          

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Charges for Services -                 -                 -                 -                  
Rental Income 19,197           20,000           20,000           23,000            
Contributions 6,567             10,000           10,000           10,000            
Miscellaneous 2,263             2,087             2,087             2,087              
Total Revenues 28,027           32,087           32,087           35,087            

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 304,095         320,789         301,937         307,707          
Supplies 153,654         121,800         139,334         126,433          
Contractual & Other Costs 45,354           43,151           46,454           42,460            
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Expenditures 503,103         485,740         487,725         476,600          

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (475,076)        (453,653)        (455,638)        (441,513)         

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 256,053         267,296         285,763         255,696          
Transfers In 331,536         186,357         186,357         185,817          
Proceeds-General Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                  
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Capital Outlay (16,400)          -                 -                 -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 571,189         453,653         472,120         441,513          

Net Income (Loss) 96,113           -                 16,482           -                  

Category

Category

Nutrition & Social Services Revenue Data

Nutrition & Social Services Fund Summary
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Nutrition & Social Services
Special Revenue Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe     Benefits Total Personnel
Nutrition Director                     1.00                 54,131                 17,548                 71,679 
Clerk III                     1.00                 35,853                 14,251                 50,104 
Head Cook                     1.00                 26,381                 13,621                 40,002 
Cook Aide                     1.00                 23,599                 13,006                 36,605 
Driver                     2.00                 54,814                 28,692                 83,506 

* Custodian                     1.00                 17,535                   3,593                 21,128 
Total                     7.00               212,314                 90,711               303,025 

Overtime                           - 
Special Event Pay                   4,682 

              307,707 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Search for more avenues to increase revenue coming into the program.
2.

3.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The City of Del Rio operates a Nutrition and Social Services Program for qualifying citizens of the community over the
age of 60. The center provides several services needed by the older citizens of the community: A) Nutritious meals
(both congregate and home-delivered); B) Transportation for those who have no means of reaching the needed
services; and C) Information about and referral to other agencies that offer similar services.

The Nutrition & Social Services Division is a program that helps the elderly and disabled, live empowered and
independent lives; the division strives to make daily living at home a reality.

Coordinate with local planning and development both local and City-wide to initiate dialogue for planning for the
future aging population.

Increase public understanding and awareness of the access to affordable and nutritious food available in the
community through the program.

122



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Nutrition & Social Services
Special Revenue Fund

Expenditures by Summary

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages 228,767              231,952              217,753              220,271              
Retirement Costs 16,494                17,733                16,647                16,845                
Insurance 42,262                53,360                50,879                53,740                
Payroll Taxes 16,572                17,744                16,658                16,851                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 304,095              320,789              301,937              307,707              

Supplies
Office Supplies 190                     1,125                  460                     1,125                  
Operational Supplies 153,464              120,675              138,874              125,308              
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 153,654              121,800              139,334              126,433              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 14,419                14,984                14,984                15,300                
Professional Services 1,297                  1,300                  1,000                  1,300                  
Other Contractual Services 5,204                  6,070                  6,245                  5,984                  
Internal / Administrative Services 18,640                15,520                17,897                14,880                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 5,303                  5,107                  5,783                  4,826                  
Training & Travel -                      -                      375                     -                      
Other Costs 490                     170                     170                     170                     
Total Services & Costs 45,354                43,151                46,454                42,460                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 16,400                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 16,400                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Nutrition & Social Services Total 519,503              485,740              487,725              476,600              
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Hotel Occupancy Tax 723,528         700,000         700,000         700,000          
Interest Income 349                -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 723,877         700,000         700,000         700,000          

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Taxes 723,528         700,000         700,000         700,000          
Interest Income 349                -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 723,877         700,000         700,000         700,000          

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel -                 -                 -                 -                  
Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                  
Contractual & Other Costs 251,635         245,000         245,000         245,000          
Total Expenditures 251,635         245,000         245,000         245,000          

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 472,242         455,000         455,000         455,000          

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfers Out (50,000)          -                 (80,000)          -                  
Other Agencies & Activities (486,025)        (455,000)        (455,000)        (455,000)         
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (536,025)        (455,000)        (535,000)        (455,000)         

Net Income (Loss) (63,783)          -                 (80,000)          -                  

Category

Category

Room Tax Revenue Data

Room Tax Fund Summary
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Room Tax
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description

45% Tourism by Chamber of Commerce
29% City - for committee distribution
15% Arts
11% Historical preservation and restoration

100% Total Room Tax revenue

The City of Del Rio collects as revenue a 7% Hotel Occupancy tax, which is remitted to the City from the local hotels on
a monthly basis. As a method of accounting for the collection and disbursement of these funds, the Room Tax Fund
was incorporated into the City’s overall budget document by the City Council on September 27, 1983. On May 24,
2011, Ordinance No. 0:2011-014 was passed by City Council and it stipulates that revenues be disbursed to recipients
on the following allocation rates:
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Room Tax
Special Revenue Fund

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services 251,635              245,000              245,000              245,000              
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 251,635              245,000              245,000              245,000              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers 50,000                -                      80,000                -                      

Total Intergovernmental 486,025              455,000              455,000              455,000              

Room Tax Total 787,660              700,000              780,000              700,000              
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Interest Income 225                -                 -                 -                  
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous Revenue 7,950             4,000             4,000             4,000              
Total Revenues 8,175             4,000             4,000             4,000              

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Interest Income 225                -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous 7,950             4,000             4,000             4,000              
Total Revenues 8,175             4,000             4,000             4,000              

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel -                 -                 -                 -                  
Supplies 18,187           40,751           40,751           43,695            
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                  
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Expenditures 18,187           40,751           40,751           43,695            

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (10,012)          (36,751)          (36,751)          (39,695)           

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Capital Outlay (238)               -                 -                 -                  
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfer Out -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (238)               -                 -                 -                  

Net Income (Loss) (10,250)          (36,751)          (36,751)          (39,695)           

Property & Forfeiture Revenue Data

Property & Forfeiture Fund Summary

Category

Category
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Property & Forfeiture
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description
There are still Cases are pending court final disposition process.  
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Property & Forfeiture
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 18,187                40,751                40,751                43,695                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 18,187                40,751                40,751                43,695                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 238                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 238                     -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Property & Forfeiture Total 18,425                40,751                40,751                43,695                
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Interest Income -                 -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous Income -                 -                 -                 -                  
State Revenue 4,793             5,000             5,000             5,000              
Total Revenues 4,793             5,000             5,000             5,000              

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Miscellaneous 4,793             5,000             5,000             5,000              
Total Revenues 4,793             5,000             5,000             5,000              

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                  
Contractual & Other Costs 1,397             24,690           24,690           28,576            
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Expenditures 1,397             24,690           24,690           28,576            

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 3,396             (19,690)          (19,690)          (23,576)           

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Capital -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) -                 -                 -                 -                  

Net Income (Loss) 3,396             (19,690)          (19,690)          (23,576)           

Law Enforcement Officer Standards & Education Fund Revenue Data

Law Enforcement Officer Standards & Education Fund Summary

Category

Category
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Law Enforcement Office Standards & Education Fund
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description
The State of Texas gives money for officers training courses to help enhance and sustain their levels of training.

131



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Law Enforcement Office Standards & Education Fund
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs 1,397                  24,690                24,690                28,576                
Total Services & Costs 1,397                  24,690                24,690                28,576                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

LEOSE Total 1,397                  24,690                24,690                28,576                
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Miscellaneous Income -                 -                 -                 -                  
Grant 4,542             28,108           129,197         15,142            
Transfer In-General Fund -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 4,542             28,108           129,197         15,142            

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Grants 4,542             28,108           129,197         15,142            
Total Revenues 4,542             28,108           129,197         15,142            

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel -                 -                 -                 -                  
Supplies 1,377             -                 33,707           -                  
Contractual 6,725             28,108           41,737           15,142            
Total Expenditures 8,101             28,108           75,444           15,142            

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (3,559)            -                 53,753           -                  

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfer-In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Capital Outlay -                 -                 (53,753)          -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) -                 -                 (53,753)          -                  

Net Income (Loss) (3,559)            -                 -                 -                  

Transportation VCR Grant Fund Summary

Category

Category

Transportation VCR Grant Revenue Data
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation VCR Grant
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description
§5339 funds, provides federal funds through the Bus and Bus Facilities Public Transportation Program, a federal
assistance program administered by the Federal Transit Administration to provide capital funding to replace,
rehabilitate, and purchase buses and related equipment and to construct bus-related facilities. 
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation VCR Grant
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 1,377                  -                      17,884                -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      15,823                -                      
Total Supplies 1,377                  -                      33,707                -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      28,108                31,737                15,142                
Other Contractual Services 6,725                  -                      10,000                -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 6,725                  28,108                41,737                15,142                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      53,753                -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      53,753                -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Transportation VCR Grant Total 8,101                  28,108                129,197              15,142                
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

TXDOT Grant -                 50,000           50,000           -                  
Miscellaneous Income -                 -                 -                 -                  
Local Match -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues -                 50,000           50,000           -                  

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Miscellaneous -                 50,000           50,000           -                  
Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues -                 50,000           50,000           -                  

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel -                 -                 -                 -                  
Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                  
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Expenditures -                 -                 -                 -                  

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) -                 50,000           50,000           -                  

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Capital Outlay -                 (50,000)          (50,000)          -                  
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfers Out -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) -                 (50,000)          (50,000)          -                  

Net Income (Loss) -                 -                 -                 -                  

Transportation 5310 Grant Fund Summary

Transportation 5310 Grant Revenue Data

Category

Category
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation 5310 Grant
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description
§5310 funds, a formula based program, provides funding to the City of Del Rio for the purpose of supporting enhanced
mobility of seniors and individuals with disabilities in rural areas and small urban areas. The FTA funds are administered
by the Texas Department of Transportation. The goal for §5310 programs is to promote the availability of cost-effective,
efficient, and coordinated passenger transportation services planned, designed, and carried out to meet the special
needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities when public transportation is insufficient, inappropriate, or unavailable,
using the most efficient combination of financial and other resources. Funding provides for capital purchases of vehicles
to sustain this project.
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Transportation 5310 Grant
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      50,000                50,000                -                      
Total Capital -                      50,000                50,000                -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Transportation 5310 Grant Total -                      50,000                50,000                -                      

138



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

TXDOT Grant -                 -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous Income -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfers In - General Fund 131,232         136,630         98,452           132,283          
Total Revenues 131,232         136,630         98,452           132,283          

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Grants -                 -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues -                 -                 -                 -                  

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 100,003         100,256         61,859           95,679            
Supplies 5,661             13,300           5,570             12,700            
Contractual & Other Costs 31,096           23,074           31,023           23,904            
Total Expenditures 136,760         136,630         98,452           132,283          

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (136,760)        (136,630)        (98,452)          (132,283)         

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfers In 131,232         136,630         98,452           132,283          
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 131,232         136,630         98,452           132,283          

Net Income (Loss) (5,528)            -                 -                 -                  

 Economic Development Revenue Data

Category

Category

Economic Development Fund Summary
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Economic Development
Special Revenue Fund

Mission

Department Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe     Benefits Total Personnel
Economic Development Director                     1.00                 75,760                 19,919                 95,679 
Total                     1.00                 75,760                 19,919                 95,679 

                95,679 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2. Work in conjunction with the Economic Development Corporation to bring in new businesses. 
3. Advertise the short wait times to appeal businesses to use the Del Rio Port of Entry in lieu of other ports.

The Economic Development Division increases wealth and improves the quality of life and well-being of citizens in the
Del Rio community through strategic development of community assets.

The City of Del Rio Economic Development Department, in partnership with the community, is committed to promoting
balanced job opportunities, economic development and tourism. The Economic Development Department is responsible
for the encouragement of retention and expansion of existing Del Rio business and industries, attracting new
manufacturing companies and industries to Del Rio, encouraging, supporting and assisting in the development of
diversification of small businesses and to assist with activities that contribute to the overall quality of life in Del Rio.

Enhance economic growth for the community and surrounding areas by initiating commercial airline service with a
major airline, to and from the City.
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Economic Development
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 81,651                80,188                46,176                75,950                
Retirement Costs 5,877                  6,130                  3,530                  5,808                  
Insurance 6,498                  7,804                  7,920                  8,111                  
Payroll Taxes 5,976                  6,134                  4,233                  5,810                  
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 100,003              100,256              61,859                95,679                

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,741                  4,300                  4,300                  3,600                  
Operational Supplies 2,920                  9,000                  1,270                  9,100                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 5,661                  13,300                5,570                  12,700                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 5,348                  5,857                  5,857                  6,150                  
Professional Services 14,538                8,000                  8,000                  8,000                  
Other Contractual Services 3,933                  500                     8,230                  1,100                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                      43                       75                       -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 991                     968                     1,155                  948                     
Training & Travel 4,550                  6,306                  6,306                  6,306                  
Other Costs 1,737                  1,400                  1,400                  1,400                  
Total Services & Costs 31,096                23,074                31,023                23,904                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Economic Development Total 136,760              136,630              98,452                132,283              
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Grants -                 -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous 312                -                 -                 -                  
Sales Tax Revenue 426,164         500,000         500,000         500,000          
Total Revenues 426,476         500,000         500,000         500,000          

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Grants -                 -                 -                 -                  
Miscellaneous 312                -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 312                -                 -                 -                  

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel -                 -                 -                 -                  
Supplies 795                4,050             4,050             4,050              
Contractual & Other Costs 82,170           449,233         449,233         451,069          
Total Expenditures 82,965           453,283         453,283         455,119          

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (82,653)          (453,283)        (453,283)        (455,119)         

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                  
Sales Tax Revenue 426,164         500,000         500,000         500,000          
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfers Out -                 (46,717)          (46,717)          (244,881)         
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 426,164         453,283         453,283         255,119          

Net Income (Loss) 343,511         -                 -                 (200,000)         

Category

Category

 Economic Development Corporation Revenue Data

Economic Development Corporation Fund Summary
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Economic Development Corporation
Special Revenue Fund

Mission

Division Description

Fiscal Year Goal
1. Attract new businesses and industries and aid in their development and growth.

The corporation is a non-profit corporation and is an industrial development corporation organized under
TEX.LOC.GOV.CODE Chapter 501, 502 and 504 (the "Code).

The Economic Development Corporation's purpose is to benefit and accomplish public purposes of the City of Del Rio
by promoting, encouraging and enhancing the creation of jobs in Del Rio through projects which assists in retention of
existing local businesses and industry,
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Economic Development Corporation
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      1,500                  1,500                  1,500                  
Operational Supplies 795                     2,550                  2,550                  2,550                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 795                     4,050                  4,050                  4,050                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services 77,285                3,000                  3,000                  3,000                  
Other Contractual Services -                      20,000                20,000                20,000                
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel 1,825                  4,000                  4,000                  4,000                  
Other Costs 3,060                  422,233              422,233              424,069              
Total Services & Costs 82,170                449,233              449,233              451,069              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      46,717                46,717                244,881              

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Economic Development Corporation Total 82,965                500,000              500,000              700,000              

144



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Cable TV Franchise Fees 51,177           49,000           49,000           53,600            
Miscellaneous Income -                 -                 -                 -                  
Transfers In - General Fund -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 51,177           49,000           49,000           53,600            

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Miscellaneous -                 -                 -                 -                  
Franchise Fees 51,177           49,000           49,000           53,600            
Total Revenues 51,177           49,000           49,000           53,600            

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Supplies 1,261             -                 -                 -                  
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Expenditures 1,261             -                 -                 -                  

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 49,916           49,000           49,000           53,600            

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Capital Outlay (20,823)          (149,000)        (149,000)        (181,513)         
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (20,823)          (149,000)        (149,000)        (181,513)         

Net Income (Loss) 29,093           (100,000)        (100,000)        (127,913)         

Category

Category

PEG Channel Fund Summary

 PEG Channel Revenue Data
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

PEG Channel
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description
The City of Del Rio is committed to providing City information on services, events, and projects to the public. PEG
funds help purchase capital outlay equipment to disperse this information in an effective and compelling manner.  
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

PEG Channel
Special Revenue Fund

Category
 2016-2017    

Actual 
 2017-2018 

Adopted 
 2017-2018 

Revised 
 2018-2019 

Adopted 
Personnel

Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 1,261                  -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 1,261                  -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery 20,823                149,000              149,000              181,513              
Total Capital 20,823                149,000              149,000              181,513              

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

PEG Channel Total 22,084                149,000              149,000              181,513              
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

Debt Service Fund is used to account for the 
accumulation of monies designated for the 
payment of general, long-term principal and 
interest. This includes any payments 
associated with a lease purchase agreement. 
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Property Tax 3,953,503      3,853,803      3,853,803      4,246,122       
Attorney Tax Fee -                 -                 -                 -                  
Penalty & Interest 36,034           60,000           60,000           60,000            
Interest Income 25,162           16,000           16,000           32,000            
Bond Proceeds 1,816,102      -                 -                 -                  
Transfer In - General Fund 1,484,071      1,031,811      1,031,811      965,103          
Transfer In - Room Tax -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Revenues 7,314,872      4,961,614      4,961,614      5,303,225       

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Taxes 3,989,537      3,913,803      3,913,803      4,306,122       
Miscellaneous 25,162           16,000           16,000           32,000            
Total Revenues 4,014,699      3,929,803      3,929,803      4,338,122       

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                  
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                  
Total Expenditures -                 -                 -                 -                  

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 4,014,699      3,929,803      3,929,803      4,338,122       

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfers In 1,484,071      1,031,811      1,031,811      965,103          
Proceeds 1,816,102      -                 -                 -                  
Reserves (1,879,494)     -                 -                 -                  
Debt Service (5,241,536)     (4,732,591)     (4,814,566)     (5,031,447)      
Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (3,820,857)     (3,700,780)     (3,782,755)     (4,066,344)      

Net Income (Loss) 193,842         229,023         147,048         271,778          

Category

Category

Debt Service Fund Summary

Debt Service Fund Revenue Data
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Debt Service
Special Revenue Fund

Division Description

Tax Roll FYE 9/30 M&O Rate I&S Rate Total Tax Rate Per $100
1999 - 1998 0.42284 0.04264 0.46548
2000 - 1999 0.42312 0.04236 0.46548
2001 - 2000 0.42519 0.04029 0.46548
2002 - 2001 0.41942 0.05058 0.47
2003 - 2002 0.419 0.051 0.47
2004 - 2003 0.39659 0.07341 0.47
2005 - 2004 0.42466 0.08089 0.50555
2006 - 2005 0.41238 0.10817 0.52055
2007 - 2006 0.38904 0.13151 0.52055
2008 - 2007 0.38613 0.15442 0.54055
2009 - 2008 0.39763 0.16292 0.56055
2010 - 2009 0.40435 0.1562 0.56055
2011 - 2010 0.43295 0.1426 0.57555
2012 - 2011 0.43305 0.1425 0.57555
2013 - 2012 0.43079 0.14476 0.57555
2014 - 2013 0.43399 0.14482 0.57881
2015 - 2014 0.3877 0.20111 0.58881
2016 - 2015 0.37675 0.26325 0.64
2017 - 2016 0.38585 0.29872 0.68457
2018 - 2017 0.38585 0.29872 0.68457
2019 - 2018 0.386741 0.328418 0.715159

The City of Del Rio issues General Obligation bonds ordinarily for a period of 20 years for the purpose of constructing
major capital improvements. These improvements have taken the form of facility renovations, airport runway
reconstruction, recreational facility construction, and infrastructure improvement and expansion. The City used the
ordinances authorizing the issuance of these general obligation bonds to establish and
maintain the General Obligation Debt Service Fund. The fund provides for the payment of principal and interest as they
reach maturity. The City computes the Property Tax Rate and Tax Levy in two parts: the Maintenance and Operation
(General Fund) Rate, and the Interest and Sinking (Debt Service) Rate. The following table shows the total Historical
Property Tax Rate by rate type:
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Special Revenue Fund Division Summary

Debt Service
Special Revenue Fund

Category
2016-2017    

Actual
2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal 3,905,346           3,230,587           3,305,587           3,574,719           
Debt Interest 1,287,675           1,496,804           1,503,779           1,450,928           
Other Debt Expenses 48,515                5,200                  5,200                  5,800                  
Total Debt Service 5,241,536           4,732,591           4,814,566           5,031,447           

Total Reserves 1,879,494           -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service Total 7,121,030           4,732,591           4,814,566           5,031,447           
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 
 
 

The Capital Projects are used to account for 
financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition or construction of major capital 
facilities. The Capital Projects are as follows: 
 

Qualia Relief Route 
Streets & Drainage 
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Qualia Relief Route Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                 
TXDOT-Grant -                 2,050,000      2,050,000      -                 
Interest Income 486                -                 -                 -                 
Total Revenues 486                2,050,000      2,050,000      -                 

Qualia Relief Route Fund Summary

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Miscellaneous 486                -                 -                 -                 

Total Revenues 486                -                 -                 -                 

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                 
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures -                 -                 -                 -                 

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 486                -                 -                 -                 

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental -                 2,050,000      2,050,000      -                 
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 350,000         -                 
Debt Service -                 
Capital Outlay (4,840)            (2,564,652)     (2,914,652)     -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (4,840)            (514,652)        (514,652)        -                 

Net Income (Loss) (4,354)            (514,652)        (514,652)        -                 

Category

Category
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Qualia Relief Route
Capital Projects Fund

Division Description
The Qualia Relief Route project is an effort to provide relief to citizens in the Qualia Road area and to provide a second
evacuation route. Construction of this road will provide for direct access to the spur that was lost when the Rio Grande
Road was closed by GSA. Funding is contributed from three seperate governmental identities that make up the total
cost of the project; this includes a federal grant portion, a state grant portion and the local government match.
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Qualia Relief Route
Capital Projects Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     
Retirement Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Payroll Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Allowances -                     -                     -                     -                     
Volunteers Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Personnel -                     -                     -                     -                     

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operational Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     
Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Contractual Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Training & Travel -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                     -                     -                     

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     
Debt Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital
Land -                     -                     -                     -                     
Building & Improvements 4,840                  2,564,652           2,914,652           -                     
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Capital 4,840                  2,564,652           2,914,652           -                     

Total Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                     -                     -                     

Qualia Relief Total 4,840                  2,564,652           2,914,652           -                     

Category
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Capital Project-Streets & Drainage Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Interest Income 71,251           -                 -                 -                 
Grants (58,938)          -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds 5,613,315      -                 600,000         -                 
Total Revenues 5,625,628      -                 600,000         -                 

Capital Project-Streets & Drainage Fund Summary

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Miscellaneous 71,251           -                 -                 -                 

Total Revenues 71,251           -                 -                 -                 

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                 
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures -                 -                 -                 -                 

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 71,251           -                 -                 -                 

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds 5,613,315      -                 600,000         -                 
Intergovernmental (58,938)          -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service -                 -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay (5,172,714)     (5,000,000)     (6,547,942)     -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 381,663         (5,000,000)     (5,947,942)     -                 

Net Income (Loss) 452,914         (5,000,000)     (5,947,942)     -                 

Category

Category
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Street & Drainage Project
Capital Projects Fund

Division Description
The Streets & Drainage Improvement project is an on-going project as noted on the capital improvement plan. Streets
to be repaired include those that received infrastructure repairs or replacement of water and sewer mains, with service
laterals and collections lines, with related appurtenances such as valves, pressure reduction valves, fire hydrants and
others The work itself is outsourced by professional designers and contractors to complete the work.
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Street & Drainage Project - 2012
Capital Projects Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     
Retirement Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Payroll Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Allowances -                     -                     -                     
Volunteers Costs -                     -                     -                     
Total Personnel -                     -                     -                     -                     

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operational Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     
Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Contractual Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Training & Travel -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                     -                     -                     

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     
Debt Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital
Land -                     -                     -                     -                     
Building & Improvements 1,667                  -                     -                     -                     
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Capital 1,667                  -                     -                     -                     

Total Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                     -                     -                     

Streets & Drainage - 2012 Total 1,667                  -                     -                     -                     

Category
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Street & Drainage Project - 2014
Capital Projects Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     
Retirement Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Payroll Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Allowances -                     -                     -                     -                     
Volunteers Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Personnel -                     -                     -                     -                     

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operational Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     
Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Contractual Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Training & Travel -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                     -                     -                     

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     
Debt Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital
Land -                     -                     -                     -                     
Building & Improvements 41,085                -                     557,121              -                     
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Capital 41,085                -                     557,121              -                     

Total Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                     -                     -                     

Streets & Drainage - 2014 Total 41,085                -                     557,121              -                     

Category
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Street & Drainage Project - 2016
Capital Projects Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     
Retirement Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Payroll Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Allowances -                     -                     -                     -                     
Volunteers Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Personnel -                     -                     -                     -                     

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operational Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     
Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Contractual Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Training & Travel -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                     -                     -                     

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     
Debt Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital
Land -                     -                     -                     -                     
Building & Improvements 4,821,852           -                     208,840              -                     
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Capital 4,821,852           -                     208,840              -                     

Total Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                     -                     -                     

Streets & Drainage - 2016 Total 4,821,852           -                     208,840              -                     

Category
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Street & Drainage Project - 2017
Capital Projects Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     
Retirement Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Payroll Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Allowances -                     -                     -                     -                     
Volunteers Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Personnel -                     -                     -                     -                     

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operational Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     
Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Contractual Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Training & Travel -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                     -                     -                     

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     
Debt Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital
Land -                     -                     -                     -                     
Building & Improvements 308,110              5,000,000           5,181,981           -                     
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Capital 308,110              5,000,000           5,181,981           -                     

Total Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                     -                     -                     

Streets & Drainage - 2017 Total 308,110              5,000,000           5,181,981           -                     

Category
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Capital Project Fund Division Summary

Street & Drainage Project - 2018
Capital Projects Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                     -                     -                     -                     
Retirement Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Payroll Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     
Allowances -                     -                     -                     -                     
Volunteers Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Personnel -                     -                     -                     -                     

Supplies
Office Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Operational Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Supplies -                     -                     -                     -                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                     -                     -                     -                     
Professional Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Contractual Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Internal / Administrative Services -                     -                     -                     -                     
Taxes & Other Fees -                     -                     -                     -                     
Insurance -                     -                     -                     -                     
Training & Travel -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Services & Costs -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                     -                     -                     -                     

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                     -                     -                     -                     
Debt Interest -                     -                     -                     -                     
Other Debt Expenses -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Debt Service -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     

Capital
Land -                     -                     -                     -                     
Building & Improvements -                     -                     600,000              -                     
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Capital -                     -                     600,000              -                     

Total Transfers -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Intergovernmental -                     -                     -                     -                     

Streets & Drainage - 2018 Total -                     -                     600,000              -                     

Category
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
 
 

Enterprise Funds are used to account for 
operations (a) that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business 
enterprises where the intent of the governing 
body is that the costs (expenses, including 
depreciation) of providing goods or services to 
the general public on a continuing basis be 
financed or recovered primarily through user 
charges; or (b) where the governing body has 
decided that periodic determination of 
revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or 
net income is appropriate for capital 
maintenance, public policy, management 
control, accountability or other purposes to the 
residents. 
 

Gas 
Water 

International Bridge 
International Airport 

Refuse & Recycle 
Municipal Facilities 

Wastewater 
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 Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for Enterprise Fund
 Gas     

System 
 Water 
System 

 International 
Bridge 

 International 
Airport 

 Refuse & 
Recycle 

 Municipal 
Facilities 

 Wastewater 
System Total

Revenues
Utility Charges 3,800,819      9,650,000      -                 -                 5,841,977      -                   5,128,239               24,421,035      
Bridge Tolls -                -                8,456,283       -                 -                -                   -                         8,456,283        
Charges for Services 111,000        440,000        -                 48,000            -                -                   50,000                   649,000           
Rental Income -                -                -                 180,000          -                263,500           -                         443,500           
Miscellaneous 55,500          85,000          67,500            61,000            38,500          20,400             81,000                   408,900           

Total Revenues 3,967,319      10,175,000    8,523,783       289,000          5,880,477      283,900           5,259,239               34,378,718      

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 974,975        2,291,242      624,292          250,705          675,916        357,041           1,306,560               6,480,731        
Supplies 116,342        537,900        18,825            23,950            48,374          32,402             185,700                  963,493           
Contractual & Other Costs 414,494        1,842,957      243,085          2,141,757       3,962,434      379,950           1,050,928               10,035,605      
Purchases for Resale 902,678        -                -                 -                 -                -                   -                         902,678           

Total Expenditures 2,408,489      4,672,099      886,202          2,416,412       4,686,724      769,393           2,543,188               18,382,507      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 1,558,830      5,502,901      7,637,581       (2,127,412)      1,193,753      (485,493)          2,716,051               15,996,211      

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental -                -                -                 160,861          -                -                   -                         160,861           
Proceeds from other Sources -                -                -                 -                 -                -                   -                         -                   
Transfers In -                -                -                 832,913          -                488,481           -                         1,321,394        
Debt Service (124,349)       (4,065,224)    (400,525)         -                 (380,155)       -                   (2,023,193)             (6,993,446)       
Reserves -                -                (422,814)         -                 (194,887)       -                   -                         (617,701)          
Capital Outlay (100,000)       (309,912)       -                 (165,000)         -                -                   -                         (574,912)          
Transfers Out (1,334,481)    (883,449)       (6,805,442)      -                 (587,599)       (2,988)              (697,445)                (10,311,404)     

Total Other Resources & (Expenditures) (1,558,830)    (5,258,585)    (7,628,781)      828,774          (1,162,641)    485,493           (2,720,638)             (17,015,208)     

Net Income (Loss) -                244,316        8,800              (1,298,638)      31,112          -                   (4,587)                    (1,018,997)       

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Gas Sales 3,592,122      3,881,512      3,956,512      3,800,819      
Service Charges 116,070         106,000         111,000         111,000         
Interest Income 30,392           20,000           44,000           50,000           
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Return Check Fee 4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             
Miscellaneous Income 6,061             1,000             9,396             1,000             
Gain on Sale of Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Revenues 3,749,145      4,013,012      4,125,408      3,967,319      

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Revenues
Gas Sales 3,592,122      3,881,512      3,956,512      3,800,819      
Charges for Services 116,070         106,000         111,000         111,000         
Miscellaneous 40,953           25,500           57,896           55,500           

Total Revenues 3,749,145      4,013,012      4,125,408      3,967,319      

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 896,901         951,140         939,177         974,975         
Supplies 126,473         130,700         133,907         116,342         
Contractual & Other Costs 453,014         350,843         498,765         414,494         
Purchases for Resale 785,321         940,397         940,397         902,678         

Total Expenditures 2,261,708      2,373,080      2,512,246      2,408,489      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 1,487,437      1,639,932      1,613,162      1,558,830      

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Proceeds-Insurance -                 -                 -                 -                 
Gain on Sale of Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service (3,429)            (123,596)        (123,596)        (124,349)        
Reserves (17,351)          -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay (140,793)        (100,000)        (163,627)        (100,000)        
Transfers Out (1,358,064)     (1,360,745)     (1,360,745)     (1,334,481)     

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (1,519,638)     (1,584,341)     (1,647,968)     (1,558,830)     

Net Income (Loss) (32,201)          55,591           (34,806)          -                 

Category

Category

Gas System Revenue Data

Gas System Summary

167



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Gas System
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Public Works Director                     0.20                 19,807                   5,031                 24,838 
Assistant Public Works Director                     0.20                 14,357                   2,453                 16,810 
Director of Operations                     0.20                 18,336                   4,864                 23,200 
Gas Superintendent                     1.00                 65,000                 20,923                 85,923 
Assistant Superintendent                     1.00                 38,478                 15,231                 53,709 
Regulatory Compliance Technician                     1.00                 26,023                 12,219                 38,242 
Gas Marketing Representative                     1.00                 24,780                 12,007                 36,787 
Clerk I                     1.00                 20,609                 11,475                 32,084 
Crew Leader                     3.00                 85,890                 40,749               126,639 
Heavy Equipment Operator                     4.00                 98,493                 49,905               148,398 
Skilled Craft Worker                     2.00                 50,774                 25,394                 76,168 
Welder                     2.00                 51,409                 25,668                 77,077 
Laborer II                     1.00                 21,896                 12,114                 34,010 
Laborer I                     6.00               117,899                 68,832               186,731 
Total                   23.60               653,751               306,865               960,616 

Overtime                 14,359 
              974,975 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Increase the Gas Department's residential customer base.
2. Continue with the natural gas replacement projects.
3. Continue with the 15-year natural gas meter change-out program.

The Gas System Division provides the citizens of Del Rio with a safe and affordable product, backed up with quality
service from a well-trained conscientious work force.

The City of Del Rio operates and maintains a Gas Distribution System which provides service to a majority of the area’s
residents. There are currently more than 7,000 gas connection servicing residential, commercial, and industrial
customers.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Gas System
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 632,162              660,654              642,802              675,071              
Retirement Costs 58,334                50,482                49,120                51,626                
Insurance 148,797              189,464              192,081              196,635              
Payroll Taxes 57,607                50,540                55,174                51,643                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 896,901              951,140              939,177              974,975              

Supplies
Office Supplies 17,064                20,650                15,061                19,550                
Operational Supplies 60,419                63,550                58,946                50,292                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 48,990                46,500                59,900                46,500                
Total Supplies 126,473              130,700              133,907              116,342              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 32,980                27,600                76,600                30,135                
Professional Services 9,191                  8,500                  9,900                  8,500                  
Other Contractual Services 114,716              20,496                124,503              92,254                
Internal / Administrative Services 230,288              232,914              233,673              227,443              
Taxes & Other Fees 2,022                  -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 19,110                17,433                19,223                15,662                
Training & Travel 5,982                  11,000                3,666                  11,000                
Other Costs 38,724                32,900                31,200                29,500                
Total Services & Costs 453,014              350,843              498,765              414,494              

Total Purchases for Resale 785,321              940,397              940,397              902,678              

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      112,874              112,874              116,900              
Debt Interest 3,075                  10,222                10,222                6,949                  
Other Debt Expenses 354                     500                     500                     500                     
Total Debt Service 3,429                  123,596              123,596              124,349              

Total Reserves 17,351                -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 140,793              100,000              100,000              100,000              
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      63,627                -                      
Total Capital 140,793              100,000              163,627              100,000              

Total Transfers 1,358,064           1,360,745           1,360,745           1,334,481           

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Gas System Total 3,781,346           3,957,421           4,160,214           3,967,319           

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Water Sales 9,929,464      9,353,686      10,253,686    9,650,000      
Service Charges 511,196         440,000         440,000         440,000         
Grant Revenues -                 -                 -                 -                 
Interest Income 44,344           30,000           155,000         80,000           
Miscellaneous Income 428                5,000             5,000             5,000             
Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                 
Proceeds - Certificate of Obligations -                 -                 2,113,500      -                 
Proceeds - Settlement -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Revenues 10,485,432    9,828,686      12,967,186    10,175,000    

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Water Sales 9,929,464      9,353,686      10,253,686    9,650,000      
Charges for Services 511,196         440,000         440,000         440,000         
Miscellaneous 44,772           35,000           160,000         85,000           

Total Revenues 10,485,432    9,828,686      10,853,686    10,175,000    

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 2,115,177      2,264,452      1,977,173      2,291,242      
Supplies 655,260         531,900         694,585         537,900         
Contractual & Other Costs 1,865,660      1,711,116      1,723,899      1,842,957      
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 4,636,097      4,507,468      4,395,657      4,672,099      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 5,849,335      5,321,218      6,458,029      5,502,901      

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Proceeds-Certificate of Obligations -                 -                 2,113,500      -                 
Proceeds-Settlement -                 -                 -                 -                 
Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                 
Intergovernmental -                 -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service (974,942)        (4,417,415)     (4,417,415)     (4,065,224)     
Reserves (74,349)          -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay (1,958,217)     -                 (3,353,025)     (309,912)        
Transfers Out (789,505)        (903,803)        (903,803)        (883,449)        

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (3,797,013)     (5,321,218)     (6,560,743)     (5,258,585)     

Net Income (Loss) 2,052,323      -                 (102,714)        244,316         

Category

Water  System Summary

Category

Water System Revenue Data
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Water Production
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
* Water Prod./Wastewater Assist. Supt..                     0.50                 23,317                   8,787                 32,104 
** Industrial Electrician (1 split funded)                     1.34                 56,698                 23,088                 79,786 

Plant Operator                     7.00               193,765                 98,214               291,979 
Clerk II (split funded)                     0.34                   6,552                   3,719                 10,271 
Total                     9.18               280,332               133,808               414,140 

Overtime                 43,735 
              457,875 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Develop and implement a maintenance program to  replace obsolete equipment.
2. Identify areas of infrastructure water loss.
3. Organize a financial plan with cost effective measure to fund capital projects.

* Assistant Water Prod./WW Superintendent is split funded: 50% Water Production, 50% WW Collections
** Industrial Electrician and Clerk II:  34% Water Production, 33% WW Collections, 33% WW Treatment Plant

The City of Del Rio operates and maintains a water treatment plant system which treats 16 million gallons of water a day 
to supply water to a majority of the area’s residents. The water treatment plant is fully automated and consists of a
complex treatment process which exceeds the minimum standards for drinking water, categorizing the City’s water
supply to a superior water quality status.

The Water Production Division is a highly qualified group who share a vision and passion to provide high quality
drinking water in the most efficient and economical matter.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Water Production
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 387,234              327,031              361,509              327,708              
Retirement Costs 26,000                25,001                27,637                25,062                
Insurance 54,468                78,121                72,641                80,035                
Payroll Taxes 35,632                25,018                27,655                25,070                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 503,334              455,171              489,442              457,875              

Supplies
Office Supplies 4,911                  9,500                  7,929                  9,500                  
Operational Supplies 143,032              147,500              150,656              147,500              
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 24,987                14,500                53,100                20,000                
Total Supplies 172,929              171,500              211,685              177,000              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 764,353              683,400              683,400              743,000              
Professional Services 38,078                76,900                89,050                76,900                
Other Contractual Services 312,020              138,700              180,715              228,700              
Internal / Administrative Services 23,331                40,586                40,881                41,281                
Taxes & Other Fees 41,484                41,000                46,500                55,000                
Insurance 59,972                60,748                35,946                29,732                
Training & Travel 3,982                  10,000                6,000                  10,000                
Other Costs 11,310                20,774                21,274                20,774                
Total Services & Costs 1,254,531           1,072,108           1,103,766           1,205,387           

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      2,379,746           2,379,746           1,698,655           
Debt Interest 948,886              550,812              550,812              543,609              
Other Debt Expenses 639                     11,000                11,000                11,000                
Total Debt Service 949,525              2,941,558           2,941,558           2,253,264           

Total Reserves 74,349                -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 1,958,217           -                      272,689              -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      2,081,980           48,400                
Total Capital 1,958,217           -                      2,354,669           48,400                

Total Transfers 721,919              831,919              831,919              828,675              

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Water Production Total 5,634,804           5,472,256           7,933,039           4,970,601           

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Water Distribution
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Public Works Director                     0.20                 19,807                   5,031                 24,838 
Assistant Public Works Director                     0.20                 14,357                   2,453                 16,810 
Director of Operations                     0.20                 18,336                   4,864                 23,200 
Water Superintendent                     1.00                 68,196                 23,481                 91,677 
Water Assistant Superintendent                     1.00                 49,947                 19,281                 69,228 
Clerk III                     1.00                 34,201                 14,047                 48,248 
Warehouse Attendant                     1.00                 28,252                 14,814                 43,066 
Crew Leader                     5.00               160,922                 76,698               237,620 
Heavy Equipment Operator                     9.00               224,549               121,826               346,375 
Loader/Backhoe Operator                     4.00                 91,822                 52,594               144,416 
Laborer II                     4.00                 82,214                 50,654               132,868 
Laborer I                   18.00               352,030               219,238               571,268 
Total                   44.60            1,144,633               604,981            1,749,614 

Overtime                 80,009 
Retiree Insurance                   3,744 

           1,833,367 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Train staff to achieve goals for improvement of the organization and community.
2. Identify areas of infrastructure water loss.
3. Organize a financial plan with cost effective measure to fund capital projects.

The City of Del Rio operates and maintains a water distribution system which supplies water to a majority of the area’s
residents. The division is responsible for the maintenance, repair, and extensions of water mains, service lines, and
meters.

The Water Distribution Division strives to efficiently maintain and operate the infrastructure that provides water service
to the citizens of Del Rio.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Water Distribution
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 1,100,416           1,226,850           955,069              1,236,900           
Retirement Costs 118,151              93,768                72,993                94,592                
Insurance 305,723              394,809              379,766              407,252              
Payroll Taxes 87,553                93,854                79,903                94,623                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 1,611,843           1,809,281           1,487,731           1,833,367           

Supplies
Office Supplies 2,501                  5,450                  2,450                  5,450                  
Operational Supplies 158,162              130,550              143,550              125,550              
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 147,104              84,000                111,500              84,000                
Total Supplies 307,768              220,000              257,500              215,000              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 19,936                24,575                24,575                24,825                
Professional Services 7,383                  20,800                7,800                  21,800                
Other Contractual Services 92,625                59,900                51,400                59,900                
Internal / Administrative Services 459,160              490,225              491,660              491,273              
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 29,168                28,508                29,698                24,772                
Training & Travel 2,204                  9,500                  9,500                  9,500                  
Other Costs 653                     5,500                  5,500                  5,500                  
Total Services & Costs 611,129              639,008              620,133              637,570              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      1,165,464           1,165,464           1,372,758           
Debt Interest 9,397                  300,393              300,393              428,202              
Other Debt Expenses 16,020                10,000                10,000                11,000                
Total Debt Service 25,417                1,475,857           1,475,857           1,811,960           

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      750,000              -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      248,356              261,512              
Total Capital -                      -                      998,356              261,512              

Total Transfers 67,586                71,884                71,884                54,774                

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Water Distribution Total 2,623,743           4,216,030           4,911,461           4,814,183           

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Water Repair & Replacement
Enterprise Fund

Division Description
The City of Del Rio operates and maintains a Repair & Replacement Division which replaces old mains in the
wastewater system. There is no budgeted personnel for this division: Its budget is comprised solely of the expenses for
supplies and materials required in repairing and replacing the existing infrastructure of the water department. In
addition, costs for the construction of major projects are budgeted in this division.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Water Repair & Replacement
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies 4                         -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 19,743                20,100                46,348                20,100                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 154,815              120,300              179,052              125,800              
Total Supplies 174,562              140,400              225,400              145,900              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Water Repair & Replacement Total 174,562              140,400              225,400              145,900              

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Bridge Tolls 7,856,149      7,780,009      7,780,009      8,456,283      
Interest Income 57,938           35,000           35,000           60,000           
Other Rentals -                 -                 -                 -                 
Cash Over & Short -                 -                 -                 -                 
Miscellaneous Income 10,488           7,500             7,500             7,500             
Grant Revenue 1,430,485      -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Revenues 9,355,060      7,822,509      7,822,509      8,523,783      

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Bridge Tolls 7,856,149      7,780,009      7,780,009      8,456,283      
Miscellaneous 68,426           42,500           42,500           67,500           

Total Revenues 7,924,575      7,822,509      7,822,509      8,523,783      

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 570,864         607,873         590,308         624,292         
Supplies 75,163           16,050           30,818           18,825           
Contractual & Other Costs 284,599         199,441         298,532         243,085         
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 930,626         823,364         919,658         886,202         

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 6,993,949      6,999,145      6,902,851      7,637,581      

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Intergovernmental 1,430,485      -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service (106,808)        (400,175)        (400,175)        (400,525)        
Reserves -                 (389,000)        (389,000)        (422,814)        
Capital Outlay (128,638)        -                 (767,384)        -                 
Transfers Out (6,789,935)     (6,402,457)     (6,402,457)     (6,805,442)     

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (5,594,896)     (7,191,632)     (7,959,016)     (7,628,781)     

Net Income (Loss) 1,399,053      (192,487)        (1,056,165)     8,800             

International Bridge Revenue Data

International Bridge Fund Summary

Category

Category

177



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Bridge
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Bridge Superintendent                     1.00                 66,635                 21,164                 87,799 
Assistant Bridge Superintendent                     1.00                 39,446                 15,706                 55,152 
Custodian                     1.00                 20,331                 12,476                 32,807 
Toll Collector II/Crew leader                     2.00                 56,883                 27,608                 84,491 
Toll Collector I                     8.00               178,335                 98,180               276,515 

* Toll Collector I                     3.00                 45,314                   8,042                 53,356 
* Custodian                     1.00                 13,674                   2,802                 16,476 

Total                   17.00               420,618               185,978               606,596 

Overtime                 17,696 
              624,292 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Promote the use of available online services.
2. Deliver the highest level of customer service in a timely, responsive and positive manner.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The International Bridge provides a safe and efficient border crossing for all citizens and is a symbol of the cross-border
relations that our city fosters with Ciudad Acuna, Mexico. The International Bridge is owned and operated by the City of
Del Rio, accommodating vehicular, commercial and pedestrian traffic. Open for crossing between Texas and Mexico 24
hours a day, seven days a week, and continues to have one of the shortest crossing times along the Texas-Mexico
border making it the first choice for many tourists and businesses looking to enter into Mexico through Texas.

The International Bridge Division promotes a safe, convenient and efficient crossing point of citizens and goods
between the United States and Mexico.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Bridge
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 417,156              432,733              417,883              443,894              
Retirement Costs 38,692                33,082                31,947                33,947                
Insurance 83,843                108,954              108,510              146,451              
Payroll Taxes 31,173                33,104                31,968                -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 570,864              607,873              590,308              624,292              

Supplies
Office Supplies 60,725                4,500                  4,418                  4,500                  
Operational Supplies 14,438                11,550                21,050                14,325                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      5,350                  -                      
Total Supplies 75,163                16,050                30,818                18,825                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 36,537                35,300                43,300                38,400                
Professional Services 152,977              30,500                106,893              49,762                
Other Contractual Services 28,886                60,269                70,664                78,484                
Internal / Administrative Services 37,065                45,130                45,677                47,252                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 11,510                12,542                15,780                12,787                
Training & Travel 5,261                  3,500                  3,005                  3,500                  
Other Costs 12,363                12,200                13,213                12,900                
Total Services & Costs 284,599              199,441              298,532              243,085              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      265,000              265,000              275,000              
Debt Interest 58,178                134,175              134,175              124,525              
Other Debt Expenses 48,631                1,000                  1,000                  1,000                  
Total Debt Service 106,808              400,175              400,175              400,525              

Total Reserves -                      389,000              389,000              422,814              

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 128,638              -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      767,384              -                      
Total Capital 128,638              -                      767,384              -                      

Total Transfers 6,789,935           6,402,457           6,402,457           6,805,442           

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

International Bridge Total 7,956,007           8,014,996           8,878,674           8,514,983           

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Fuel Commissions 48,193           48,000           69,000           48,000           
Grant Revenues 610,411         160,061         160,061         160,861         
Interest Income 1,694             750                4,250             2,000             
Rental Income 182,139         171,000         201,000         180,000         
Miscellaneous Income 32,008           -                 200,000         59,000           
Proceeds - Sale of Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfer In 615,960         174,247         224,247         832,913         
Total Revenues 1,490,405      554,058         858,558         1,282,774      

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Rental Income 182,139         171,000         201,000         180,000         
Fuel Commissions 48,193           48,000           69,000           48,000           
Miscellaneous 33,702           750                204,250         61,000           

Total Revenues 264,034         219,750         474,250         289,000         

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 224,224         243,200         212,490         250,705         
Supplies 19,637           21,500           20,110           23,950           
Contractual & Other Costs 1,102,131      122,599         397,424         2,141,757      
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 1,345,992      387,299         630,024         2,416,412      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (1,081,958)     (167,549)        (155,774)        (2,127,412)     

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Intergovernmental 610,411         160,061         160,061         160,861         
Transfers In 615,960         174,247         224,247         832,913         
Proceeds-Lease Purchase -                 -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service -                 -                 -                 -                 
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay (704,010)        (165,000)        (160,710)        (165,000)        
Transfers Out (1,759)            (1,759)            (1,759)            -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 520,602         167,549         221,839         828,774         

Net Income (Loss) (561,356)        -                 66,065           (1,298,638)     

International Airport Revenue Data

Category

Category

International Airport Fund Summary
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Airport Manager                     1.00                 51,976                 18,283                 70,259 
Clerk II                     1.00                 22,166                 11,845                 34,011 
Maintenance/Equipment Supervisor                     1.00                 27,011                 13,612                 40,623 
Light Equipment Operator                     2.00                 43,806                 24,397                 68,203 

* Custodian                     2.00                 27,702                   5,677                 33,379 
Total                     7.00               172,661                 73,814               246,475 

Overtime                   4,230 
              250,705 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Succeed in providing the integrity of instrument approaches and procedures that FAA requires.
2. Determine options for lease revenue increase.
3. Beautify the grounds throughout the use of effective and working equipment.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The International Airport Division is committed to operating, managing and maintain the Del Rio International Airport in
accordance with all applicable rules, regulation, ordinances, state and federal statutes.

The City of Del Rio operates and maintains the Del Rio International Airport for the purpose of: A) providing passenger
service between Del Rio and other Texas cities; and B) Providing storage for related equipment. The City of Del Rio
operates and maintains the Del Rio International Airport that is considered part of the NPIAS (National Plan of
Integrated Airport Systems), significant to the national air transportation and contributor to the needs of civil aviation,
national defense and postal service.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 164,678              174,910              156,966              178,988              
Retirement Costs 15,252                13,372                1,200                  13,688                
Insurance 33,599                41,537                42,316                44,336                
Payroll Taxes 10,696                13,381                12,008                13,693                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 224,224              243,200              212,490              250,705              

Supplies
Office Supplies 73                       600                     323                     450                     
Operational Supplies 9,717                  9,775                  9,412                  9,775                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 581                     750                     -                      750                     
Total Supplies 10,372                11,125                9,735                  10,975                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 35,099                46,097                46,097                43,490                
Professional Services 2,896                  2,900                  2,900                  2,900                  
Other Contractual Services 897,057              4,174                  204,174              1,954,174           
Internal / Administrative Services 18,435                18,993                19,218                19,069                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 27,741                28,313                29,233                31,152                
Training & Travel 630                     1,400                  3,067                  1,400                  
Other Costs 466                     975                     698                     825                     
Total Services & Costs 982,323              102,852              305,387              2,053,010           

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 704,010              -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 704,010              -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers 1,759                  1,759                  1,759                  -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

International Airport Total 1,922,688           358,936              529,371              2,314,690           

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport Marketing
Enterprise Fund

Division Description
The City of Del Rio realizes the importance of marketing the new air service to attract consumers and potential investors
into the community. The City of Del Rio conducts marketing activities to promote and attract aeronautical related
programs  and community support to retain air service.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport Marketing
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      18,000                -                      
Other Contractual Services 74,759                10,000                60,000                50,000                
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 74,759                10,000                78,000                50,000                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

International Airport Marketing Total 74,759                10,000                78,000                50,000                

Category

184



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport Ramp Grant
Enterprise Fund

Division Description
The City of Del Rio International Airport is granted state funding under the Routine Airport Maintenance Program
(RAMP) that covers lower cost airport improvements, including day to day maintenance . State funding is on a 50%
match up to $50,000 state share maximum per year.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport Ramp Grant
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 9,265                  10,375                10,375                12,975                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 9,265                  10,375                10,375                12,975                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services 45,049                9,747                  14,037                8,747                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 45,049                9,747                  14,037                8,747                  

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

International Airport Ramp Grant Total 54,314                20,122                24,412                21,722                

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport JLUS Study
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      30,000                
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      30,000                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

International Airport JLUS Study -                      -                      -                      30,000                

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport FAA Grant
Enterprise Fund

Division Description
The City of Del Rio International Airport is granted funding from the FAA (Federal Aviation Administration) under the
Airport Improvement Program (AIP) for the development of Capital Improvement projects for being part of the NPIAS
(National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems).  The grant covers 90 percent of eligible costs.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

International Airport FAA Grant
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      165,000              160,710              165,000              
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      . -                      
Total Capital -                      165,000              160,710              165,000              

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

International Airport FAA Grant Total -                      165,000              160,710              165,000              

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Refuse Collection-Residential 2,806,489      2,745,478      2,775,478      2,907,778      
Refuse Collection-Commercial 1,976,612      2,040,250      2,040,250      2,125,614      
Landfill Charge: Non - City Customers 1,069,300      1,054,682      724,682         773,585         
Service Charges 41,601           25,000           30,000           35,000           
Interest Income 6,708             3,000             23,000           18,000           
Special Grants -                 -                 5,000             -                 
Miscellaneous Income 47,044           23,000           23,000           20,500           
Transfer In 20,772           -                 -                 -                 
Proceeds - General Fund Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                 
 Bond Proceeds -                 -                 2,146,326      -                 
Total Revenues 5,968,526      5,891,410      7,767,736      5,880,477      

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Garbage Collection Services 5,894,002      5,865,410      5,570,410      5,841,977      
Miscellaneous 53,752           26,000           51,000           38,500           

Total Revenues 5,947,754      5,891,410      5,621,410      5,880,477      

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 582,588         658,903         632,733         675,916         
Supplies 50,030           42,419           58,364           48,374           
Contractual & Other Costs 3,503,802      3,935,640      4,048,499      3,962,434      
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 4,136,420      4,636,962      4,739,596      4,686,724      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 1,811,334      1,254,448      881,814         1,193,753      

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Proceeds - General Fund Fixed Assets -                 -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 2,146,326      -                 
Transfer In 20,772           -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service (65,199)          (387,698)        (387,698)        (380,155)        
Reserves (28,018)          (178,350)        (178,350)        (194,887)        
Capital Outlay (130,721)        -                 (2,146,326)     -                 
Transfers Out (510,000)        (587,599)        (587,599)        (587,599)        

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (713,166)        (1,153,647)     (1,153,647)     (1,162,641)     

Net Income 1,098,168      100,801         (271,833)        31,112           

Refuse & Recycling Revenue Data

Category

Category

Refuse & Recycling Fund Summary
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Refuse
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Public Works Director                     0.20                 19,807                   5,031                 24,838 
Assistant Public Works Director                     0.20                 14,357                   2,453                 16,810 
Director of Operations                     0.20                 18,336                   4,864                 23,200 
Streets & Drainage Superintendent                     0.50                 33,317                 13,097                 46,414 
Landfill Coordinator                     1.00                 39,446                 18,113                 57,559 
Clerk II/Cashier-Scale House Attendant                     2.00                 43,265                 24,053                 67,318 
Heavy Equipment Operator                     3.00                 76,503                 43,604               120,107 
Light Equipment Operator                     5.00               109,855                 66,599               176,454 

* Clerk II/Cashier-Scale House Attendant                     1.00                 15,305                   2,716                 18,021 
Total                   13.10               370,191               180,530               550,721 

Overtime                   8,280 
              559,001 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Procure heavy equipment needed to help the landfill operations run more effectively.
2.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The Refuse Division provides excellent sanitation services for the residents of Del Rio and the County of Val Verde
while leaving a minimal carbon footprint for the future generation of the area.

Follow-through with the new scale and scale house on the capital improvement plan that will allow the department to
provide operations at an optimum level.

Through a contractual agreement with a private company, the City provides refuse collection and disposal services to
residential areas of the City. Approximately 8,753 customers are serviced within the corporate city limits, and 1,091
customers are from outside the City. The landfill averages approximately 160 tons of refuse daily from both residential
and commercial accounts.  payments for these services are collected on a monthly basis.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Refuse
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 346,183              372,609              356,960              383,308              
Retirement Costs 33,303                28,461                27,268                29,313                
Insurance 79,247                115,322              114,083              117,057              
Payroll Taxes 23,881                28,505                29,887                29,323                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 482,614              544,897              528,198              559,001              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,561                  2,360                  2,249                  1,950                  
Operational Supplies 36,543                27,489                43,389                33,954                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      100                     100                     -                      
Total Supplies 38,104                29,949                45,738                35,904                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 3,025,469           3,564,983           3,524,983           3,609,775           
Professional Services 27,388                19,947                19,947                16,000                
Other Contractual Services 163,613              11,378                148,163              9,421                  
Internal / Administrative Services 222,695              251,267              251,689              263,047              
Taxes & Other Fees 27,786                52,000                52,000                26,936                
Insurance 7,038                  6,235                  9,600                  8,300                  
Training & Travel 585                     1,630                  1,610                  800                     
Other Costs 4,912                  950                     1,081                  750                     
Total Services & Costs 3,479,486           3,908,390           4,009,073           3,935,029           

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      324,609              324,609              260,734              
Debt Interest 51,809                62,689                62,689                119,021              
Other Debt Expenses 13,390                400                     400                     400                     
Total Debt Service 65,199                387,698              387,698              380,155              

Total Reserves 28,018                178,350              178,350              194,887              

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 123,548              -                      1,500,000           -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      646,326              -                      
Total Capital 123,548              -                      2,146,326           -                      

Total Transfers 510,000              587,599              587,599              587,599              

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Refuse Total 4,726,969           5,636,883           7,882,982           5,692,575           

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Recycle
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Recycling/Refuse Office Manager                     1.00                 28,108                 15,193                 43,301 
Light Equipment Operator                     2.00                 44,950                 27,077                 72,027 
Total                     3.00                 73,058                 42,270               115,328 

Overtime                   1,587 
              116,915 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Apply for grants that are aimed in the collection of glass and electronic waste disposal.
2. Develop a plan to procure the funds and commence discussion on relocating the recycle building.
3. Swap out old equipment to meet the needs of the recycle center.

The Recycle Division falls under the Streets Division and works in partnership with the City landfill to reduce the amount
of reusable materials that end up in the landfill. The division promotes the recycling of single stream recyclable items
which are typically collected by the division once a week. The sorting and processing of the collected recyclables occur
at a remote cycling center.

The Recycle Division strives to provide excellent customer services and public education and the resources to promote
recycling in the community.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Recycle
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 69,323                73,500                65,899                75,662                
Retirement Costs 6,011                  5,619                  5,038                  5,786                  
Insurance 19,387                29,264                28,557                29,679                
Payroll Taxes 5,254                  5,623                  5,041                  5,788                  
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 99,974                114,006              104,535              116,915              

Supplies
Office Supplies 5,119                  5,270                  4,160                  5,270                  
Operational Supplies 6,807                  7,200                  7,498                  7,200                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      968                     -                      
Total Supplies 11,926                12,470                12,626                12,470                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 1,535                  3,800                  3,800                  3,200                  
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      780                     
Other Contractual Services 14,079                13,500                26,044                13,500                
Internal / Administrative Services 6,999                  7,577                  7,674                  7,697                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,684                  1,743                  1,878                  1,598                  
Training & Travel -                      600                     -                      600                     
Other Costs 18                       30                       30                       30                       
Total Services & Costs 24,316                27,250                39,426                27,405                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 7,173                  -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 7,173                  -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Recycle Total 143,389              153,726              156,587              156,790              

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Interest Income 847                250                250                3,000             
Civic Center Rental 215,693         230,000         230,000         215,000         
San Felipe Center Rental -                 -                 -                 -                 
Chihuahua Center Rental 28,493           29,292           29,292           28,500           
Paul Poag Theater Rental 20,480           20,000           20,000           20,000           
Miscellaneous Income 15,468           22,450           22,950           17,400           
Gain on Defeasance of Debt -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfer In 499,350         438,514         502,391         488,481         
Total Revenues 780,331         740,506         804,883         772,381         

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Rental Income 264,666         279,292         279,292         263,500         
Miscellaneous 16,315           22,700           23,200           20,400           

Total Revenues 280,981         301,992         302,492         283,900         

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 357,122         369,179         321,618         357,041         
Supplies 34,750           30,132           52,162           32,402           
Contractual & Other Costs 382,108         338,207         392,016         379,950         
Purchase for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 773,981         737,518         765,796         769,393         

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (493,000)        (435,526)        (463,304)        (485,493)        

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfers In 499,350         438,514         502,391         488,481         
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfers Out -                 (2,988)            (2,988)            (2,988)            
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service 8,025             -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay (45,260)          -                 (150,000)        -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 462,115         435,526         349,403         485,493         

Net Income (30,885)          -                 (113,901)        -                 

Category

Category

Municipal Facilities Revenue Data

Municipal Facilities Fund Summary
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Civic Center
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Civic Center Manager                     1.00                 46,085                 16,097                 62,182 
Head Custodian                     1.00                 31,676                 15,708                 47,384 
Custodian                     2.00                 44,295                 26,289                 70,584 

* Custodian                     2.00                 29,856                   6,118                 35,974 
Total                     6.00               151,912                 64,212               216,124 

Overtime                 11,071 
Special Event Pay                   4,612 

              231,807 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Exceed customers experience by coming up with innovative processes to provide a hassle-free experience.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The Civic Center Division provides and delivers excellent and efficient public service with integrity, committed to
improving the quality of life by hosting diverse events for the community to enjoy.

The City of Del Rio operates a Municipal Facilities Division that performs two primary functions: Facilities maintenance
and custodial janitorial services these functions are accomplished through the utilization of both in-house services and
external contracting. In-house facility maintenance responsibilities consist of repair and maintenance of the following
systems within the City’s complex of buildings: Roofing, lighting, electrical, plumbing, and remodeling and limited
construction. In-house custodial/janitorial responsibilities include general upkeep and cleaning of all City-owned facilities
and includes light maintenance. 
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Civic Center
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 170,034              164,947              153,978              169,095              
Retirement Costs 11,794                12,610                11,772                12,931                
Insurance 28,652                35,995                35,389                49,781                
Payroll Taxes 11,909                12,618                11,779                -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 222,389              226,170              212,918              231,807              

Supplies
Office Supplies 312                     960                     617                     1,175                  
Operational Supplies 23,223                24,322                40,485                26,350                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      6,082                  -                      
Total Supplies 23,534                25,282                47,184                27,525                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 166,295              129,487              166,264              167,180              
Professional Services 829                     825                     3,289                  1,500                  
Other Contractual Services 74,795                68,450                64,263                63,988                
Internal / Administrative Services 13,215                14,944                15,121                15,492                
Taxes & Other Fees (1,980)                 3,500                  2,640                  3,500                  
Insurance 9,954                  9,935                  13,854                11,279                
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs 61                       75                       75                       3,082                  
Total Services & Costs 263,169              227,216              265,506              266,021              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest (8,130)                 -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses 43                       -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service (8,087)                 -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 13,691                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 13,691                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      2,988                  2,988                  2,988                  

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Civic Center Total 514,696              481,656              528,596              528,341              

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Paul Poag Theatre
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Theatre Manager                     1.00                 51,537                 18,158                 69,695 

* Theatre Technician                     2.00                 33,163                   5,900                 39,063 
* Custodian                     1.00                 13,674                   2,802                 16,476 

Total                     1.00                 98,374                 26,860               125,234 

              125,234 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Systematic personnel improvements to make two part-time employees to full-time employees.
2. Improve the marketing presence with online and traditional advertising.
3. Complete capital projects that involve the marquee and façade.

*Part-Time -- No insurance benefits

The Paul Poag Theatre is a direct investment to the community facilitating the performing arts to professional, non-profit
and amateur events in an affordable capacity. This investment lends itself to the enhancement of public diversity and
community cohesion while providing a positive image to visitors.

The Paul Poag Theatre is owned and operated by the City of Del Rio. The facility was a movie theater named "The Rita
Theater" for many years, and was donated to the city by John and Evelyn Prude in memory of Del Rio Theatre owner
Paul Poag. The theatre is available for both 'profit' and 'non-profit' events and promoters. 
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Paul Poag Theatre
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 90,315                99,182                85,699                99,405                
Retirement Costs 13,071                7,583                  6,552                  7,602                  
Insurance 8,200                  10,700                9,893                  10,623                
Payroll Taxes 6,634                  7,588                  6,556                  7,604                  
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 118,220              125,053              108,700              125,234              

Supplies
Office Supplies 172                     350                     350                     350                     
Operational Supplies 5,346                  4,500                  4,628                  3,527                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 5,698                  -                      -                      1,000                  
Total Supplies 11,216                4,850                  4,978                  4,877                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 22,865                18,532                18,532                18,305                
Professional Services 271                     270                     270                     -                      
Other Contractual Services 1,859                  3,700                  4,431                  3,900                  
Internal / Administrative Services 6,468                  6,655                  6,784                  6,789                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 2,476                  2,500                  3,245                  2,567                  
Training & Travel -                      500                     -                      1,100                  
Other Costs (187)                    1,302                  943                     475                     
Total Services & Costs 33,752                33,459                34,205                33,136                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 2,770                  -                      150,000              -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 2,770                  -                      150,000              -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Paul Poag Theatre Total 165,959              163,362              297,883              163,247              

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Chihuahua Center
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 13,790                14,812                -                      -                      
Retirement Costs 1,075                  1,132                  -                      -                      
Insurance 553                     879                     -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes 1,096                  1,133                  -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 16,513                17,956                -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 20,017                16,275                16,275                17,275                
Professional Services 82                       80                       80                       -                      
Other Contractual Services 8,696                  3,000                  6,449                  -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,329                  1,344                  1,652                  1,362                  
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 30,124                20,699                24,456                18,637                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 18,636                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 18,636                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Chihuahua Center Total 65,273                38,655                24,456                18,637                

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Joe Ramos Center
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 11,192                11,450                11,450                11,650                
Professional Services 23                       25                       25                       -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 126                     128                     1,828                  1,510                  
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 11,341                11,603                13,303                13,160                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses 63                       -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service 63                       -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 10,163                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 10,163                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Joe Ramos Center Total 21,566                11,603                13,303                13,160                

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

DRCA Fire station
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 4,300                  4,250                  4,250                  4,250                  
Professional Services 21                       20                       20                       -                      
Other Contractual Services 422                     3,000                  3,000                  3,000                  
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,000                  1,012                  1,407                  1,171                  
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 5,742                  8,282                  8,677                  8,421                  

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

DRCA Fire Station Total 5,742                  8,282                  8,677                  8,421                  

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

SER Fire station
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 7,406                  8,229                  8,229                  7,935                  
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 317                     321                     451                     372                     
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 7,724                  8,550                  8,680                  8,307                  

Total Purchase for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

SER Fire Station Total 7,724                  8,550                  8,680                  8,307                  

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Casa de la Cultura
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 10,692                8,500                  8,500                  9,535                  
Professional Services 13                       20                       20                       -                      
Other Contractual Services 460                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 531                     538                     754                     622                     
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 11,696                9,058                  9,274                  10,157                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Casa De La Cultura Total 11,696                9,058                  9,274                  10,157                

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Brown Plaza
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 145                     147                     207                     170                     
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 145                     147                     207                     170                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Brown Plaza Total 145                     147                     207                     170                     

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Whitehead Museum
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 13,923                13,000                13,000                13,600                
Professional Services 32                       30                       30                       30                       
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,579                  1,598                  2,303                  1,897                  
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 15,534                14,628                15,333                15,527                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Whitehead Museum Total 15,534                14,628                15,333                15,527                

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

V.V. Shelter Fire
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 1,556                  3,700                  11,300                5,450                  
Professional Services 13                       15                       15                       15                       
Other Contractual Services 472                     -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 508                     514                     724                     595                     
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 2,549                  4,229                  12,039                6,060                  

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

V.V. Shelter Fire Total 2,549                  4,229                  12,039                6,060                  

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Legal Aid Office
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 332                     336                     336                     354                     
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs 332                     336                     336                     354                     

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Legal Aid Office Total 332                     336                     336                     354                     

Category
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 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Sewage Charges 4,442,120      4,377,000      4,477,000      5,128,239      
Service Charges 61,584           55,000           55,000           50,000           
Interest Income 42,846           23,704           98,704           80,000           
Other Rentals -                 -                 -                 -                 
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 850,000         -                 
Miscellaneous Income 421                1,000             1,000             1,000             
Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Revenues 4,546,971      4,456,704      5,481,704      5,259,239      

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Sewage Charges 4,442,120      4,377,000      4,477,000      5,128,239      
Charges for Services 61,584           55,000           55,000           50,000           
Miscellaneous 43,267           24,704           99,704           81,000           

Total Revenues 4,546,971      4,456,704      4,631,704      5,259,239      

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 1,019,454      1,275,151      1,156,388      1,306,560      
Supplies 180,441         184,700         211,513         185,700         
Contractual & Other Costs 950,500         915,815         1,007,084      1,050,928      
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 2,150,396      2,375,666      2,374,985      2,543,188      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 2,396,575      2,081,038      2,256,719      2,716,051      

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Reserves (21,801)          -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service (892,462)        (1,366,587)     (1,366,587)     (2,023,193)     
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 850,000         -                 
Capital Outlay (809,481)        -                 (1,019,347)     -                 
Transfers Out (641,770)        (714,451)        (714,451)        (697,445)        

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (2,365,514)     (2,081,038)     (2,250,385)     (2,720,638)     

Net Income (Loss) 31,062           -                 6,334             (4,587)            

Category

Category

 Wastewater System Summary

Wastewater  System Revenue Data
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Wastewater Collections
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
i Public Works Director                     0.20                 19,807                   5,031                 24,838 
i Assistant Public Works Director                     0.20                 14,357                   2,453                 16,810 
ii Director of Operations                     0.20                 18,336                   4,864                 23,200 
iii WW Treatment Plant Superintendent                     0.50                 29,793                 10,147                 39,940 
iv Water Prod/Waste water Assist. Supt.                     0.50                 23,317                   8,787                 32,104 
v Industrial Electrician                     0.34                   9,371                   3,785                 13,156 
vi Clerk II                     0.33                   6,874                   3,774                 10,648 

Crew Leader                     3.00                 92,521                 44,456               136,977 
Heavy Equipment Operator                     5.00               124,320                 66,285               190,605 
Loader/Backhoe Operator                     2.00                 44,074                 24,909                 68,983 
Laborer II                     4.00                 86,224                 50,244               136,468 
Laborer I                     6.00               121,546                 72,835               194,381 
Total                   22.27               590,540               297,570               888,110 

Overtime                 68,839 
              956,949 

Fiscal Year Goals
1.

2. Identify areas of infrastructure wastewater loss.
3. Organize a financial plan with cost effective measure to fund capital projects.

i Salary: 20% Gen.Fund/Streets; 20% Gas; 20% Water Distribution; 20% WW Collection; 20% Refuse
ii Salary: 20% City Mgr. Acct.; 20% Gas; 20% Water Distribution; 20% WW Collection; 20% Refuse
iii Salary: 50% WW Collection;  50% WW Treatment Plant
iv Salary: 50% Water Production;  50% WW Collection
vi Salary: 34% Water Production; 33% WW Collection; 33% WW Treatment Plant

Develop a maintenance program that managers can implement new technologies for maintenance management as
they become available.

The City of Del Rio operates and maintains a Wastewater Collection System which supplies sewer services to a
majority of the area's residents. The division is responsible for the maintenance, repair and extensions of sewer main
and service lines.

The Wastewater Collections Division is a professional team that is committed in the operations of the wastewater
collection system to sustain the quality of life for all citizens of Del Rio.
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Wastewater Collections
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 507,028              651,084              543,097              666,238              
Retirement Costs 53,518                47,804                40,696                50,950                
Insurance 100,720              182,899              179,930              188,794              
Payroll Taxes 36,943                49,808                43,597                50,967                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 698,208              931,595              807,320              956,949              

Supplies
Office Supplies 317                     1,500                  1,100                  1,500                  
Operational Supplies 78,916                74,200                97,023                74,200                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 7,015                  10,600                10,600                10,600                
Total Supplies 86,248                86,300                108,723              86,300                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 26,454                27,625                27,625                27,925                
Professional Services 4,073                  6,100                  23,480                1,900                  
Other Contractual Services 29,349                35,000                49,835                35,000                
Internal / Administrative Services 194,071              203,064              203,780              207,804              
Taxes & Other Fees -                      100                     100                     100                     
Insurance 13,372                9,343                  37,351                30,121                
Training & Travel 2,158                  5,000                  4,100                  5,000                  
Other Costs 320                     1,400                  1,100                  1,400                  
Total Services & Costs 269,797              287,632              347,371              309,250              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      474,694              474,694              1,139,052           
Debt Interest 764,424              192,542              192,542              200,027              
Other Debt Expenses 11,391                4,000                  4,000                  8,000                  
Total Debt Service 775,815              671,236              671,236              1,347,079           

Total Reserves -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 518,307              -                      1,019,347           -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 518,307              -                      1,019,347           -                      

Total Transfers 620,558              708,239              708,239              694,921              

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Wastewater Collections Total 2,968,934           2,685,002           3,662,236           3,394,499           

Category

211



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Wastewater Treatment
Enterprise Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
* WW Treatment Plant Superintendent                     0.50                 29,793                 10,147                 39,940 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Superv.                     1.00                 38,003                 15,435                 53,438 
** Industrial Electrician                     0.34                   9,371                   3,469                 12,840 

Plant Operator                     5.00               139,535                 70,536               210,071 
** Clerk II                     0.33                   6,874                   3,774                 10,648 

Total                     7.17               223,576               103,361               326,937 

Overtime                 22,674 
              349,611 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Train staff to achieve goals for improvement of the organization and community.
2. Identify areas of infrastructure wastewater loss.
3. Organize a financial plan with cost effective measure to fund capital projects.

* Salary:  50% Wastewater Collections, 50% Wastewater Treatment Plant
** Salary: 34% Water Production; 33% WW Collection; 33% WW Treatment Plant

The Wastewater Treatment Division is a highly knowledgeable group who share a vision and passion on protecting
public health and the environment by maintaining and portioning the wastewater treatment plants.

The City of Del Rio operates a Wastewater Treatment Division which chemically treats the City’s wastewater. 
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Wastewater Treatment
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 241,303              245,774              253,071              249,610              
Retirement Costs 18,365                18,789                19,347                19,089                
Insurance 43,086                60,191                57,290                61,817                
Payroll Taxes 18,491                18,802                19,360                19,095                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 321,246              343,556              349,068              349,611              

Supplies
Office Supplies 677                     2,600                  600                     2,600                  
Operational Supplies 71,362                67,900                73,500                68,900                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 1,430                  2,500                  3,900                  2,500                  
Total Supplies 73,469                73,000                78,000                74,000                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 557,568              474,725              474,725              564,725              
Professional Services 3,137                  5,500                  5,500                  1,500                  
Other Contractual Services 20,690                46,774                41,424                46,774                
Internal / Administrative Services 12,312                14,948                15,178                15,721                
Taxes & Other Fees 62,141                55,000                56,450                55,000                
Insurance 20,333                20,936                57,236                47,658                
Training & Travel 429                     8,000                  6,900                  8,000                  
Other Costs 4,092                  2,300                  2,300                  2,300                  
Total Services & Costs 680,703              628,183              659,713              741,678              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      509,868              509,868              489,864              
Debt Interest -                      179,483              179,483              182,250              
Other Debt Expenses 116,646              6,000                  6,000                  4,000                  
Total Debt Services 116,646              695,351              695,351              676,114              

Total Reserves  21,801                -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 291,174              -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 291,174              -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers 21,212                6,212                  6,212                  2,524                  

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Wastewater Treatment Total 1,526,251           1,746,302           1,788,344           1,843,927           

Category
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Enterprise Fund Division Summary

Wastewater Repair & Replacement
Enterprise Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies 1,315                  8,800                  9,800                  8,800                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 19,409                16,600                14,990                16,600                
Total Supplies 20,725                25,400                24,790                25,400                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Services -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Wastewater Repair & Replacement Total 20,725                25,400                24,790                25,400                

Category
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 
 
 

Internal Service Funds are used to account for 
the disposition of goods or services provided 
by one department or agency of the City to 
other departments or agencies on a cost-
reimbursed basis. The services rendered are 
tangible, and it is possible to determine the 
extent to which they benefit individual 
department or agencies within the City. 

 
Utility Billing 

Computer Services 
Fleet Services 
Health Claims 
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 Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for Internal Service Funds

 Utility Billing 
 Computer 
Services 

 Fleet 
Services 

 Health 
Claims  Total 

Revenues
Charges for Services 827,532        731,938        814,303        4,547,560     6,921,333     
Miscellaneous -                -                -                300               300               

Total Revenues 827,532        731,938        814,303        4,547,860     6,921,633     

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 643,233        297,618        359,783        -                1,300,634     
Supplies 20,350          6,223            303,940        -                330,513        
Contractual & Other Costs 161,353        374,801        150,580        -                686,734        
Purchases for Resale -                -                -                4,547,860     4,547,860     

Total Expenditures 824,936        678,642        814,303        4,547,860     6,865,741     

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 2,596            53,296          -                -                55,892          

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfer In -                137,924        118,010        -                255,934        
Debt Service -                (188,676)       -                -                (188,676)       
Reserves -                -                -                -                -                
Capital Outlay -                -                -                -                -                
Transfer Out (2,596)           (2,544)           -                -                (5,140)           
Proceeds - Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets -                -                30,000          -                30,000          
Total Other Resources & (Expenditures) (2,596)           (53,296)         148,010        -                92,118          

Net Income (Loss) -                -                148,010        -                148,010        
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Utility Billing Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Inter-Service Charges 769,148         816,652         816,652         827,532         
Miscellaneous 353                -                 -                 -                 
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Revenues 769,501         816,652         816,652         827,532         

Utility Billing Fund Summary

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Charges for Services 769,148         816,652         816,652         827,532         
Miscellaneous 353                -                 -                 -                 

Total Revenues 769,501         816,652         816,652         827,532         

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 612,597         641,065         620,987         643,233         
Supplies 18,022           20,650           20,868           20,350           
Contractual & Other Costs 145,075         152,341         153,006         161,353         
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 775,694         814,056         794,861         824,936         

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (6,193)            2,596             21,791           2,596             

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service -                 -                 -                 -                 
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay (12,384)          -                 -                 -                 
Transfers Out (2,596)            (2,596)            (2,596)            (2,596)            

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) (14,980)          (2,596)            (2,596)            (2,596)            

Net Income (Loss) (21,173)          -                 19,195           -                 

Category

Category

217



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Utility Billing
Internal Service Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Utility Billing Supervisor                     1.00                 45,516                 15,995                 61,511 
Assistant Utility Billing Supervisor                     1.00                 38,478                 14,726                 53,204 
Customer Service Representative                     1.00                 26,023                 12,279                 38,302 
Clerk III                     3.00                 85,611                 38,896               124,507 
Clerk II/Cashier                     4.00                 85,990                 45,746               131,736 
Lead Utility Worker                     1.00                 29,846                 14,755                 44,601 
Utility Worker                     5.00               108,388                 63,131               171,519 
*Utility Worker                     2.00                   8,297                   1,079                   9,376 
Total                   18.00               428,149               206,607               634,756 

Overtime                   8,477 
              643,233 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Increase the number of customers using online services.
2. Encourage customers to pay their bills online to reduce the number of non-pay turn off accounts.

* Seasonal -- No benefits 

The Utility Billing Division provides accurate and efficient reporting while maintaining an excellent customer service in
assisting citizens with their utility bills and with any concerns they have.

The City of Del Rio operates a Utility Billing Division which is responsible for the collection of payments for the water,
sewer, gas, and refuse services that the City provides to its citizens. This division also establishes new accounts,
processes billings to and payments made by customers, provides customer assistance and information regarding utility
accounts, and performs meter reading and meter service functions. 
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Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Utility Billing
Internal Service Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 437,749              444,467              427,547              442,527              
Retirement Costs 40,667                33,357                32,209                33,208                
Insurance 103,135              129,239              128,524              133,645              
Payroll Taxes 31,046                34,002                32,707                33,853                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 612,597              641,065              620,987              643,233              

Supplies
Office Supplies 8,237                  8,300                  8,030                  8,200                  
Operational Supplies 9,785                  12,350                11,559                12,150                
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      1,279                  -                      
Total Supplies 18,022                20,650                20,868                20,350                

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 9,634                  10,837                10,837                10,840                
Professional Services 1,375                  1,400                  2,545                  1,400                  
Other Contractual Services 13,096                14,200                13,822                21,600                
Internal / Administrative Services 49,451                55,378                55,957                57,608                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 6,531                  6,658                  6,962                  5,637                  
Training & Travel 450                     3,000                  -                      -                      
Other Costs 64,538                60,868                62,883                64,268                
Total Services & Costs 145,075              152,341              153,006              161,353              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 12,384                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital 12,384                -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers 2,596                  2,596                  2,596                  2,596                  

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Utility Billing Total 790,674              816,652              797,457              827,532              

Category
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

MIS & GIS  Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Inter-Service Charges 613,992         706,827         724,827         731,938         
Miscellaneous Revenue 3,230             -                 -                 -                 
Transfer In 154,520         165,244         165,244         137,924         
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 
Total Revenues 771,742         872,071         890,071         869,862         

MIS & GIS Fund Summary

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Charges for Services 613,992         706,827         724,827         731,938         
Miscellaneous 3,230             -                 -                 -                 

Total Revenues 617,222         706,827         724,827         731,938         

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 287,743         289,526         292,761         297,618         
Supplies 3,180             6,423             7,213             6,223             
Contractual & Other Costs 254,020         346,696         385,885         374,801         
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 544,943         642,645         685,859         678,642         

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) 72,279           64,182           38,968           53,296           

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Bond Proceeds -                 -                 -                 -                 
Debt Service (35,127)          (226,882)        (203,329)        (188,676)        
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfers In 154,520         165,244         165,244         137,924         
Transfers Out (2,544)            (2,544)            (2,544)            (2,544)            
Capital Outlay -                 -                 (8,381)            -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 116,849         (64,182)          (49,010)          (53,296)          

Net Income (Loss) 189,128         -                 (10,042)          -                 

Category

Category
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Management Information System
Internal Service Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
MIS Director                     1.00                 61,493                 19,255                 80,748 
PC Technician                     2.00                 77,157                 30,822               107,979 
Total                     3.00               138,650                 50,077               188,727 

Overtime                   6,955 
              195,682 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Effectively manage the delivery and support of City-wide technology services.
2.

3.

The Management Information Systems Division is enthusiastic in performing the task of researching and delivering new
technology while never losing focus on the critical role of maintaining the current technical infrastructure and providing
exceptional customer service to all City departments.

The City of Del Rio operates a Management Information System Division that is responsible for providing computer
technical assistance and system interfacing to all departments within the City. Services that are provided by this
division include: A) Initial installation and subsequent upgrades of all City personal computers (pc’s); B) Routine periodic 
maintenance of all City pc’s; C) Technical support for all pc operators; D) Initial installation of all as-400 lemis system
terminals; and E) Data processing of all reports generated on the as-400 mainframe system. F) Responsible for the
maintenance of the new network server which includes the new invision financial application software.

Conduct a security assessment of the City's network and its users and develop a plan to increase technological
security features in municipal buildings.

Create and maintain a highly qualified, professional and a responsive division that is capable of servicing the grand
majority of IT services the City has to offer.
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Management Information System
Internal Service Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 147,057              145,975              146,308              148,205              
Retirement Costs 15,282                11,160                11,185                11,334                
Insurance 19,498                23,872                23,899                24,805                
Payroll Taxes 10,314                11,167                11,193                11,338                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 192,151              192,174              192,585              195,682              

Supplies
Office Supplies 1,107                  3,390                  3,460                  3,390                  
Operational Supplies 685                     1,980                  2,113                  1,980                  
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 658                     -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 2,450                  5,370                  5,573                  5,370                  

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 6,907                  9,315                  8,165                  9,255                  
Professional Services 30,021                39,727                40,674                39,927                
Other Contractual Services 166,137              244,182              293,569              288,465              
Internal / Administrative Services 1,128                  1,984                  1,984                  1,933                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 1,380                  1,360                  1,490                  1,174                  
Training & Travel 1,699                  1,456                  56                       1,456                  
Other Costs 207                     -                      181                     -                      
Total Services & Costs 207,479              298,024              346,119              342,210              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal (0)                        183,158              159,605              152,921              
Debt Interest 3,238                  28,101                28,101                35,755                
Other Debt Expenses 15,656                -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service 18,894                211,259              187,706              188,676              

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Management Information Systems Total 420,974              706,827              731,983              731,938              

Category
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Geographical Information System
Internal Service Fund

Mission

Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
GIS Manager                     1.00                 44,664                 15,326                 59,990 
GIS Technician                     1.00                 28,747                 12,784                 41,531 
Total                     2.00                 73,411                 28,110               101,521 

Overtime                      415 
              101,936 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Encourage GIS implementation resources to the Utility Billing Department for precise data for customers.
2. Seek training opportunities to match technological advancement needs.
3. Begin to implement programming codes to create GIS JavaScript functionalities.

The City of Del Rio operates a Geographical Information System Division which is responsible for providing reference
maps to other City departments via a computerized base map of the City and its surrounding areas within the division’s
risc 6000 mainframe computer. In connection with creating the base map, the division is also responsible for some
surveying needed by both the division itself and by other departments

The Geographical Information Systems Division is determined to provide efficient and effective, high quality geographic
resources, static map products, automated mapping and GIS technical support to the Del Rio GIS users and
departments.
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FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Geographical Information System
Internal Service Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 72,180                72,505                73,018                74,632                
Retirement Costs 5,291                  5,543                  5,582                  5,707                  
Insurance 12,994                13,757                15,990                15,888                
Payroll Taxes 5,127                  5,547                  5,586                  5,709                  
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 95,592                97,352                100,176              101,936              

Supplies
Office Supplies 136                     250                     837                     250                     
Operational Supplies 595                     803                     803                     603                     
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies 730                     1,053                  1,640                  853                     

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 2,254                  4,180                  4,180                  4,030                  
Professional Services 277                     274                     874                     1,935                  
Other Contractual Services 41,519                41,065                29,342                21,508                
Internal / Administrative Services 881                     2,156                  2,156                  1,972                  
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 521                     997                     1,059                  874                     
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      2,172                  
Other Costs 1,089                  -                      2,155                  100                     
Total Services & Costs 46,540                48,672                39,766                32,591                

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      15,000                15,000                -                      
Debt Interest 16,232                623                     623                     -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service 16,232                15,623                15,623                -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      8,381                  -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      8,381                  -                      

Total Transfer 2,544                  2,544                  2,544                  2,544                  

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Geographical Information Systems Total 161,639              165,244              168,130              137,924              

Category
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Fleet Services Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Inter-Service Charges 775,410         811,050         811,050         814,303         
Interest Income 893                -                 -                 -                 
Proceeds - Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets 166,430         30,000           30,000           30,000           
Transfers In 179,781         166,973         173,184         118,010         
Total Revenues 1,122,514      1,008,023      1,014,234      962,313         

Fleet Services Fund Summary

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Charges for Services 775,410         811,050         811,050         814,303         
Miscellaneous 893                -                 -                 -                 

Total Revenues 776,303         811,050         811,050         814,303         

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel 364,531         370,103         377,884         359,783         
Supplies 385,770         299,593         343,428         303,940         
Contractual & Other Costs 244,900         141,354         189,086         150,580         
Purchases for Resale -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Expenditures 995,202         811,050         910,398         814,303         

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (218,899)        -                 (99,348)          -                 

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Proceeds - Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets 166,430         30,000           30,000           30,000           
Transfers In 179,781         166,973         173,184         118,010         
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfer Out (208,106)        -                 (165,762)        -                 
Capital Outlay (11,698)          -                 (12,348)          -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) 126,407         196,973         25,074           148,010         

Net Income (Loss) (92,492)          196,973         (74,274)          148,010         

Category

Category

225



City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Fleet Services
Internal Service Fund

Mission

 
Division Description

Personnel Summary

Position No. of Employees Annual Pay Fringe Benefits Total Personnel
Fleet Manager                     1.00                 40,702                 16,452                 57,154 
Clerk II                     1.00                 22,443                 11,883                 34,326 
Mechanic                     4.00               105,443                 52,275               157,718 
Small Engine Mechanic                     1.00                 32,155                 14,784                 46,939 
Radio Technician                     1.00                 43,117                 17,599                 60,716 
Total                     8.00               243,860               112,993               356,853 

Overtime                   2,930 
              359,783 

Fiscal Year Goals
1. Fully roll-out the use of the acquired fleet management software and use it on a day-to-day basis.

The Fleet Services Division is an internal organization that manages fleet operations and works hard to maintain and
service City operated units.

The City of Del Rio operates a Fleet Services Department which is directly responsible for the maintaining of all City-
owned vehicles and equipment in a safe operating condition. The department accomplishes this task by scheduling
periodic preventive maintenance.
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Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Fleet Services
Internal Service Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages 267,277              259,995              255,712              249,987              
Retirement Costs 24,703                19,877                19,549                19,118                
Insurance 53,873                70,341                83,061                71,554                
Payroll Taxes 18,678                19,890                19,562                19,124                
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel 364,531              370,103              377,884              359,783              

Supplies
Office Supplies 540                     966                     775                     786                     
Operational Supplies 316,714              267,073              265,501              265,356              
Maintenance Parts & Supplies 68,516                31,554                77,152                37,798                
Total Supplies 385,770              299,593              343,428              303,940              

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities 10,911                14,129                14,129                16,330                
Professional Services 1,396                  1,400                  1,400                  1,400                  
Other Contractual Services 206,303              103,781              145,331              111,731              
Internal / Administrative Services 18,293                16,588                16,845                16,729                
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance 4,403                  4,516                  4,606                  3,450                  
Training & Travel 1,306                  220                     5,991                  220                     
Other Costs 2,288                  720                     784                     720                     
Total Services & Costs 244,900              141,354              189,086              150,580              

Total Purchases for Resale -                      -                      -                      -                      

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements 11,698                -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      12,348                -                      
Total Capital 11,698                -                      12,348                -                      

Total Transfers 208,106              -                      165,762              -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Fleet Services Total 1,215,006           811,050              1,088,508           814,303              

Category
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Health Claims Revenue Data

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Service Charges 2,711,905      4,299,127      4,299,127      4,547,560      
Interest Income 951                300                1,690             300                
Total Revenues 2,712,856      4,299,427      4,300,817      4,547,860      

Health Claims Fund Summary

 2016-2017    
Actual 

 2017-2018 
Adopted 

 2017-2018 
Revised 

 2018-2019 
Adopted 

Revenues
Charges for Services 2,711,905      4,299,127      4,299,127      4,547,560      
Miscellaneous 951                300                1,690             300                

Total Revenues 2,712,856      4,299,427      4,300,817      4,547,860      

Expenditures
Operating Expenditures

Personnel -                 -                 -                 -                 
Supplies -                 -                 -                 -                 
Contractual & Other Costs -                 -                 -                 -                 
Purchases for Resale 4,189,055      4,299,427      4,299,427      4,547,860      

Total Expenditures 4,189,055      4,299,427      4,299,427      4,547,860      

Operating Revenues over (Expenditures) (1,476,199)     -                 1,390             -                 

Other Resources and (Expenditures)
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 -                 
Reserves -                 -                 -                 -                 
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Other Resources and (Expenditures) -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Income (Loss) (1,476,199)     -                 1,390             -                 

Category

Category
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City of Del Rio
FY 2018 - 2019 Adopted Budget

Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Health Claims
Internal Service Fund

Division Description
The City of Del Rio is self-funded. The City contributes 100% of the premium cost for health and dental insurance for its
employees as part of the benefits package. The Health Claims Fund maintains the budget for medical and dental claims
as well as administrative fees
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Internal Service Fund Division Summary

Health Claims
Internal Service Fund

2016-2017    
Actual

2017-2018 
Adopted

2017-2018 
Revised

2018-2019 
Adopted

Personnel
Payroll Wages -                      -                      -                      -                      
Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Payroll Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      
Allowances -                      -                      -                      -                      
Volunteers Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Personnel -                      -                      -                      -                      

Supplies
Office Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Operational Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Maintenance Parts & Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Supplies -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contractual Services & Other Costs
Utilities -                      -                      -                      -                      
Professional Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Contractual Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Internal / Administrative Services -                      -                      -                      -                      
Taxes & Other Fees -                      -                      -                      -                      
Insurance -                      -                      -                      -                      
Training & Travel -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Services & Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Purchases for Resale 4,189,055           4,299,427           4,299,427           4,547,860           

Debt Service
Debt Principal -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Interest -                      -                      -                      -                      
Other Debt Expenses -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Debt Service -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Reserves -                      -                      -                      -                      

Capital
Land -                      -                      -                      -                      
Building & Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment, Vehicles, & Machinery -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total Capital -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Transfers -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      -                      

Health Claims Total 4,189,055           4,299,427           4,299,427           4,547,860           

Category

230



  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

STATISTICAL & MISCELLANEOUS 
 

231



  

232



Dates As Shown

Sales Tax Revenue

Monthly report of current and historical revenue
received by the City of Del Rio from the 1.5 % General
City Sales Tax.

233



50,000

150,000

250,000

350,000

450,000

550,000

650,000

750,000

OCT. NOV. DEC. JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUN. JUL. AUG. SEP.

CITY OF DEL RIO 1.5% GENERAL SALES TAX REVENUE
(5-Year Comparison)

13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18

234



CITY OF DEL RIO 1.5% SALES TAX REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 08-09 % +/- 09-10 % +/- 10-11 % +/- 11-12 % +/- 12-13

OCT. N/A 361,181 0.78% 363,995 6.29% 386,902 13.88% 440,617 7.97% 475,715
NOV. N/A 456,049 -3.08% 441,993 4.67% 462,632 -1.42% 456,066 2.63% 468,071
DEC. N/A 397,626 -7.39% 368,242 0.76% 371,040 4.49% 387,688 13.47% 439,890
JAN. N/A 366,051 -5.49% 345,964 18.16% 408,798 2.79% 420,195 7.35% 451,060
FEB. N/A 536,190 -0.73% 532,293 6.19% 565,219 -2.22% 552,669 12.39% 621,123
MAR. N/A 366,546 -6.19% 343,843 10.00% 378,227 -1.05% 374,250 14.44% 428,308
APR. N/A 364,752 4.18% 379,988 -6.78% 354,209 19.98% 424,976 1.09% 429,618
MAY N/A 441,377 15.07% 507,878 -1.20% 501,779 2.25% 513,057 0.92% 517,788
JUN. N/A 390,038 -3.30% 377,154 8.53% 409,336 2.90% 421,204 4.68% 440,907
JUL. N/A 354,056 6.21% 376,041 9.95% 413,474 1.61% 420,140 3.91% 436,558
AUG. N/A 470,427 1.05% 475,358 6.74% 507,379 -1.64% 499,072 3.61% 517,092
SEP. N/A 378,852 1.91% 386,078 0.67% 388,656 17.05% 454,918 -0.33% 453,435

N/A 4,883,143 0.32% 4,898,828 5.08% 5,147,650 4.22% 5,364,852 5.87% 5,679,563

BUDGET N/A 5,100,000 0.00% 5,100,000 -1.96% 5,000,000 -4.00% 4,800,000 4.17% 5,000,000

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 95.75% 96.06% 102.95% 111.77% 113.59%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 406,929 0.25% 408,236 5.33% 428,971 4.88% 447,071 6.01% 473,297

CITY OF DEL RIO 1.5% SALES TAX REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 13-14 % +/- 14-15 % +/- 15-16 % +/- 16-17 % +/- 17-18

OCT. -5.99% 447,201 11.79% 499,906 -10.95% 445,150 14.85% 511,238 -10.85% 455,746
NOV. 2.12% 478,016 -3.04% 463,503 16.20% 538,576 -3.53% 519,590 -2.18% 508,248
DEC. -0.36% 438,305 6.62% 467,339 0.38% 469,101 -10.57% 419,525 -1.99% 411,190
JAN. 1.27% 456,811 0.83% 460,600 13.71% 523,768 -11.58% 463,106 -2.95% 449,429
FEB. -4.09% 595,700 9.69% 653,412 -3.74% 628,987 -10.09% 565,494 3.59% 585,802
MAR. -3.64% 412,703 4.36% 430,713 7.02% 460,940 -11.19% 409,365 -2.10% 400,784
APR. 2.46% 440,174 2.68% 451,973 -1.32% 446,024 -15.75% 375,771 14.08% 428,671
MAY 2.83% 532,416 7.01% 569,736 9.06% 621,364 -9.33% 563,409 3.23% 581,583
JUN. 13.35% 499,749 -5.94% 470,086 5.39% 495,410 -9.34% 449,138 -1.30% 443,306
JUL. 6.04% 462,938 -3.58% 446,347 9.78% 490,008 -4.14% 469,732 -0.33% 468,185
AUG. 7.50% 555,874 7.53% 597,723 -0.01% 597,670 -12.75% 521,470 3.41% 539,272
SEP. 8.02% 489,796 0.06% 490,074 -1.38% 483,316 -6.73% 450,792 3.89% 468,323

2.29% 5,809,683 3.30% 6,001,412 3.31% 6,200,314 -7.77% 5,718,629 0.38% 5,740,539

BUDGET 10.00% 5,500,000 5.00% 5,775,000 1.75% 5,876,000 -6.82% 5,475,000 1.77% 5,572,050

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 105.63% 103.92% 105.52% 104.45% 103.02%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 484,140 3.17% 500,118 3.68% 516,693 -7.51% 476,552 0.54% 478,378
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Dates As Shown

Natural Gas Sales

Monthly report of current and historical revenue received
by the City of Del Rio from the by the City of Del Rio from
the sale of Natural Gas services.
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MONTH % +/- 08-09 % +/- 09-10 % +/- 10-11 % +/- 11-12 % +/- 12-13
OCT. N/A 252,475 -31.70% 172,440 34.12% 231,276 -5.16% 219,342 5.36% 231,109
NOV. N/A 266,949 -19.23% 215,610 6.39% 229,380 4.57% 239,869 9.81% 263,404
DEC. N/A 315,628 -5.58% 298,030 8.55% 323,497 12.17% 362,878 -4.10% 348,001
JAN. N/A 506,161 3.71% 524,964 -8.12% 482,332 -0.11% 481,814 27.05% 612,159
FEB. N/A 400,597 36.66% 547,461 -8.15% 502,835 -20.54% 399,544 9.17% 436,194
MAR. N/A 255,984 76.18% 450,980 -27.65% 326,267 5.85% 345,340 1.71% 351,230
APR. N/A 201,274 58.55% 319,122 -21.27% 251,248 8.57% 272,775 5.04% 286,513
MAY N/A 183,223 24.44% 228,001 -8.47% 208,697 14.88% 239,750 15.88% 277,810
JUN. N/A 165,604 29.22% 213,997 0.25% 214,530 -0.23% 214,040 28.03% 274,030
JUL. N/A 167,565 29.32% 216,693 -7.18% 201,125 8.32% 217,867 14.91% 250,345
AUG. N/A 154,686 29.10% 199,691 -0.04% 199,609 15.11% 229,774 8.03% 248,224
SEP. N/A 147,726 46.70% 216,718 1.57% 220,119 9.42% 240,860 21.35% 292,284

N/A 3,017,870 19.41% 3,603,707 -5.90% 3,390,918 2.15% 3,463,854 11.76% 3,871,303

BUDGET N/A 3,897,463 7.30% 4,182,089 -1.98% 4,099,440 -5.83% 3,860,601 -0.06% 3,858,231

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 77.43% 86.17% 82.72% 89.72% 100.34%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 251,489 23.11% 300,309 -2.50% 282,576 4.40% 288,654 11.85% 322,609

CITY OF DEL RIO GAS SALES REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 13-14 % +/- 14-15 % +/- 15-16 % +/- 16-17 % +/- 17-18

OCT. 7.37% 248,144 -3.59% 239,238 -11.25% 212,320 10.50% 234,619 5.28% 247,016
NOV. -2.43% 257,014 7.67% 276,723 -11.10% 245,995 -0.76% 244,134 7.48% 262,391
DEC. 20.62% 419,769 -4.50% 400,892 -16.66% 334,094 -13.72% 288,241 3.08% 297,123
JAN. 0.96% 618,038 -19.22% 499,237 -10.87% 444,955 -4.50% 424,925 4.51% 444,110
FEB. 41.27% 616,232 -8.41% 564,400 -16.16% 473,188 -6.98% 440,166 31.77% 580,013
MAR. 48.88% 522,907 -16.17% 438,335 -10.48% 392,383 1.62% 398,723 21.49% 484,392
APR. 31.04% 375,440 -14.29% 321,786 4.50% 336,258 -26.38% 247,554 43.88% 356,178
MAY 10.83% 307,887 -16.68% 256,531 10.29% 282,926 -5.24% 268,088 6.40% 285,248
JUN. 0.94% 276,595 -10.20% 248,375 -0.62% 246,835 10.30% 272,266 -8.00% 250,479
JUL. 7.22% 268,420 -10.23% 240,948 -4.13% 231,007 9.49% 252,919 -0.25% 252,279
AUG. 1.53% 252,034 -6.80% 234,890 1.74% 238,984 -0.12% 238,697 6.09% 253,222
SEP. -28.14% 210,027 7.38% 225,535 22.18% 275,554 -15.90% 231,732 6.48% 246,756

12.95% 4,372,506 -9.73% 3,946,890 -5.89% 3,714,498 -4.64% 3,542,065 11.78% 3,959,208

BUDGET -9.86% 3,477,702 6.78% 3,713,443 10.00% 4,084,861 2.13% 4,171,874 -6.30% 3,908,859

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 125.73% 106.29% 90.93% 84.90% 101.29%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 364,376 -7.92% 328,907 -3.55% 309,542 -3.48% 295,172 10.68% 329,934

CITY OF DEL RIO GAS SALES REVENUE HISTORY
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Dates As Shown

Water Revenue

Monthly report of current and historical revenue
received by the City of Del Rio from the sale of Water
services.
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CITY OF DEL RIO WATER REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 08-09 % +/- 09-10 % +/- 10-11 % +/- 11-12 % +/- 12-13

OCT. N/A 546,697 4.36% 570,527 9.64% 625,531 16.25% 727,153 0.72% 732,424
NOV. N/A 495,769 -1.99% 485,911 25.74% 610,962 7.97% 659,630 -16.83% 548,597
DEC. N/A 443,231 -1.20% 437,933 26.55% 554,219 -4.04% 531,831 1.79% 541,343
JAN. N/A 485,578 -16.79% 404,051 11.59% 450,896 -0.76% 447,453 25.31% 560,697
FEB. N/A 455,294 -10.69% 406,639 6.89% 434,670 -1.97% 426,101 0.78% 429,422
MAR. N/A 493,725 -20.87% 390,684 46.65% 572,948 -22.67% 443,078 21.60% 538,781
APR. N/A 542,078 -3.86% 521,168 29.09% 672,800 -14.02% 578,469 6.79% 617,754
MAY N/A 595,026 -10.46% 532,790 61.14% 858,532 -27.54% 622,072 6.27% 661,048
JUN. N/A 679,033 -13.40% 588,052 49.01% 876,262 -22.52% 678,937 0.03% 679,112
JUL. N/A 796,333 -12.36% 697,885 42.56% 994,922 -11.28% 882,664 -18.27% 721,442
AUG. N/A 837,055 -15.36% 708,474 39.59% 988,981 -7.53% 914,469 -21.57% 717,215
SEP. N/A 1,138,437 -40.88% 673,029 54.30% 1,038,511 -16.47% 867,440 18.16% 1,024,986

N/A 7,508,255 -14.53% 6,417,142 35.25% 8,679,234 -10.37% 7,779,299 -0.08% 7,772,818

BUDGET N/A 6,890,158 -10.68% 6,154,275 9.81% 6,758,255 12.46% 7,600,000 7.28% 8,152,926

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 108.97% 104.27% 128.42% 102.36% 95.34%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 625,688 -11.96% 534,762 33.56% 723,270 -8.72% 648,275 2.06% 647,735

CITY OF DEL RIO WATER REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 13-14 % +/- 14-15 % +/- 15-16 % +/- 16-17 % +/- 17-18

OCT. -16.99% 607,989 11.20% 676,076 20.86% 817,121 0.18% 818,605 23.48% 1,010,850
NOV. -14.29% 470,199 44.56% 679,701 -4.71% 647,690 18.41% 766,927 2.46% 785,779
DEC. -9.35% 490,700 10.25% 540,982 -6.48% 505,947 43.89% 728,024 -4.87% 692,586
JAN. -21.90% 437,903 17.29% 513,617 -0.75% 509,754 31.20% 668,792 3.52% 692,362
FEB. 0.19% 430,247 14.82% 494,009 -3.23% 478,042 40.60% 672,133 -2.87% 652,826
MAR. -13.98% 463,436 0.22% 464,465 10.82% 514,734 60.93% 828,375 -21.80% 647,795
APR. -11.33% 547,786 -5.88% 515,592 15.12% 593,545 -4.00% 569,822 31.70% 750,453
MAY 7.29% 709,213 -23.35% 543,596 -1.44% 535,779 42.90% 765,624 20.01% 918,858
JUN. 10.87% 752,947 -30.69% 521,852 9.72% 572,595 46.20% 837,123 18.59% 992,760
JUL. 2.96% 742,774 -24.50% 560,789 23.63% 693,299 21.44% 841,938 34.41% 1,131,691
AUG. 4.87% 752,163 8.15% 813,455 21.28% 986,574 -0.42% 982,464 21.83% 1,196,922
SEP. -46.20% 551,464 73.87% 958,825 -6.07% 900,582 19.76% 1,078,522 0.37% 1,082,492

-10.50% 6,956,821 4.69% 7,282,958 6.49% 7,755,660 23.24% 9,558,350 10.43% 10,555,374

BUDGET 3.64% 8,450,000 -1.23% 8,345,890 3.95% 8,675,518 -3.46% 8,375,000 7.46% 9,000,000

% of BUDGET
RECD. YTD 82.33% 87.26% 89.40% 114.13% 117.28%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 579,735 7.99% 606,913 6.56% 646,305 26.76% 796,529 10.57% 879,614
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International Bridge Revenue

Dates As Shown

Monthly report of current and historical revenue
received by the City of Del Rio from the
International Bridge Tolls.

248



50,000

150,000

250,000

350,000

450,000

550,000

650,000

750,000

850,000

OCT. NOV. DEC. JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUN. JUL. AUG. SEP.

CITY OF DEL RIO BRIDGE REVENUE

(5-Year Comparison)

13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18

249



CITY OF DEL RIO BRIDGE REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 08-09 % +/- 09-10 % +/- 10-11 % +/- 11-12 % +/- 11-12

OCT. N/A 411,606 -12.81% 358,874 17.71% 422,427 -1.71% 415,193 -1.80% 407,705
NOV. N/A 389,963 -11.63% 344,602 17.35% 404,404 -1.04% 400,180 3.08% 412,519
DEC. N/A 413,571 -11.70% 365,179 20.77% 441,029 -4.70% 420,308 3.36% 434,424
JAN. N/A 353,989 -7.92% 325,943 20.54% 392,878 -0.67% 390,244 -0.37% 388,786
FEB. N/A 352,182 -8.49% 322,279 15.55% 372,379 6.29% 395,815 -3.31% 382,729
MAR. N/A 373,503 -2.40% 364,548 17.18% 427,178 -0.07% 426,862 -2.19% 417,517
APR. N/A 368,852 -8.32% 338,166 21.51% 410,915 -1.79% 403,544 2.35% 413,026
MAY N/A 348,289 -3.93% 334,606 25.60% 420,270 1.24% 425,489 5.84% 450,340
JUN. N/A 332,995 3.01% 343,033 20.12% 412,051 -0.02% 411,981 -0.82% 408,617
JUL. N/A 360,476 -6.68% 336,406 26.91% 426,925 -4.36% 408,305 3.30% 421,768
AUG. N/A 347,525 3.87% 360,957 15.22% 415,892 9.58% 455,745 -2.86% 442,705
SEP. N/A 332,526 4.82% 348,539 17.90% 410,919 -8.44% 376,226 4.10% 391,646

N/A 4,385,476 -5.53% 4,143,129 19.65% 4,957,266 -0.55% 4,929,891 0.85% 4,971,780

BUDGET N/A 5,453,769 -2.15% 5,336,448 -17.00% 4,429,433 -1.34% 4,370,291 2.61% 4,484,409

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 80.41% 77.64% 111.92% 112.80% 110.87%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 365,456 -5.18% 345,261 19.70% 413,105 -0.47% 410,824 0.89% 414,315

CITY OF DEL RIO BRIDGE REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 13-14 % +/- 14-15 % +/- 15-16 % +/- 16-17 % +/- 17-18

OCT. 6.38% 433,705 25.76% 545,421 6.78% 582,400 11.89% 651,655 2.17% 665,773
NOV. 3.68% 427,687 18.66% 507,503 11.37% 565,208 13.30% 640,371 2.62% 657,140
DEC. 2.09% 443,516 26.90% 562,829 6.23% 597,892 12.87% 674,854 1.27% 683,401
JAN. 3.62% 402,870 21.84% 490,870 8.84% 534,286 15.30% 616,043 -0.75% 611,438
FEB. 2.24% 391,287 24.98% 489,021 15.17% 563,188 3.29% 581,742 6.28% 618,289
MAR. 5.74% 441,474 24.63% 550,227 12.15% 617,093 13.13% 698,113 1.13% 706,026
APR. 7.08% 442,262 24.03% 548,558 8.31% 594,129 10.49% 656,442 1.01% 663,041
MAY 1.33% 456,318 21.25% 553,282 12.03% 619,828 10.90% 687,380 8.37% 744,907
JUN. 6.48% 435,075 25.61% 546,499 8.20% 591,299 12.10% 662,841 9.67% 726,950
JUL. 5.93% 446,762 26.97% 567,264 7.60% 610,396 7.34% 655,197 11.11% 728,021
AUG. 5.37% 466,486 17.08% 546,144 13.60% 620,392 9.84% 681,468 9.10% 743,495
SEP. 9.33% 428,171 25.57% 537,666 11.88% 601,550 7.96% 649,415 5.55% 685,450

4.90% 5,215,612 23.58% 6,445,283 10.12% 7,097,660 10.68% 7,855,522 4.82% 8,233,930

BUDGET 5.72% 4,740,749 3.17% 4,890,910 23.45% 6,037,825 9.40% 6,605,429 0.00% 6,605,429
% of BUDGET
RECD. YTD 110.02% 131.78% 117.55% 118.93% 124.65%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 434,634 23.61% 537,107 10.18% 591,472 10.70% 654,627 4.79% 686,161
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Dates As Shown

Sewer Revenue

Monthly report of current and historical revenue
received by the City of Del Rio from the sale of
Sewer services.
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CITY OF DEL RIO SEWER REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 08-09 % +/- 09-10 % +/- 10-11 % +/- 11-12 % +/- 12-13

OCT. N/A 290,795 -0.58% 289,100 -3.32% 279,493 17.26% 327,731 -6.02% 307,992
NOV. N/A 287,786 5.14% 302,570 -5.80% 285,018 9.45% 311,958 -4.30% 298,533
DEC. N/A 285,155 5.43% 300,641 -11.82% 265,117 19.18% 315,965 -6.90% 294,172
JAN. N/A 297,932 1.97% 303,795 -9.85% 273,864 8.21% 296,351 1.25% 300,045
FEB. N/A 288,776 5.66% 305,123 -16.27% 255,478 12.62% 287,719 1.52% 292,080
MAR. N/A 298,621 -5.42% 282,448 5.18% 297,076 -3.73% 285,998 4.05% 297,594
APR. N/A 296,131 -8.21% 271,829 4.55% 284,194 0.23% 284,847 12.98% 321,821
MAY N/A 303,257 -11.05% 269,738 14.18% 307,986 -5.33% 291,573 14.00% 332,397
JUN. N/A 305,063 -10.20% 273,936 16.11% 318,076 -5.80% 299,615 8.01% 323,603
JUL. N/A 314,489 -9.78% 283,731 14.03% 323,541 -6.12% 303,748 6.98% 324,939
AUG. N/A 309,304 -7.59% 285,836 13.23% 323,656 -3.26% 313,100 6.64% 333,876
SEP. N/A 431,274 -51.42% 209,507 86.77% 391,286 -25.54% 291,370 37.99% 402,072

N/A 3,708,582 -8.91% 3,378,252 6.71% 3,604,787 0.14% 3,609,976 6.07% 3,829,122

BUDGET N/A 3,411,845 -11.79% 3,009,609 11.95% 3,369,254 16.15% 3,913,376 -0.34% 3,900,000

% of BUDGET

RECD. YTD 108.70% 112.25% 106.99% 92.25% 98.18%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 309,049 -7.17% 281,521 8.92% 300,399 1.43% 300,831 6.35% 319,094

CITY OF DEL RIO SEWER REVENUE HISTORY
MONTH % +/- 13-14 % +/- 14-15 % +/- 15-16 % +/- 16-17 % +/- 17-18

OCT. 6.79% 328,916 9.99% 361,785 10.55% 399,942 -5.61% 377,496 1.99% 385,008
NOV. 4.86% 313,048 28.94% 403,633 -5.39% 381,866 -6.08% 358,660 0.15% 359,181
DEC. 5.83% 311,307 22.66% 381,846 -4.64% 364,119 -0.88% 360,922 -4.29% 345,431
JAN. 5.76% 317,339 14.55% 363,514 -0.43% 361,942 -1.49% 356,539 -1.44% 351,422
FEB. 5.19% 307,248 17.34% 360,540 -8.78% 328,869 6.60% 350,567 -3.45% 338,469
MAR. 5.45% 313,806 11.88% 351,096 4.28% 366,108 10.89% 405,962 -16.15% 340,411
APR. -7.86% 296,540 22.08% 362,004 1.00% 365,619 -19.12% 295,724 20.21% 355,480
MAY -7.61% 307,103 19.59% 367,257 -3.49% 354,437 3.00% 365,080 4.53% 381,624
JUN. 11.95% 362,281 2.00% 369,517 -5.21% 350,265 6.39% 372,649 6.43% 396,621
JUL. -4.34% 310,838 17.22% 364,351 9.24% 398,019 -6.68% 371,430 7.84% 400,552
AUG. -7.48% 308,889 25.67% 388,177 7.59% 417,622 -8.75% 381,100 13.74% 433,452
SEP. -38.54% 247,129 70.13% 420,446 -7.82% 387,557 -2.12% 379,322 9.19% 414,183

-2.73% 3,724,444 20.67% 4,494,164 -0.40% 4,476,365 -2.25% 4,375,452 2.89% 4,501,833

BUDGET -4.30% 3,732,238 11.21% 4,150,457 12.35% 4,663,060 -16.15% 3,909,853 4.86% 4,100,000

% of BUDGET
RECD. YTD 99.79% 108.28% 96.00% 111.91% 109.80%

AVERAGE
MONTHLY 310,370 21.84% 374,514 -0.26% 373,030 -1.99% 364,621 3.23% 375,153

255



0

40,000

80,000

120,000

160,000

200,000

240,000

280,000

320,000

360,000

400,000

440,000

480,000

O
ct

-0
8

Ja
n-

09
Ap

r-0
9

Ju
l-0

9
O

ct
-0

9
Ja

n-
10

Ap
r-1

0
Ju

l-1
0

O
ct

-1
0

Ja
n-

11
Ap

r-1
1

Ju
l-1

1
O

ct
-1

1
Ja

n-
12

Ap
r-1

2
Ju

l-1
2

O
ct

-1
2

Ja
n-

13
Ap

r-1
3

Ju
l-1

3
O

ct
-1

3
Ja

n-
14

Ap
r-1

4
Ju

l-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

Ja
n-

15
Ap

r-1
5

Ju
l-1

5
O

ct
-1

5
Ja

n-
16

Ap
r-1

6
Ju

l-1
6

O
ct

-1
6

Ja
n-

17
Ap

r-1
7

Ju
l-1

7
O

ct
-1

7
Ja

n-
18

Ap
r-1

8
Ju

l-1
8

SEWER REVENUE - LONG TERM TREND

RECORDED Log. (RECORDED)

256



3,708,582

3,378,252

3,604,787 3,609,976

3,829,122

3,724,444

4,494,164 4,476,365

4,375,452

4,501,833

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

4,000,000

4,500,000

5,000,000

08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18

R
E
V
E
N
U
E

BUDGET YEAR

ANNUAL SEWER REVENUE

257



2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET REVISION WORKSHEET
PERSONNEL - EXHIBIT "A"

GENERAL FUND

Dept:  City Council BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Mayor (Elected) 1 2,400 1 2,400 0
Council Members (Elected) 6 12,000 6 12,000 0
 Sub Total 7 14,400 7 14,400 0

14,400 14,400

Dept:  City Attorney BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

City Attorney 1 109,140 1 118,498 9,358
Administrative Assistant 1 42,307 1 43,152 845
Clerk III - Legal Secretary 1 28,175 1 29,113 938
 Sub Total 3 179,622 3 190,763 11,141

179,622 190,763

Dept:  City Manager BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

City Manager 1 142,070 1 131,300 (10,770)
Assistant City Manager 1 93,330 1 83,154 (10,176)
Tax Assessor/Management Analyst 0.50 27,772 0.00 0 (27,772)
Budget Analyst/Management Analyst 0.00 0 0.50 26,336 26,336
Grant Writer/Coordinator 1.00 56,816 1.00 57,406 590
Executive Secretary 2 64,414 2 66,043 1,629
Clerk I 1 18,988 1 20,574 1,586
Clerk II/Cashier 0 0 1 26,061 26,061
Custodian 1 21,216 1 20,331 (885)
 Sub Total 7.50 424,606 8.50 431,205 6,599

424,606 431,205

Dept:  City Manager/Marketing BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Public Relations Manager 1 39,560 1 43,826 4,266
Media Technician 2 56,392 2 57,192 800

3 95,952 3 101,018 5,066
95,952 101,018

Dept:  City Manager/Dir. Of Operations BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Director of Operations 0.20 18,154 0.20 18,336 182
 Sub Total 0.20 18,154 0.20 18,336 182

18,154 18,336

Dept:  City Manager/Comm. Serv. Dir. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Community Services Director 1 65,084 1 47,386 (17,698)
 Sub Total 1 65,084 1 47,386 (17,698)

65,084 47,386

Dept:  City Auditor BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

City Auditor 0 0 1 70,700 70,700
 Sub Total 0 0 1 70,700 70,700

0 70,700

Dept:  City Secretary BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

City Secretary 1 48,960 1 48,480 (480)
Deputy City Secretary 1 27,496 1 28,046 551
Clerk III 1 25,523 1 29,101 3,578
*Clerk I 1 7,121 1 7,264 143

Sub Total 4 109,099 4 112,891 3,792
109,099 112,891

Dept:  Municipal Court BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Municipal Court Supervisor 1 53,507 1 54,162 655
Clerk III 2 61,569 2 63,568 2,000
Clerk II/Cashier 1 21,471 1 22,175 704
*Custodian 1 13,767 1 14,382 615
 Sub Total 5 150,313 5 154,287 3,974

150,313 154,287

Dept:  Code Compliance BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Chief Code Official 1 70,140 1 71,783 1,643
Building Inspector 2 70,348 2 71,756 1,408
Plumbing Inspector 2 63,202 2 65,611 2,409
Clerk III 0.50 9,266 0.50 12,851 3,585
Clerk II/Cashier 2 43,493 2 44,936 1,443
 Sub Total 7.5 256,450 7.5 266,937 10,487

256,450 266,937

Dept:  Planning & Zoning BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

City Planner 1 56,116 1 57,406 1,290
Zoning Coordinator 1 41,645 1 42,479 834

2 97,761 2 99,885 2,124
97,761 99,885
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GENERAL FUND (Cont'd.)

Dept:  Engineering BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Project Manager 2 71,405 1 48,721 (22,684)
Clerk III 1 27,156 1 28,036 880
*Custodian 1 9,367 0.69 9,680 313
 Sub Total 4 107,928 2.69 86,437 (21,491)

107,928 86,437

Dept:  Human Resources BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Human Resources Director 1 73,546 1 72,680 (866)
Safety Coordinator 1 27,835 1 39,077 11,242
Administrative Assistant 1 31,124 1 32,148 1,024
*Clerk I 1 7,121 1 9,201 2,080

Sub Total 4 139,626 4 153,106 13,480
139,626 153,106

Dept:  Human Res./Civil Service BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Civil Service Director 1 3,871 1 2,036 (1,835)
 Sub Total 1 3,871 1 2,036 (1,835)

3,871 2,036

Dept. Finance BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Finance Director 1 86,455 1 96,196 9,741
Assistant Finance Director 1 61,972 1 63,398 1,426
Budget Analyst 1 40,056 1 26,336 (13,720)
Grants Coordinator 1 28,896 1 29,843 947
Clerk II 1 26,817 1 27,378 561
 Sub Total 5 244,196 5 243,151 (1,045)

244,196 243,151

Dept. Accounting BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Chief Accountant 1 63,478 1 61,849 (1,629)
Staff Accountant 1 26,424 1 40,199 13,775
Sr. Accounts Receivable Clerk 1 38,023 1 38,403 380
Misc. Accounts Receivable Clerk 1 34,391 1 35,076 685
Accounts Payable Clerk 1 31,506 1 32,557 1,051
Payroll Clerk 1 30,742 1 31,758 1,016
 Sub Total 6 224,564 6 239,842 15,278

224,564 239,842

Dept:  Taxation BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Tax Assessor/Management Analyst 0.50 27,772 0.00 0 (27,772)
Tax Assessor Collector 0.00 0 1 43,917 43,917
Assistant Tax Collector 1 38,592 1 41,456 2,864
Clerk II/Cashier 1 20,940 1 20,840 (100)
 Sub Total 2.5 87,304 3.0 106,213 18,909

87,304 106,213

Dept. Operations BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Risk Management Director 1 57,538 1 58,320 782
 Sub Total 1 57,538 1 58,320 782

57,538 58,320

Dept:  Purchasing BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Purchasing Agent 1 50,940 1 52,151 1,211
Purchasing Assistant 1 34,815 1 35,951 1,136
Clerk I 1 18,988 1 19,610 622
Warehouse Attendant (2 split funded) 1 31,663 1 28,252 (3,411)
 Sub Total 4 136,406 4 135,964 (442)

136,406 135,964

Dept:  Parks BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Parks/Rec/Fac. Superintendent 1 55,416 1 56,698 1,282
Assistant Superintendent 1 38,125 1 38,003 (122)
Clerk II/Cashier 1 21,216 1 21,901 685
Crewleader 2 56,053 2 57,881 1,828
Skilled Facility Maint. Worker 1 24,271 1 25,066 795
Labor II 1 25,523 1 26,095 572
Groundskeeper 11 217,613 11 224,689 7,076
*Groundskeeper 5 72,570 5 74,755 2,185
 Sub Total 23 510,787 23 525,088 14,301

510,787 525,088
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GENERAL FUND (Cont'd.)

Dept:  Recreation BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Recreation Coordinator 1 26,817 1 20,012 (6,805)
**Dance Instructor 1 878 1 907 29
**Pool Manager 5 26,683 5 23,588 (3,095)
**Life Guard 21 78,735 21 69,609 (9,126)
 Sub Total 28 133,113 28 114,116 (18,997)

133,113 114,116

Dept:  Facility Maintenance BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Crew Leader 1 26,817 1 28,042 1,225
Skilled Facility Maint. Worker 4 106,377 4 107,254 877
Groundskeeper 1 21,216 1 21,633 417
 Sub Total 6 154,410 6 156,929 2,519

154,410 156,929

Dept:  S.F. Golf Course BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Golf Pro 1 50,324 1 32,464 (17,860)
Assist. Golf Superintendent 0 0 1 37,534
Crew Leader 0 0 0 27,354 27,354
Clerk III/Pro Shop Head Cashier 1 25,205 0 0 (25,205)
Head Groundskeeper 1 23,995 0 0 (23,995)
Groundskeeper 4 74,235 4 78,577 4,342
*Clerk II/Cashier 2 29,810 2 30,210 400
*Cart Attendants 1 13,151 1 13,597 446

Sub Total 10 216,720 9 219,736 (34,518)
216,720 219,736

Dept: Police/Patrol BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Captain 1 77,115 1 77,886 771
Lieutenant 2 128,685 4 261,225 132,540
Sergeant 3 178,731 4 229,944 51,213
Corporal 5 270,801 6 295,717 24,916
Senior Officer 9 430,960 7 327,367 (103,593)
Police Officer I 34 1,194,722 33 1,265,439 70,717
Clerk III 1 25,523 1 28,036 2,513
 Sub Total 55 2,306,537 56 2,485,614 179,077

2,306,537 2,485,614

Dept: Police/C.I.D. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Captain 1 77,115 1 77,886 771
Lieutenant 3 193,028 1 59,870 (133,158)
Sergeant 2 119,154 2 113,431 (5,723)
Corporal 2 109,513 1 60,469 (49,044)
Senior Officer 4 186,699 5 216,282 29,583
Police Officer 0 0 1 41,518 41,518
Evidence Technician 3 110,938 3 105,946 (4,992)
Crime Analyst 1 35,806 1 36,521 715
Clerk II 1 27,888 1 28,446 558
 Sub Total 17 860,141 16 740,369 (119,772)

860,141 740,369

Dept: Police Admin/C&R BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Chief of Police 1 93,406 1 93,851 445
Interim Chief of Police 1 85,912 0 0 (85,912)
Captain 0 0 1 77,886 77,886
Interim Admin. Captain 1 72,887 0 0 (72,887)
Senior Officer 0 0 1 51,842 51,842
Administrative Assistant 1 32,715 1 33,786 1,071
Clerk II 1 20,940 1 23,296 2,356
Records Supervisor 1 26,159 1 25,701 (458)
Clerk II/Cashier 2 41,117 2 42,196 1,079
Communications Supervisor 1 41,541 1 27,803 (13,738)
Communications Operator III 3 84,609 3 84,677 68
Communications Operator I 8 171,872 8 185,517 13,645
Custodian 2 51,459 2 52,753 1,294
 Sub Total 22 722,617 22 699,308 (23,309)

722,617 699,308

Dept: Police/Academy BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Corporal 1 54,349 1 55,859 1,510
Senior Officer 1 47,783 1 50,234 2,452
 Sub Total 2 102,131 2 106,093 3,962

102,131 106,093

Dept: Emergency Management BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Emergency Management Coord. 1 59,659 1 61,849 2,190
 Sub Total 1 59,659 1 61,849 2,190

59,659 61,849

Dept:  Auto Theft Grant BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION - C.I.D. POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Police Officer I 0 0 0 0 0
 Sub Total 0 0 0 0 0

0 0
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GENERAL FUND (Cont'd.)

Dept:  Fire BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Fire Chief 1 98,076 1 99,057 981
Deputy Chief 1 89,468 1 91,719 2,251
Assistant Chief 2 162,107 2 164,535 2,428
Captain 4 257,371 4 248,666 (8,705)
Lieutenant 13 774,501 13 783,254 8,753
Fire Engineers 12 611,993 12 619,073 7,080
Fire Rescue Officer 39 1,631,708 39 1,624,070 (7,638)
Administrative Assistant 1 36,909 1 28,042 (8,867)
Clerk III 1 25,841 0 0 (25,841)
Clerk I 1 23,422 1 24,221 799
 Sub Total 75 3,711,396 74 3,682,637 (28,759)

3,711,396 3,682,637

Dept:  Community Health BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Code Enforcement Officer 1 28,536 1 28,041 (495)
Health Compliance Officer 3 45,657 2 48,385 2,729
Sr. Animal Control Officer 1 29,618 0 0 (29,618)
Animal Control Officer 3 67,382 5 111,040 43,659
Clerk III 0.50 9,266 0.50 12,851 3,585
Clerk II/Cashier 1.00 20,686 1.00 21,364 678
*Custodian 0 0 0.31 1,087 1,087
 Sub Total 9.50 201,144 9.81 222,768 21,625

201,144 222,768

Dept:  Streets & Drainage BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Streets/Drainage Superintendent 0.50 32,938 0.50 33,317 379
Clerk III 1 33,118 1 34,201 1,083
Field Superintendent 1 39,568 1 40,439 871
Interim Crew Leader 1 36,912 0 0 (36,912)
Crew Leader 2 72,512 2 77,366 4,854
Heavy  Equip. Operator 4 103,428 4 130,247 26,819
Light Equip. Operator 7 166,418 7 164,549 (1,869)
Laborer I 4 75,953 4 77,714 1,761
 Sub Total 20.50 560,847 19.50 557,833 (3,014)

560,847 557,833

Dept:  Streets & Drainage BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Public Works Director 0.20 19,611 0.20 19,807 196
Assist. Public Works Director 0.20 13,260 0.20 14,357 1,097
 Sub Total 0.40 32,871 0.40 34,164 1,293

32,871 34,164

Dept:  Streets Reclaiming BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Heavy Equip. Operator 2 54,461 2 55,945 1,484
Laborer I 1 18,988 1 19,610 622
Clerk II/Cashier 1 20,686 1 21,364 678
 Sub Total 4 94,135 4 96,919 2,784

94,135 96,919

Dept:  Traffic Control BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Traffic Signs/Markings Supervisor 1 50,585 1 51,091 506
Traffic Signs/Markings Technician 2 47,567 2 49,158 1,592
Signal Technician 1 35,144 1 35,848 704
 Sub Total 4 133,296 4 136,097 2,802

133,296 136,097

Regular Slots 299.1 297.6
Part Time Slots 12.00 12.00

Temp./Seasonal Slots 27.00 27.00
Elected Officals 7.00 7.00

Total Slots 345.10 343.60
Total 12,212,678$   12,372,397$  
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Dept:  Transportation/Operations BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Administrative Scheduler 3 75,296 3 77,814 2,518
Driver 11 251,219 11 276,826 25,607
Clerk II 1 19,922 1 20,574 652
Custodian 1 33,967 1 24,801 (9,166)
Lead Mechanic 1 28,896 1 30,589 1,693
Mechanic I 1 26,159 1 27,022 863
 Sub Total 18 435,459 18.00 457,626 22,167

435,459 457,626

Dept:  Transportation/Administration BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Transportation Director 1 46,716 1 47,216 500
 Sub Total 1 46,716 1 47,216 500

46,716 47,216

Dept:  W.I.C. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

WIC Director 1 43,387 1 43,946 559
Assistant Director 1 37,851 1 38,609 758
Certifying Authority/Clinic Supervisor 1 37,658 1 38,478 820
Certifying Authority 0 0 1 28,046 28,046
LVN 1 13,748 0 0 (13,748)
PEER Counselor 1 26,159 1 24,756 (1,403)
Clerk II 3 64,604 3 66,712 2,109
Clerk I 2 40,204 1 21,930 (18,274)
Custodian 1 19,222 1 19,832 610
*Clerk I 0 0 1 14,213 14,213
*Registered Dietician 1 10,400 1 10,400 0
 Sub Total 12 293,233 12 306,922 13,690

293,233 306,922

Dept:  Nutrition BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Nutrition Director 1 52,870 1 54,131 1,261
Clerk III 1 35,151 1 35,853 702
Head Cook 1 25,205 1 26,381 1,176
Cook Aide 1 22,828 1 23,599 771
Driver 2 53,435 2 54,814 1,379
*Driver (pt) 1 14,997 0 0 (14,997)
*Custodian 1 16,981 1 17,535 554
 Sub Total 8 221,467 7 212,314 (9,154)

221,467 212,314

Dept:  Economic Development BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Economic Development Director 1 79,591 1 75,760 (3,831)
 Sub Total 1 79,591 1 75,760 (3,831)

79,591 75,760

Regular Slots 37.00 36.00
Part Time Slots 3.00 3.00

Temp./Seasonal Slots 0.00 0.00
Total Slots 40.00 39.00

Total 1,076,466$   1,099,838$  
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Dept:  Gas BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Public Works Director 0.20 19,611 0.20 19,807 196
Assist. Public Works Director 0.20 13,260 0.20 14,357 1,097
Director of Operations 0.20 18,154 0.20 18,336 182
Gas Superintendent 1 62,683 1 65,000 2,317
Assistant Superintendent 1 37,658 1 38,478 820
Regulatory Compliance Technician 1 24,886 1 26,023 1,137
Gas Marketing Representative 1 23,995 1 24,780 785
Clerk I 1 19,922 1 20,609 687
Warehouse Attendant 1 21,725 1 85,890 64,165
Crew Leader 3 86,901 3 98,493 11,592
Heavy Equip. Operator 4 96,236 4 50,774 (45,462)
Skilled Craft Worker 2 49,476 2 51,409 1,933
Welder 2 50,112 2 21,896 (28,216)
Laborer I 6 115,819 6 117,899 2,081
 Sub Total 23.60 640,438 23.60 653,751 13,314

640,438 653,751

Dept:  Water Production BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Water Prod/WW Assist. Superint. 0.50 22,797 0.50 23,317 521
Industrial Electrician (1 split funded) 1.34 56,852 1.34 56,698 (154)
Plant Operator 7 193,278 7 193,765 487
Clerk II 0.34 6,641 0.34 6,552 (89)
 Sub Total 9.18 279,567 9.18 280,332 765

279,567 280,332

Dept:  Water Distribution BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Public Works Director 0.20 19,611 0.20 19,807 196
Assist. Public Works Director 0.20 13,260 0.20 14,357 1,097
Director of Operations 0.20 18,154 0.20 18,336 182
Water Superintendent 1 67,513 1 68,196 683
Water Assistant Superintendent 1 49,412 1 49,947 535
Clerk III 1 33,543 1 34,201 658
Warehouse Attendant (2 split funded) 1 31,663 1 28,252 (3,411)
Crew Leader 5 169,349 5 160,922 (8,427)
Heavy Equip. Operator 9 220,328 9 224,549 4,221
Loader/Backhoe Operator 4 87,452 4 91,822 4,370
Laborer II 4 79,539 4 82,214 2,675
Laborer I 18 344,866 18 352,030 7,164
 Sub Total 44.60 1,134,690 44.60 1,144,633 9,944

1,134,690 1,144,633

Dept:  Intl. Bridge BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Bridge Superintendent 1 65,876 1 66,635 759
Assistant Superintendent 1 38,592 1 39,446 854
Custodian 1 19,688 1 20,331 643
Toll Collector II/Crew Leader 2 55,098 2 56,883 1,785
Toll Collector I 8 173,144 8 178,335 5,191
*Toll Collector I 3 44,622 3 45,314 692
*Custodian 1 13,413 1 13,674 261
 Sub Total 17 410,433 17 420,618 10,185

410,433 420,618

Dept:  Intl. Airport BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Airport Manager 1 50,834 1 51,976 1,142
Clerk II 1 21,471 1 22,166 695
Maint./ Equip. Supervisor 1 26,159 1 27,011 852
Light Equipment Operator 2 43,450 2 43,806 356
*Custodian 2 26,995 2 27,702 707
 Sub Total 7 168,909 7 172,661 3,752

168,909 172,661

Page 6
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS (Cont'd.)

Dept:  Refuse BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Public Works Director 0.20 19,611 0.20 19,807 196
Assist. Public Works Director 0.20 13,260 0.20 14,357 1,097
Director of Operations 0.20 18,154 0.20 18,336 182
Streets/Drainage Superintendent 0.50 32,938 0.50 33,317 379
Landfill Coordinator 1 38,592 1 39,446 854
Clerk II/Cashier-Scale House Attendant 2 41,902 2 43,265 1,363
Heavy Equip. Operator 3 74,086 3 76,503 2,417
Light Equip. Operator 5 106,866 5 109,855 2,990
*Clerk II/Cashier-Scale House Attnd 1 14,812 1 15,305 493

Sub Total 13.10 360,221 13.10 370,191 9,971
360,221 370,191

Dept:  Refuse/Recycling Program BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Recycling/Refuse Office Mgr. 1 27,496 1 28,108 612
Light Equip. Operator 2 43,769 2 44,950 1,181

3 71,265 3 73,058 1,793
71,265 73,058

Dept:  Civic Center BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Civic Center Manager 1 45,020 1 46,085 1,065
Head Custodian 1 31,056 1 31,676 620
Custodian 2 44,278 2 44,295 17
*'Custodian 2 27,518 2 29,856 2,338
 Sub Total 6 147,872 6.00 151,912 4,040

147,872 151,912

Dept:  Chihuahua Center BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

*Custodian 1 14,812 0 0 (14,812)
 Sub Total 1 14,812 0 0 (14,812)

14,812 0

Dept:  Paul Poag BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Theater Manager 1 50,324 1 51,537 1,213
*Theater Technician 2 32,102 2 33,163 1,062
*Custodian 1 15,751 1 13,674 (2,077)
 Sub Total 4 98,177 4 98,374 198

98,177 98,374

Dept:  Wastewater Collection BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Public Works Director 0.20 19,611 0.20 19,807 196
Assist. Public Works Director 0.20 13,260 0.20 14,357 1,097
Director of Operations 0.20 18,154 0.20 18,336 182
WW Treatment Plant Superintendent 0.50 29,108 0.50 29,793 685
Water Prod/WW Assist. Superintendent 0.50 22,797 0.50 23,317 520
Industrial Electrician 0.33 10,849 0.33 9,371 (1,478)
Clerk II 0.33 6,445 0.33 6,874 429
Crew Leader 3 89,574 3 92,521 2,947
Heavy Equip. Operator 5 121,546 5 124,320 2,774
Loader/Backhoe Operator 2 43,196 2 44,074 878
Laborer II 4 84,185 4 86,224 2,039
Laborer I 6 118,980 6 121,546 2,567
 Sub Total 22.26 577,705 22.26 590,540 12,836

577,705 590,540

Dept:  Wastewater Treatment Plant BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

WW Treatment Plant Superintendent 0.50 29,108 0.50 29,793 685
WW Treatment Plant Supervisor 1 36,704 1 38,003 1,299
Industrial Electrician 0.33 10,849 0.33 9,371 (1,478)
Plant Operator 5 137,174 5 139,535 2,361
Clerk II 0.33 6,445 0.33 6,874 429

7.16 220,280 7.16 223,576 3,296
220,280 223,576

Regular Slots 147.90 144.90
Part Time 10.00 12.00

Temp./Seasonal Slots 0.00 0.00
Total Slots 157.90 156.90

Total 4,124,365$   4,179,644$  

Page 7
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Dept:  Utility Billing BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Utility Billing Supervisor 1 43,938 1 45,516 1,578
Assistant Billing Supervisor 1 37,658 1 38,478 820
Customer Service Rep. 1 25,205 1 26,023 818
Clerk III 3 82,912 3 85,611 2,699
Clerk II/Cashier 4 89,722 4 85,990 (3,732)
Lead Utility Worker 1 29,261 1 29,846 585
Utility Worker 5 112,777 5 108,388 (4,389)
**'Utility Worker (Seasonal) 2 8,137 2 8,297 160
 Sub Total 18 429,610 18 428,149 (1,461)

429,610 428,149

Dept:  M.I.S. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

MIS Director 1 60,884 1 61,493 609
PC Technician 2 75,656 2 77,157 1,501
 Sub Total 3 136,540 3 138,650 2,110

136,540 138,650

Dept:  M.I.S./G.I.S. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

GIS Manager 1 43,663 1 44,664 1,001
GIS Technician 1 27,835 1 28,747 912
 Sub Total 2 71,498 2 73,411 1,913

71,498 73,411

Dept:  Fleet Services BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT. BUDGETED TOTAL DEPT.
POSITION POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET POSITIONS AMOUNT BUDGET VARIANCE

Shop Foremen 1 53,507 1 40,702 (12,805)
Clerk II 1 21,725 1 22,443 718
Mechanic Technician II 1 26,159 0 0 (26,159)
Mechanic Technician I 3 78,499 0 0 (78,499)
Mechanic 0 0 4 105,443 105,443
Small Engine Mechanic 1 31,124 1 32,155 1,031
Radio Technician 1 42,271 1 43,117 846
 Sub Total 8 253,285 8 243,860 (9,425)

253,285 243,860

Regular Slots 29.00 29.00
Part Time Slots 0.00 0.00

Temp./Seasonal Slots 2.00 2.00
Total Slots 31.00 31.00

Total 890,933$   884,070$  

Grand Total Personnel Slots 574.00 570.50
Grand Total Personnel 18,304,441$     18,535,949$     

Page 8

* Part-Time No InsuranceBenefits
** Temp./ Seas.- No Benefits

1.  Full Time Employee - Employees scheduled to work over half the minimum number of hours per week. 
 (Usually 40 Hours)

2.  Part Time Employee - Employees scheduled to work less then 40 hours per week. 
 (Generally in-eligible for City benefits an holiday pay)

3.  Temporary Employee - An employee hired for a pre-established period, usually during peak work loads
 or for vacation relief.  (Generally in-eligible for City benefits an holiday pay)

4.  Seasonal - A temporary employee hired to cover increased work loads due to peak business periods
 due to seasonal demands of service to be provided.

POSITION DEFINITIONS

ADOPTED BUDGET 2018-2019ADOPTED BUDGET 2017-2018
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City of Del Rio 
Long - Term Debt 

COMBINATION TAX AND REVENUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION 

The City issues Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation to provide funds for the 
acquisition and construction of major capital facilities.  Certificates of Obligation have been issued for 
both general government and proprietary activities.  These certificates are therefore reported in both 
proprietary funds and the General Long-Term Debt Account Group. 

Debt Service Fund - Series 2001B 

The City of Del Rio issued a total $1,100,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and AMT Airport 
Revenue Certificates of Obligation. This debt was issued for the purpose of constructing and improving 
an airport terminal, expansion of a runway and paying legal, fiscal and engineering fees in connection 
with such project.  The average interest rate on these certificates has been assessed at 5.28%, semi-
annual interest payments are due January 1 and July 1 of each year with annual principal payments due 
on July 1. The payments of these certificates are made using levied ad valorem taxes.  

Debt Service Fund - Series 2001 

The City of Del Rio issued a total $6,630,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2001. This debt was issued for the purpose of the construction of water 
wells, expansion of water and wastewater lines, improvements to the water and wastewater plants and 
construction of landfill cell # 3, construction of streets, acquisition of computers, and paying legal, fiscal 
and engineering fees in connection with such projects. The average interest rate on these certificates 
has been assessed at 5.028%, semi-annual interest payments are due January 1 and July 1 of each year 
with annual principal payments due on July 1. The payments of these certificates are made using 
Water/Wastewater Funds revenues, General Funds other resources transferred from International Bridge 
toll revenues, Refuse Funds revenues and Internal Service Fund revenues.  

Debt Service Fund - Series 2002B 

The City of Del Rio issued a total $5,335,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2002-B.  This debt was issued for the purpose of constructing and 
improving streets, and paying legal, fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such projects.  The 
average interest rate on these certificates has been assessed at 4.29%, semi-annual interest payments 
are due January 1 and July 1 of each year with annual principal payments due on July 1.  The payments 
of these certificates are made using General Funds which have been transferred from International 
Bridge Fund toll revenues.   

Debt Service Fund – Series 2002 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $ 7,795,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Refunding Bonds Series 2002 on December 19, 2002. The purpose of issuing these Certificates was to 
refund Certificates WW & SS Revenue Bonds Series 1991, Combination Tax & Revenue Refunding 
Bonds Series 1993, Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation Series 1994, WW & SS 
Revenue Bonds Series 1994. These Obligations were scheduled to mature during the years 2003-2011, 
2003-2013, 2005-2014, 2005-2014 respectively. The average rate of interest on these certificates is 
approximately 3.6037%; semi-annual interest payments are due April 1st and Oct 1st of each year; and 
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annual interest payments are on October of each year commencing on April 1, 2003. These payments 
are made using levied ad valorem taxes, room tax revenue, Refuse Fund landfill service fees and WW & 
SS service fees.  
 
Debt Service Fund – Series 2003A 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $ 1,825,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2003-A on April 24, 2003. This debt was issued for the purchase of a 
Quint fire truck, police vehicles, claw truck and other vehicles for the health dept, remodeling of the former 
DPS building for use of the police department, and $ 160,000 for the construction of landfill cell # 4. The 
average interest rate on these certificates has been assessed at 3.9683%; semi-annual interest 
payments are due June 1st and Dec 1st of each year with annual principal payments due on June 1st of 
each year starting June 1, 2004. These Combination Tax Revenues and Certificates of Obligation are 
paid using levied ad valorem  taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and Refuse Fund landfill 
service fees. 
 
Debt Service Fund-Series 2004 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of  $4,870,000 in debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2004 on August 24, 2004.  This debt was issued for the acquisition of 
vehicles for the City’s Street Department, Park Department, Police Department, and Fire Department, 
acquisition of a warning siren system; construction and equipment of new fire station building; 
replacement of Civic Center air conditioning system; acquisition of safety equipment for the City’s gas 
system; improvements to the City’s gas system; street improvements; acquisition and installation of 
airport lighting, security and passenger screening equipment, and flight light instrument device at Del Rio 
International Airport; and to pay costs of issuance. The average rate of interest on these certificates is 
approximately 3.8493%; semi-annual interest payments are due June 1st and December 1st of each year; 
and annual interest payments are on June 1st of each year commencing on June 1, 2005.  These 
Combination Tax Revenue and Certificates of Obligation are paid using levied ad valorem taxes, General 
Fund reserves from bridge tolls and  Gas Fund revenues from the sale of natural gas. 
 
Debt Service Fund-Series 2005 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $5,885,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2005 on July 25,2005.  This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) 
acquisition of two trucks and other vehicles and construction of improvements and extensions to the 
City’s Gas Distribution System and (b) acquisition and installation of instrument for landing systems, 
acquisition of tractor mower and attachments and twin agent fire truck (foam trucks) and other vehicles, 
all for use at Del Rio International Airport and (c) construction of a Police Station, improvements and 
repairs to Fire Stations, including Fire Department Emergency Response Dispatch Center, acquisition of 
Police and Fire Equipment and the acquisition of police vehicles and fire department vehicles and EMS 
equipment, and (d) acquisition of vehicles for Parks, Health, Utility Department and Nutrition and Social 
Service Department, and (e) constructing, improving and repairing city streets and utilities, together with 
drainage in connection therewith and acquisition of street improvement equipment and (f) for paying legal, 
fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such projects.  The average rate of interest paid on these 
obligations is approximately 4.2175%.  Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and 
December 1st of each year.  Annual principal payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds 
required to make the payments are derived from ad valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge 
tolls and Gas Fund revenues from sales of natural gas. 
 
Debt Service Fund-Series 2006 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $8,000,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2005 on September 12, 2006.  This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) 
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constructing a police department building, including acquisition of furniture and equipment, acquiring of 
police vehicles and equipment, including a law enforcement computer hardware and software records 
management system, constructing a fire department building, including the acquisition of furniture and 
equipment, and making improvements and additions to other fire department building; (b) constructing 
and improving the San Felipe Creek Park, hiking and bike trails, together with other park improvements; 
(c) constructing improvements and extensions to the City’s waterworks and sewer system and 
demolishing City water storage tanks; (d) paying legal, fiscal and engineering fees in connection with 
such projects; and (e) paying costs of issuance.  The rate of interest paid on these obligations is 4.06%.  
Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of each year.  Annual principally 
payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make the payments are derived from ad 
valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and from other sources and from Water and 
Wastewater Funds revenues from charges for services. 
 
Debt Service Fund-Series 2007 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $4,815,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2007 on May 15, 2007.  This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) constructing 
improvements and extensions to the City’s Waterworks System; (b) acquiring financial application 
hardware; (c) acquiring Police Department vehicles and equipment; (d) constructing, improving and 
repairing streets and drainage improvements in connection therewith; (e) constructing, improving and 
equipping municipal parks; (f) acquiring municipal vehicles and street equipment; and (g) paying costs 
related to the issuance of the Certificates.  The rate of interest paid on these obligations is 4.42%.  Semi-
annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of each year.  Annual principally 
payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make the payments are derived from ad 
valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and from other sources.  
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2008 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $4,424,475 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2008 on September 11, 2008. This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) acquisition 
of equipment and vehicles for the city’s parks, community health, streets, Fire and Police departments; 
(b) acquisition and construction of improvements and extensions to the City’s waterworks and sewer 
system, including for the vibrating racks and wastewater lift station projects;  (c) construction and 
improvement of city streets, together with drainage improvements related thereto; (d) acquisition, 
upgrade and installment of software and hardware packages for the tax, GIS and code compliance 
departments; (e) acquisition on a feasibility study for a parking garage and engineering design for the 
City Hall; (f) acquisition of park improvements; and (g) paying costs related to the issuance of the 
Certificates. 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2009-A 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $4,695,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2009 on June 11, 2009. This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) acquisition of 
equipment and vehicles for the city’s municipal landfill; (b) acquisition and construction of improvements 
and extensions to the City’s waterworks and sewer system, including acquisition of equipment and 
vehicles and relocation of City utility lines related to the Val Verde County outer loop project; (c) 
acquisition of equipment and vehicles for the Police Department; (d) acquisition of equipment for the Fire 
Department; (e) construction and improvement of city streets, together with drainage improvements 
related thereto; (f) acquisition, upgrade and installment of park lighting at Pop Word municipal park; and 
(g) paying costs related to the issuance of the Certificates. 
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Debt Service Fund- Series 2010 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $4,560,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2010 on September 23, 2010. This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) acquisition 
and construction of improvements and extensions to the City’s waterworks and sewer system, including 
the elimination of five sanitary sewer lift stations and the acquisition, extension and improvement of water 
and wastewater lines; (b) acquisition of equipment and vehicles for the Fire Department; (c) construction 
and improvement of City Streets, together with drainage, curb and sidewalk improvements related 
thereto, and acquisition of equipment and vehicles for the Streets Department; (d) construction, 
improvement and equipment of municipal buildings, including: construction and equipment of an 
emergency operations center; (e) payment of fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such 
projects; and (f) payment of costs related to the issuance of the Certificates. 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2011 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $6,675,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2011 on October 4, 2011. This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) acquisition 
and construction of improvements and extensions to the City’s waterworks and sewer system,; (b) 
construction and improvement of City Streets, together with drainage, curb and sidewalk improvements 
related thereto; and (c) payment of costs related to the issuance of the Certificates. 
 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2012 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total of $4,210,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates 
of Obligation Series 2012 on June 7, 2012. This debt was issued for the purpose of (a) constructing, 
improving and repairing City streets and sidewalks, together with drainage, utility line replacement, traffic 
and street signalization and lighting improvements; (b) constructing, improving and equipping of 
municipal buildings, to wit: construction and equipment of an emergency operations center;  (c) 
constructing, acquiring, modifying, renovating and equipping facilities for the reorganization and 
relocation of various City departments; (d) constructing, improving and equipping municipal parks; (e) 
acquiring of municipal vehicles and acquiring equipment for the City’s gas department and water 
department, including heavy equipment and (f) paying fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such 
projects. Payments to be funded from property taxes and bridge transfers. 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2013 
 
The City of Del Rio will issue a total of $3,780,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2013 in August 2013. This debt will be issued for the purpose of (a) 
constructing, improving and repairing City streets and sidewalks, together with drainage, utility line 
replacement, traffic and street signalization and lighting improvements; (b) constructing, installing and 
acquiring additions, extensions and improvements to the City’s Waterworks and Sewer System;  (c) 
acquiring and equipping of municipal vehicles and acquiring equipment for the City’s water and 
wastewater departments, including heavy equipment; (d) constructing, acquiring, modifying, renovating 
and equipping facilities for the reorganization and relocation of various City departments; (e) constructing, 
installing and acquiring additions, extensions and improvements to the City’s gas department; (f) 
equipping of municipal buildings, to wit: equipment of an emergency operations center; (g) paying fiscal 
and engineering fees in connection with such projects; and (h) paying the costs of issuance of the 
Certificates. Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of each year.  Annual 
principal payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make the payments are derived 
from ad valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and from other sources and from Water 
and Wastewater Funds revenues from charges for services. 
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Debt Service Fund- Series 2015A 
 
The City of Del Rio will issue a total of $14,365,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2015A on November 2015. This debt will be issued for the purpose of 
(a) constructing, improving and repairing City streets and sidewalks, together with drainage, utility line 
replacement, traffic and street signalization and lighting improvements; (b) constructing, installing and 
acquiring additions, extensions and improvements to the City’s Waterworks and Sewer System, including 
acquisition of heavy equipment;  (c) constructing, modifying, renovating and equipping facilities for 
various City departments for the purpose of installing energy savings equipment, including the installation 
of energy efficient HVAC systems; (d) acquiring financial application hardware and software for City 
departments, including the City’s Fleet Services department; (e) constructing and acquiring stormwater 
drainage and flood control improvements; (f) acquiring, constructing and improving municipal parks; and 
(g) paying fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such projects; and (h) paying the costs of 
issuance of the Certificates. Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of 
each year.  Annual principal payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make the 
payments are derived from ad valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and from other 
sources and from Water and Wastewater Funds revenues from charges for services. 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2016 
 
The City of Del Rio will issue a total of $13,760,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2016 on January 2016. This debt will be issued for the purpose of (a) 
constructing, improving and repairing City streets and sidewalks, together with drainage, utility line 
replacement, traffic and street signalization and lighting improvements; (b) constructing, installing and 
acquiring additions, extensions and improvements to the City’s Waterworks and Sewer System, including 
acquisition of heavy equipment;  (c) constructing, modifying, renovating and equipping facilities for 
various City departments for the purpose of installing energy savings equipment, including the installation 
of energy efficient HVAC systems; (d) acquiring financial application hardware and software for City 
departments, including the City’s Fleet Services department; (e) constructing and acquiring stormwater 
drainage and flood control improvements; (f) acquiring, constructing and improving municipal parks; (g) 
constructing, replacing, repairing, and improving municipal buildings, including the City Hall, the Civic 
Center and the firehouse building, including roof replacement and repairs; (h) purchasing and acquiring 
approximately 8 ½ acres with related improvements, including a golf clubhouse, swimming pools and 
tennis courts, adjacent to the municipal golf course for public use as part of the operations of the municipal 
golf course; (i) purchasing and acquiring approximately 85 acres adjacent to the municipal golf course 
for additions to the municipal golf course; and (g) paying fiscal and engineering fees in connection with 
such projects; and (h) paying the costs of issuance of the Certificates. Semi-annual interest payments 
are paid on June 1st and December 1st of each year.  Annual principal payments are likewise due each 
June 1st.  The funds required to make the payments are derived from ad valorem taxes, General Fund 
reserves from bridge tolls and from other sources and from Water and Wastewater Funds revenues from 
charges for services. 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2017 
 
The City of Del Rio will issue a total of $11,635,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2017 on January 2017. This debt will be issued for the purpose of (a) 
constructing, improving and repairing City streets and sidewalks, together with drainage, utility line 
replacement, traffic and street signalization and lighting improvements, including acquisition of related 
heavy equipment; (b) constructing, installing and acquiring additions, extensions and improvements to 
the City’s Waterworks and Sewer System, including acquisition of related heavy equipment;  (c) acquiring 
and purchasing heavy equipment for the City’s Landfill department; (d) acquiring and installing network 
operating hardware and software for all City departments; (e) acquiring and installing toll collection 
hardware and software for the City’s Bridge department; (f) acquiring, constructing and improving 
municipal parks, including but not limited to, repairing and improving the San Felipe Creek Walk; (g) 
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constructing, replacing, repairing, and improving municipal buildings, including the City Hall, the Police 
Department, Civic Center, Paul Poag Theatre, and Fire Department, including roof replacement and 
repairs; and (h) paying fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such projects; and (i) paying the 
costs of issuance of the Certificates. Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 
1st of each year.  Annual principal payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make 
the payments are derived from ad valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and from other 
sources and from Water, Wastewater, and Refuse Funds derived from revenues from charges for 
services. 
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2018 
 
The City of Del Rio will issue a total of $6,740,000 in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation Series 2018 on June 2018. This debt will be issued for the purpose of (a) 
constructing, improving and repairing City streets and sidewalks, together with drainage, utility line 
replacement, traffic and street signalization and lighting improvements; (b) constructing, installing and 
acquiring additions, extensions and improvements to the City’s Waterworks and Sewer System, including 
acquisition of related heavy equipment; (c) improving and repairing the City’s landfill, including closing of 
a landfill cell, and acquiring and purchasing heavy equipment for the City’s landfill department; (d) 
constructing, installing and equipping car ports to serve as parking facilities for the City’s police 
department; (e ) acquiring, constructing and improving municipal parks, including but not limited to, 
repairing and improving the San Felipe Creek walk; and (f) paying fiscal and engineering fees in 
connection with such projects. Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of 
each year.  Annual principal payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make the 
payments are derived from ad valorem taxes, General Fund reserves from bridge tolls and from other 
sources and from Water, Wastewater, and Refuse Funds derived from revenues from charges for 
services. 
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FUNDED FROM WATER/WASTEWATER REVENUE 
 
Water Fund - Series 1998 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $10,000,000 in combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation on 
April 1, 1998 to provide funds to defray the cost of certain improvements to the Waterworks and Sewer 
System included in the Capital Improvement Program Master Plan adopted by the City Council and 
Utilities Commission of the City.  Specifically, this financing is required to defray costs incurred in the first 
phase of construction of a water treatment plant, and other related improvements, as mandated by the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission.  The average rate of interest on the certificates is 
6.15%. Semi-annual interest payments are required on Oct. 1 and April 1 of each year, commencing Oct. 
1, 1998.  The payment of these certificates will be made using a combination of methods, including levied 
ad valorem taxes and net operating revenues of the water fund 
 
Water System - Series 2000A 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $6,173,000 in Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation.  The 
purpose of this debt obligation was for the design and construction of a 16 mgd membrane filtration water 
treatment plant, related pumps and transmission lines and the construction of a concrete ground storage 
tanks to replace the City’s existing storage tanks.  These are zero percent interest Certificate of Obligation 
annual principal payments are due on June 1 of each year starting on June 1, 2001.  These Combination 
Tax Revenue and Certificates of Obligation are paid using revenues from the Water Fund. 
 
Water System - Series 2001 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $5,400,000 in Combination Tax and Revenue refunding bonds.  The purpose 
of these bonds was to provide funds to refund the Series 2000 Tax Notes, which mature on December 
1, 2006.  The tax notes were issued on May 1, 2000 for the purpose of paying contract costs of acquiring 
water treatment membrane filters for the San Felipe Spring Water Treatment Plant.  These are a zero 
percent interest bonds, annual principal payments are due on June 1 of each year.  These Combination 
Tax and Revenue refunding bonds are paid using revenues from the Water Fund.   
 
Water System - Series 2002A 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $4,970,000 in Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation on 
May 22, 2002. The purpose of this debt obligation was for the construction of a 16 mgd membrane 
filtration water treatment plant and related pumps, transmission lines and water distribution facilities, and 
for paying legal, fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such project.  The average rate of interest 
on these certificates of obligation is 5.57% semi-annual interest payments are due on June 1 and 
December 1 of each year; annual principal payments are due on June 1.  These certificates of obligation 
will be paid using Water Revenue.  
 
 Water System - Series 2002C 
 
The City of Del Rio issued a total $6,435,000 of debt in the form of Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2002.  This debt was issued for the purpose of improving and repairing 
the water distribution system and other related improvements and for paying legal, fiscal and engineering 
fees in connection with such project.  The average interest rate on these certificates has been assessed 
at 3.67%, semi-annual interest payments are due on June 1 and December 1 of each year with annual 
principal payments due on June 1.  The payments for these certificates are made using Water Fund 
revenues.   
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Water & Sewer System - Series 1990 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $6,150,000 of revenue bonds on May 1, 1990.  This debt was issued for the 
purpose of constructing, expanding, and renovating the City’s waterworks and wastewater treatment 
facilities.  The average rate of interest paid on these bonds is approximately 7.79%.  Semi-annual 
payments of interest are required on December 1, 1990 through maturity, with bond redemption starting 
June 1, 1993.  Semi-annual interest payments are required on June 1st and December 1st, with annual 
principal payments due each June 1st.  These bonds are paid using revenues of the Water & Sewer 
System. 
 
 
Water & Sewer System - Series 1993A 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $4,990,000 in revenue refunding bonds on December 1, 1993 for the purpose 
of providing the funds necessary to refund Series 1983 and Series 1990 bonds maturing 1997-2003 and 
2009-2015 respectively.  The average rate of interest to be paid on these bonds is 4.62%.  June 1st and 
December 1st are the semi-annual dates that interest payments are made, and June 1st is the annual 
due-date for principal payments.  The bonds are paid using the proceeds of the Water & Sewer System. 
 
Water & Sewer System - Series 1994 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $2,240,000 of debt in the form of revenue bonds on November 1, 1994.  
These obligations were issued for the purpose of financing capital improvements to the City’s water & 
wastewater system.  The average rate of interest being paid on these bonds has been estimated at 
6.85%.  Semi-annual interest payments are due on June 1st and December 1st of each year, with the 
annual due date for principal payments being December 1st of each year.  These bonds are paid solely 
using proceeds collected by Water & Sewer System operations. 
 
Water & Sewer System - Series 1995 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $502,000 in revenue bond debt on August 24, 1995 through the Texas Water 
Development Board.  The debt was issued for the purpose of extending water and wastewater services 
to Cienegas Terrace, a Colonia located within the service area of the City of Del Rio, but outside the 
corporate limits of the City.  The average rate of interest paid on these obligations is approximately 
6.51%.  Semi-annual interest payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of each year.  Annual 
principal payments are likewise due each June 1st.  The funds required to make these payments are 
derived solely from the proceeds collected by the Water & Sewer System. 
 
 
Water System - Series 2000 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $533,000 of revenue bonds on April 25, 2000.  The purpose of this debt 
obligation was for the purpose of improving and extending the combined Waterworks and Sewer System 
to Val Verde Park Estates.  The average rate of interest on the revenue bond is 5.87%.  Semi-annual 
interest payments are due on Dec. 1 and June 1 of each year; annual interest payments are due on June 
1 of each year.  This bond is paid using Water/Wastewater Revenue. 
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Water & Sewer System – Series 2003 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $ 4,190,000 in Combination Tax and Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2003 
for the purpose of refunding the Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 1993. The average rate of interest to 
be paid on these bonds is 3.7263%; semi-annual interest payments are due on June 1st and Dec. 1st of 
each year and annual principal payments are due on June 1st of each year commencing on June 1, 2004. 
The bonds are paid using the proceeds of the Water & Sewer System. 
 
Wastewater (Sewer) System- Series 2003 C 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $2,190,000 in combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation on 
October 23, 2003 to provide funds for improving and extending the City’s sewer system and other related 
improvements and for paying legal, fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such project. The 
average rate of interest on these certificates of obligation 4.06% and semi-annual interest payments are 
due January 1 and July 1 of each year, annual principal payments are due on July 1. These certificates 
of obligation will be paid using Wastewater Revenue. 
 
 
Water Fund-Refunding Series 2005 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $6,765,000 in Unlimited Tax General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 
2005 on July 15, 2005 for the purpose of refunding the Water Fund Combination Tax and Revenue 
Certificates of Obligation-Series 1998.  The average rate of interest to be paid on these bonds is 3.9853%; 
semi-annual interest payments are due on June 1st and December 1st of each year and annual principal 
payments are due on June 1st of each year commencing on June 1, 2006.  The bonds are paid using net 
operating revenues of the Water Fund. 
 
Water System - Series 2009 C 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $10,000,000 in revenue bond debt on December 10, 2009 through the Texas 
Water Development Board.  The debt was issued for the purpose of extending and other related 
improvements and for paying legal, fiscal and engineering fees in connection with such project.  The 
average rate of interest paid on these obligations is approximately 4.22%.  Semi-annual interest 
payments are paid on June 1st and December 1st of each year.  Annual principal payments are likewise 
due each June 1st.  The funds required to make these payments are derived solely from the proceeds 
collected by the Water System. 
 
Water & Sewer System - Series 2010 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $2,285,000 in combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation on 
September 23, 2010 to provide funds for acquisition and construction of improvements and extensions 
to the City’s waterworks and sewer system, including the elimination of five sanitary sewer lift stations 
and the acquisition, extension and improvement of water and wastewater lines. The average rate of 
interest on these certificates of obligation 2.5% and semi-annual interest payments are due December 1 
and June 1 of each year, annual principal payments are due on June 1. These certificates of obligation 
will be paid using Water and Wastewater Revenue. 
 
Water & Sewer System - Series 2011 
 
The City of Del Rio issued $6,175,000 in combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of Obligation on 
October 4, 2011 to provide funds for water treatment plant replacement, upgrades and raw water pumps. 
The average rate of interest on these certificates of obligation 3.2% and semi-annual interest payments 
are due December 1 and June 1 of each year, annual principal payments are due on June 1. These 
certificates of obligation will be paid using Water and Wastewater Revenue. 
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CITY OF DEL RIO

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Property Taxes.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES) 2001-B

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($) 1,100,000

TERM IN YEARS 20

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%) 5.03%

PURPOSE Airport terminal and

runway expansion project

YEAR SERIES SERIES

END 2001-B

09/30 PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST

2019 80,000 13,315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000          41,500          22,388          12,683          

2020 80,000 8,995 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000          39,250          22,761          12,011          

2021 85,000 4,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,000          37,000          23,507          11,328          

2022 -                 -                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,000          33,800          24,254          10,623          

2023 -                 -                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85,000          30,600          25,000          9,896            

2024 -                 -                 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85,000          27,200          25,746          9,146            

2025 -                 -                 -                    -                    0 0 0 0 0 0 90,000          23,800          26,493          8,373            

2026 -                 -                 -                    -                    0 0 0 0 0 0 95,000          20,200          27,612          7,313            

2027 0 0 0 0 95,000          16,400          28,731          6,209            

2028 0 0 100,000        12,600          29,851          5,060            

2029 105,000        8,600            30,970          3,866            

2030 110,000        4,400            32,090          2,627            

2031 33,582 1,343

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

TOTALS 245,000 26,985 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,075,000 295,350 352,985 100,478

20

2008

1,385,000

20

Refunded 2017Refunded 2015 Refunded 2015

2005

3,150,000

20

4.22%

To fund for Police

1,885,000

2006 2007

1,720,000

instrument landing systems, Fire Furniture/Appliances,

building,Fire building/

additions, Airport 

20

parking lots, and other

improvements.

SERIES

2005

SERIES

San Felipe Hike & Bike,

2008

8,000,000 Issue

Park Improvements.

2006 2007

SERIES

2010

To fund Police Vehicles, 

Partial Streets Paving,

To fund Police Vehicles, 

Partial Streets Paving,

To fund partial Police

Station, Police Vehicles,

Police Computers & System and Park Improvements.

Tax/Code Software

and Park Improvements.

2011

500,000

This amount is part of the

6,700,000 issue for

Street Paving

2011

Multi Level Parking

City Hall Improvements

SERIES

2010

1,995,000

This amount is part of the

$4,560,000 issue to fund

Street paving & Street

Equipment

20

SERIES

20

Refunded 2018
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CITY OF DEL RIO

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Property Taxes.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

runway expansion project

YEAR

END

09/30

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

TOTALS

PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST

20,000 3,450 210,000 80,994 60,000 16,350 91,989 2,753 400,000 141,656 189,957 53,761 765,000 432,600

20,000 2,850 210,000 73,644 65,000 14,850 9,959 867 415,000 125,656 199,356 46,163 820,000 394,350

25,000 2,250 185,000 68,394 65,000 12,900 7,472 663 430,000 109,056 203,793 38,189 865,000 353,350

25,000 1,500 195,000 63,306 65,000 10,950 5,185 510 450,000 89,256 210,417 33,094 900,000 310,100

25,000 750 145,000 55,506 65,000 9,000 8,204 403 470,000 67,656 218,804 28,360 945,000 265,100

150,000 51,156 35,000 7,050 11,472 235 330,000 55,056 223,987 19,607 860,000 217,850

155,000 46,656 35,000 6,000 -                    -                    340,000 45,156 239,637 10,648 905,000 174,850

160,000 42,006 35,000 4,600 -                    -                    215,000 34,956 35,413 1,062 600,000 129,600

165,000 37,006 40,000 3,200 -                    -                    225,000 28,506 620,000 105,600

170,000 31,850 40,000 1,600 -                    -                    230,000 21,756 645,000 80,800

175,000 25,900 -                    -                    240,000 14,856 675,000 55,000

180,000 19,775 -                    -                    245,000 7,656 700,000 28,000

190,000 13,475 -                    -                    

195,000 6,825 -                    -                    

115,000 10,800 2,485,000 616,494 505,000 86,500 134,282 5,431 3,990,000 741,225 1,521,365 230,884 9,300,000 2,547,200

SERIES

2015

2016

SERIES

2016

2015

15

2.31%

To Fund Street Paving

City Facilities Repairs

upgrades, Fire Truck,

and City Park Upgrades

20152014

10

2.05%

This amount is part of the

$ 4,870,000 issued for

Fire Dept. Building/ ERC,

Airline lighting/security/

passenger screening equip/

FLID/Building Improvement

2012

SERIES

2011

SERIES SERIES

2014

SERIES

To Fund City Facilities

Repairs/Upgrades and 

for Street paving in House

2011

Refunding 2001 CO's

2.31%

2012 2013

800,000

15

Refunding 2004 Bonds

5,290,000

2013

20

Refunding Bonds

2002 and 2003 CO's

SERIES

2015 Refunding
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CITY OF DEL RIO

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Property Taxes.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

runway expansion project

YEAR

END

09/30

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

TOTALS

TOTAL 

DEBT

PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE

30,000 331,888 42,442 49,126 160,000 62,250 21,102 12,170 2,167,879 1,254,496 3,422,375

95,000 330,688 45,784 47,853 175,000 54,250 21,125 11,115 2,253,986 1,162,542 3,416,528

130,000 326,888 52,616 46,022 175,000 45,500 25,884 10,059 2,353,272 1,066,273 3,419,545

270,000 321,688 162,278 43,391 185,000 36,750 25,325 8,765 2,597,459 963,732 3,561,192

280,000 308,188 164,798 35,277 85,000 27,500 21,764 7,498 2,538,570 845,734 3,384,304

295,000 294,188 173,219 31,981 105,000 23,250 30,407 6,410 2,324,832 743,129 3,067,962

305,000 279,438 181,280 23,320 100,000 18,000 28,940 4,890 2,406,350 641,131 3,047,481

330,000 267,238 183,787 18,788 105,000 13,000 29,175 3,732 1,815,987 542,496 2,358,483

340,000 254,038 191,976 9,599 110,000 8,800 34,427 2,565 1,850,135 471,923 2,322,058

350,000 240,438 20,000 4,400 29,704 1,188 1,614,555 399,692 2,014,247

365,000 229,500 25,000 3,600 1,615,970 341,322 1,957,292

380,000 211,250 20,000 2,600 1,667,090 276,308 1,943,398

660,000 192,250 25,000 1,800 908,582 208,868 1,117,450

680,000 159,250 20,000 800 895,000 166,875 1,061,875

700,000 125,250 700,000 125,250 825,250

700,000 90,250 700,000 90,250 790,250

540,000 55,250 540,000 55,250 595,250

565,000 28,250 565,000 28,250 593,250

7,015,000 4,045,925 1,198,180 305,357 1,310,000 302,500 267,854 68,393 29,514,666 9,383,522 38,898,188

GRAND TOTAL

2017

7,485,000

20

To Fund Street Paving

City Facilities Repairs 

upgrades, SF Creek Walk

Rehab, Streets Repairs

in House, Street Heavy

Equip, City Park Upgrades

SERIES

2017

SERIES

2017 Refunding

Equip, City Park Upgrades

SERIES

2018

2017

Refunding

SERIES

2018 Refunding

2018

2,000,000

15

To Fund Street Paving,

Police Car Ports, Alderete

Lane, SF Creek Walk

Qualia Relief Route

2018

Refunding

Series 2008

in House, Street Heavy
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CITY OF DEL RIO

GENERAL FUND

COMBINATION TAX & REVENUE 

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from General Fund Reserve from Bridge Toll Revenues.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR TOTAL

END DEBT

09/30 PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE

2019 0 0 0 0 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    49,000           28,993           5,000             3,700             15,000           1,913             229,630 4,707 88,837 27,916 162,805 46,780 127,353 31,367 91,046 51,056 768,672 196,432 965,104

2020 -                    -                    0 0 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    51,000           27,033           5,000             3,550             15,000           1,388             93,991 24,363 167,947 40,268 128,929 28,357 96,656 46,504 558,524 171,462 729,985

2021 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    54,000           24,993           5,000             3,400             15,000           1,013             94,150 20,603 178,040 33,550 135,582 24,030 97,339 41,671 579,112 149,260 728,372

2022 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    55,000           22,779           5,000             3,200             15,000           600                97,904 18,250 180,406 29,099 139,245 18,100 103,056 36,804 595,612 128,831 724,443

2023 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    58,000           20,524           5,000             3,000             101,307 16,047 182,115 25,040 51,463 11,137 108,851 31,651 506,736 107,399 614,136

2024 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    60,000           18,059           10,000           2,800             106,359 11,994 186,825 17,755 55,242 10,108 114,729 26,209 533,155 86,925 620,081

2025 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    62,000           15,419           10,000           2,400             106,309 7,740 196,398 10,282 55,529 7,346 120,693 20,472 550,928 63,660 614,588

2026 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    65,000           12,691           10,000           2,000             116,256 3,488 80,874 2,426 59,442 5,958 125,541 15,644 457,113 42,207 499,320

2027 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    68,000           9,766             10,000           1,600             59,714 2,986 130,375 10,623 268,089 24,975 293,064

2028 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    71,000           6,706             10,000           1,200             135,195 5,408 216,195 13,314 229,509

2029 74,000           3,423             10,000           800                84,000 4,223 88,223

2030 10,000           400                10,000 400 10,400

2031 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 667,000 190,389 95,000 28,050 60,000 4,913 0 0 229,630 4,707 805,114 130,401 1,335,410 205,200 812,499 139,388 1,123,481 286,041 5,128,135 989,089 6,117,224

2014 2015 Refunding

Refunding

2015

1,550,000

GRAND TOTAL

SERIES

Street Paving

& Street Equipment

SERIES

6,350,070 issue for

2009-A

2001

2007 2012

SERIESSERIES

2007

SERIES

2010

EOC Center, Fire Truck &

2008

SERIES

2015 Refunding

replacement

2004

4,870,000 that was issued for

the New Police Station.

2005

5,885,000 issued for

repair and replacement.

SERIESSERIES SERIES

2006

streets/infrastructurethe 2004 street repair &

This amount is part of the

4,650,000 issue for8,000,000 issue for

4.15%

200720062004

2,500,000

15

3.85%

2005

1,500,000

This amount is part of the

1,250,000

2008

1,968,032

Refunded 2014

20

4.22%

Refunded 2015

This amount is part of the

20132007

820,000

20

2010

280,000

This amount is part of the

200,000

Refunded 2017

2012

150,000

10 5

Refunding of

2.31%

2009

1,000,000

This amount is part of theThis amount is part of the

Street Paving

2020

This amount is part of the

20 20

Refunded 2015

$4,560,000 issue for4,695,000 issue for

Refunded 2018

2013

Drainage Study

Refunded 2017

This amount is part of the

20

4.00%

This amount is part of the

 8,000,000 issue for

New Police Station

Refunded 2005

SERIES

2013

Refunding 2006 Bonds

Street Paving EOC furniture

$3,780,000 issue for 

SERIES SERIES SERIES 

2014 Refunding

SERIES

2018 Refunding

Refunding

2018

Refunding

Series 2008

SERIES

2017 Refunding

New Toll

2017
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CITY OF DEL RIO

WATER &  WASTEWATER SYSTEM

COMBINATION TAX &  REVENUE

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Water & Wastewater Revenues.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES) 2000-A 2001

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($) 533,000 6,173,000 5,400,000

TERM IN YEARS 20 20 20

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR ENDED

09/30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2019 41,000 5,250    317,000 -            270,000 -          -                 -             -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -             171,000      101,641      245,000      232,393      

2020 44,000 2,728    316,000 -            270,000 -          -                 -             -                 -                 -             -             -             -             -             -             179,000      94,801        250,000      225,655      

2021 -                  -            -                  -            270,000 -          -                 -             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 186,000      87,641        260,000      217,905      

2022 -                  -            -                  -            -                 -          -                 -             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 195,000      80,015        265,000      209,325      

2023 -                  -            -                  -            -                 -          -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 202,000      72,020        275,000      200,183      

2024 -                  -            -                  -            -                 -          -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 210,000      63,435        285,000      190,283      

2025 -                  -            -                  -            -                 -          -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 218,000      54,195        295,000      179,738      

2026 -                  -            -                  -            -                 -          -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 230,000      44,603        310,000      167,938      

2027 -                  -            -                  -            -                 -          -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 237,000      34,253        320,000      155,228      

2028 -                 -                 249,000      23,588        335,000      141,788      

2029 261,000      12,071        350,000      127,550      

2030 365,000      112,500      

2031 380,000      96,623        

2032 395,000      79,903        

2033 415,000      62,325        

2034 430,000      43,650        

2035 450,000      24,300        

2036 90,000        4,050          

2037

2038

2039

2040

2041

2042

TOTALS 85,000 7,978 633,000 0 810,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,338,000 668,258 5,715,000 2,471,333

20

Refunded 2018

extensions.

2007 2009C

10,000,000

2006 2009

3,651,000

20

Refunded 2018

Refunding of 

Outer Loop Project

Plant repairs and

Northside to Silverlake.

Refunding Series 1997, To Fund Water TreatmentTo fund Water Treatment

Water tanks, Trunk Line Wastewater Liftstation

repairs.

Plant repairs and

improvements and 

SERIES 2000

Construction & other

matter associated

works & sewer sys.

to Val Verde Park Est.

Tax Notes

SERIES 2006

thereto.

SERIES 2008SERIES 2007SERIES 2001SERIES 2000-A SERIES 2002-C SERIES 2005 SERIES 2009CSERIES 2009

2008

1,015,000

Treatment Plant Series 2000

0.41% 0.15%5.87%

2000

Improving & Extending To fund the Water

the combined water-

2002-C

Waterworks systems

6,435,000

20

To fund City's 

10

Refunding Series 1998

20

bonds.

2005

To Fund Vibrating Racks

repairs, Demolition of 2001 & 2002 bonds.

Refunded 2017

3,100,0006,780,000

Refunded 2015 Refunded 2015
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CITY OF DEL RIO

WATER &  WASTEWATER SYSTEM

COMBINATION TAX &  REVENUE

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Water & Wastewater Revenues.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR ENDED

09/30

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

2040

2041

2042

TOTALS

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

115,000      53,750        277,612      157,267      25,000        875             115,000      72,130        205,000      55,175        142,249      18,244        185,000      78,706        177,632      55,470        205,000      102,200      88,377        39,344   612,427      155,138   

130,000      50,300        282,239      148,939      -             -             120,000      71,797        205,000      50,050        145,041      15,328        185,000      71,306        182,937      48,364        220,000      91,950        93,377        35,809   626,867      136,765   

130,000      46,400        291,493      140,472      -                 -                 125,000      71,113        210,000      43,900        147,528      12,355        195,000      63,906        188,254      41,047        230,000      80,950        94,912        32,074   649,978      111,691   

130,000      41,200        300,746      131,727      -                 -                 130,000      70,113        135,000      37,600        149,815      9,330          200,000      56,106        195,761      36,340        245,000      69,450        97,982        28,278   291,627      79,192     

135,000      30,780        310,000      122,704      -                 -                 130,000      68,865        140,000      33,550        151,796      6,259          210,000      48,106        202,565      31,936        255,000      57,200        109,518      23,379   303,739      64,611     

145,000      30,600        319,254      113,404      -                 -                 135,000      67,448        145,000      29,350        153,528      3,147          170,000      39,706        207,668      23,833        130,000      44,450        111,053      17,903   316,539      58,536     

150,000      24,800        328,507      103,827      -                 -                 145,000      65,868        150,000      25,000        -                 -                 175,000      34,606        217,570      15,527        135,000      37,950        35,000        12,350   328,191      42,709     

90,000        18,800        342,388      90,687        -                 -                 150,000      64,070        155,000      19,000        -                 -                 180,000      29,356        227,458      6,824          145,000      31,200        40,000        10,950   336,771      34,504     

90,000        15,200        356,269      76,991        -                 -                 155,000      62,105        155,000      12,800        -                 -                 190,000      23,956        155,000      25,400        40,000        9,350     353,310      17,665     

95,000        11,600        370,149      62,740        -                 -                 160,000      59,982        165,000      6,600          -                 -                 195,000      18,256        155,000      19,200        40,000        7,750     

100,000      7,800          384,030      47,934        -                 -                 165,000      57,694        -                 -                 200,000      12,406        160,000      13,000        40,000        6,500     

95,000        3,800          397,910      32,573        -                 -                 175,000      55,235        -                 -                 205,000      6,406          165,000      6,600          40,000        4,500     

416,418      16,657 180,000      52,523        50,000        2,500     

185,000      49,607        

195,000      46,480        

200,000      43,048        

210,000      39,368        

215,000      35,336        

225,000      31,058        

235,000      26,445        

245,000      21,581        

250,000      16,460        

260,000      11,210        

270,000 5,724

1,405,000 335,030 4,377,015 1,245,922 25,000 875 4,375,000 1,165,255 1,665,000 313,025 889,956 64,664 2,290,000 482,825 1,599,844 259,341 2,200,000 579,550 880,219 230,687 3,819,450 700,811

2017 Refunding2015 Refunding 2017

1,140,000

15

To Fund Water Trmt

upgrades, Water Heavy

2016

15

SERIES 2017

Liftstation Repairs

equipment, Wastewater

2.25% 2.07%

To Fund Secondary

2013

2,600,000

To fund Wastewater

Treatment Plant

SERIES 2015 Refunding

2.05%

Refunding 2003 and

2003 C bonds for

Water and Wastewater

SERIES 2014

2014

10

2015

2,850,000

1515

upgrades, and water/

wastewater Heavy

2,285,000 170,000

water pump

2012A

To fund Water

Heavy Equipment

To fund Water/Waste

2011

To fund Water Treatment

plant upgrades & Raw

SERIES 2011
SERIES 2017 

Refunding

Wastewater Heavy Equip

SERIES 2010

liftstations

SERIES 2013SERIES 2012ASERIES 2012 SERIES 2015 SERIES 2016

equipment

2012

lines and wastewater

2010
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CITY OF DEL RIO

WATER &  WASTEWATER SYSTEM

COMBINATION TAX &  REVENUE

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Water & Wastewater Revenues.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR ENDED

09/30

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

2040

2041

2042

TOTALS

Grand Total

DEBT

Principal Interest Principal Interest Prinicipal Interest SERVICE

170,000            115,050            432,851      99,474        3,795,149             1,342,106             5,137,255

175,000            106,550            452,219      77,831        3,876,679             1,228,173             5,104,853

190,000            97,800              481,777      55,220        3,649,942             1,102,473             4,752,415

195,000            88,300              286,619      31,131        2,817,550             968,107                3,785,657

210,000            78,550              59,385        16,800        2,694,003             854,942                3,548,945

220,000            68,050              59,864        13,831        2,607,905             763,975                3,371,881

225,000            57,050              65,367        10,838        2,467,635             664,456                3,132,092

195,000            45,800              65,284        8,223          2,466,901             571,954                3,038,855

195,000            38,000              70,198        5,612          2,316,776             476,560                2,793,336

140,000            30,200              70,101        2,804          1,974,250             384,507                2,358,757

145,000            24,600              1,805,030             309,555                2,114,585

150,000            18,800              1,592,910             240,414                1,833,325

155,000            12,800              1,181,418             181,102                1,362,520

165,000            6,600                745,000                136,109                881,109

610,000                108,805                718,805

630,000                86,698                 716,698

660,000                63,668                 723,668

305,000                39,386                 344,386

225,000                31,058                 256,058

235,000                26,445                 261,445

245,000                21,581                 266,581

250,000                16,460                 266,460

260,000                11,210                 271,210

270,000                5,724                   275,724

2,530,000 788,150 2,043,665 321,765 37,681,149 9,635,467 46,769,682

SERIES 2018 Refunding

2018

2,963,500

15

To Fund Water Trmt

upgrades, Water Distr. 

line-In House, Water Storage

Tanks, WW Collection-In house

2018 Refunding

2,085,000

10

Refunding 2002-C

and 2008

Wastewater Liftstation Rep

TotalSERIES 2018
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CITY OF DEL RIO

REFUSE FUND (LANDFILL)

COMBINATION CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

& REVENUE BONDS

Debt is paid from Garbage Collection Revenues.

It is also backed with Property Taxes.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR TOTAL

END DEBT

09/30 PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE

2019 -                -                30,000       14,706       50,000       15,150       45,734         5,665         135,000     83,500       260,734     119,021     379,755

2020 -                -                30,000       13,506       55,000       13,150       46,687         4,293         135,000     76,750       266,687     107,699     374,386

2021 -                -                30,000       12,306       55,000       10,950       48,511         2,426         145,000     70,000       278,511     95,682       374,192

2022 35,000       11,106       55,000       8,750         155,000     62,750       245,000     82,606       327,606

2023 35,000       9,706         60,000       6,000         160,000     55,000       255,000     70,706       325,706

2024 35,000       8,306         60,000       3,000         165,000     47,000       260,000     58,306       318,306

2025 35,000       7,256         175,000     38,750       210,000     46,006       256,006

2026 40,000       6,206         95,000       30,000       135,000     36,206       171,206

2027 40,000       5,006         100,000     26,200       140,000     31,206       171,206

2028 40,000       3,806         105,000     22,200       145,000     26,006       171,006

2029 40,000       2,606         105,000     18,000       145,000     20,606       165,606

2030 45,000       1,406         110,000     13,800       155,000     15,206       170,206

2031 115,000     9,400         115,000     9,400         124,400

2032 120,000     4,800         120,000     4,800         124,800

TOTALS 0 0 435,000 95,925 335,000 57,000 140,931 12,384 1,820,000 558,150 2,730,931 723,459 3,454,390

   

   

Refunded 2017

2007

SERIES

2015

To fund the Landfill

SERIES

Equipment1997 & 2001 Issues.

To Refund the

TOTAL

Equipment

SERIES

2017

SERIES

2007

2017 Refunding

2017 Refunding

To fund the Landfill

2017

470,000

8

2015

820,000

15

2.31%

To fund the Closing

of Cell #4, & Fund

2018

2,146,326

15

SERIES

2018

Landfill Equipment
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Debt is paid from Bridge Toll Revenues.

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR TOTAL

END DEBT

09/30 PRINCIPALINTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE

2019 180,000 51,800 95,000 72,725 275,000 124,525 399,525

2020 185,000 44,600 100,000 68,925 285,000 113,525 398,525

2021 190,000 37,200 105,000 64,925 295,000 102,125 397,125

2022 200,000 29,600 110,000 60,725 310,000 90,325 400,325

2023 210,000 21,600 115,000 55,225 325,000 76,825 401,825

2024 215,000 13,200 120,000 49,475 335,000 62,675 397,675

2025 225,000 6,750 125,000 43,475 350,000 50,225 400,225

2026 130,000 38,475 130,000 38,475 168,475

2027 135,000 33,275 135,000 33,275 168,275

2028 140,000 27,875 140,000 27,875 167,875

2029 150,000 23,500 150,000 23,500 173,500

2030 155,000 16,000 155,000 16,000 171,000

2031 165,000 8,250 165,000 8,250 173,250

TOTALS 1,405,000 204,750 1,645,000 562,850 3,050,000 767,600 3,817,600

GRAND TOTAL

SERIES

2015

Bldg/Software Pkg

To fund the Relocation

of Toll Plaza & Admin

SERIES

2017

To fund the Relocation

of Toll Plaza & Admin

Bldg/Software Pkg

2017

2,000,000

15

2015

2,000,000

10
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CITY OF DEL RIO

INTERNAL SERVICE

COMBINATION TAX & REVENUE 

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Internal Service Fees

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES) Total

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR SERIES TOTAL

END DEBT

09/30 PRINCIPAL INTEREST Prinicpal Interest SERVICE

2019 86,623 25,606 86,623 25,606 112,229

2020 86,623 22,141 86,623 22,141 108,764

2021 90,088 18,676 90,088 18,676 108,764

2022 97,018 15,072 97,018 15,072 112,090

2023 100,482 10,222 100,482 10,222 110,704

2024 103,947 5,197 103,947 5,197 109,145

 

TOTALS 564,781 96,914 564,781 96,914 661,694

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

2017

through the MIS Dept

2017

790,000

10

To fund the network 

upgrades for all City Bldgs
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CITY OF DEL RIO

GAS SYSTEM

COMBINATION TAX & REVENUE 

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION

Debt is paid from Gas Operating

YEAR ISSUED (SERIES)

ISSUANCE AMOUNT ($)

TERM IN YEARS

AVERAGE INTEREST

RATE (%)

PURPOSE

YEAR TOTAL

END DEBT

09/30 PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST SERVICE

2018 -                -                  45,000        3,150          52,113          1,110         15,761       4,853         112,874      9,113          121,987

2019 -                -                  45,000        1,575          56,132          1,151         15,768       4,223         116,900      6,948          123,849

2020 -                -                  -                  -                  15,769       3,592         15,769        3,592          19,361

2021 -                -                  -                  -                  15,762       2,961         15,762        2,961          18,724

2022 -                -                  -                  -                  15,512       2,567         15,512        2,567          18,079

2023 -                -                  -                  -                  15,208       2,218         15,208        2,218          17,426

2024 -                -                  -                  -                  20,160       1,610         20,160        1,610          21,770

2025 -                -                  -                  -                  20,087       803            20,087        803             20,890

TOTALS 0 0 90,000 4,725 108,245 2,260 134,027 22,828 332,272 29,813 362,0860 0

0 0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

PRINCIPAL

Part of the 6,210,000 issue.

To fund the purchase of 

Gas Distribution Improvements

INTEREST

SERIES

20122004

SERIES

Gas Distribution Improvements

Part of the 4,870,000 issue. Part of the 5,885,000 issue.

heavy equipment

To fund the purchase of

SERIES

2005

2004

600,000

15

3.85% 4.22%

2005

250,000

20

Refunded 2015Refunded 2014 - 2.05%

2.31%

2012

300,000

7

To fund the purchsae of

2014 Refunding

SERIES

2014

TOTAL

2015 Refunding

SERIES

2015 Refunding
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City of Del Rio Directory Listing 
 
 

City Council Title Phone # Address 
Bruno J. Lozano Mayor 830-774-8790 109 W. Broadway 
Diana Salgado Council Member – Place A 830-774-8558  
Rowland Garza (Mayor Pro Tem) Council Member – Place B 830-734-1537  
Raul C. Ojeda Council Member – Place C 830-309-2940  
Alfredo ‘Fred’ Carranza Jr. Council Member – District I 830-461-4271  
James DeReus Council Member – District II 830-282-5410  
Elizabeth ‘Liz’ Elizalde de Calderon Council Member – District III 830-774-8558  

 
 
 

Administrative Staff Title Phone # Address 
Manuel B. Chavez Interim City Manager 830-774-8511 109 W. Broadway 
Esmeralda Meza Assistant City Manager 830-703-5307 109 W. Broadway 
Fernando Chapa Chief Accountant 830-774-5095 109 W. Broadway 
Suzanne West City Attorney 830-774-8618 109 W. Broadway 
Biatris Vela City Secretary 830-774-8715 109 W. Broadway 
Eva Escobar Civic Center Director 830-774-8641 1915 Veterans Blvd 
Ruben Luna Civil Service 830-774-8617 109 W. Broadway 
Bob Gardner Chief Building Official 830-774-8553 114 W. Martin St. 
Elsa Reyes Interim Community Services Director 830-774-8609 200 Bridge St. 
Emmett Salinas Health Inspector 830-774-7250 108 E. Broadway 
Vacant Economic Development Director 830-774-8638 109 W. Broadway 
Alfred Lozano Emergency Management Coordinator 830-775-3697 101 Lowe Dr. 
Alejandro Garcia City Engineer 830-774-8693 114 W. Martin St. 
Gilbert Sanchez Finance Director 830-774-8555 109 W. Broadway 
Joe Harrington Fire Chief 830-774-8654 401 E. Losoya 
Frank Rocha Fleet 830-775-2084 105 W. Gibbs St. 
Danny Jalomos Gas Superintendent 830-774-8622 201 E. De La Rosa St. 
Alex Pineda GISP Manager 830-774-8613 114 W. Martin St. 
Rose Roach Grants Coordinator 830-703-5394 109 W. Broadway 
Alma Venegas Human Resources Director 830-774-8605 109 W. Broadway 
Juan Onofre International Airport Manager 830-774-8538 1104 W. 10th St. 
Margie Montez International Bridge Superintendent 830-774-8757 3215 Spur 239 
Rene Maldonado Landfill Coordinator 830-774-3867 1897 Railway Rd. 
Baldemar Briones MIS Director 830-774-8537 109 W. Broadway 
Patricia Rodriguez Municipal Court Supervisor 830-774-8557 125 E. Martin St. 

Josie Balderas Nutrition Director 830-774-8670 
1105 W. De La Rosa 
St. 

Vacant Operations Director 830-774-8601 109 W. Broadway 
Jesus Reyes Parks, Recreation & Facilities Manager 830-774-8541 309 Cantu St. 
Leno Hernandez Paul Poag Theatre Director 830-774-3277 746 S. Main St. 
Janice Pokrant City Planner 830-774-8553 114 W. Martin St. 
Fred Knoll Police Chief 830-774-2711 101 Lowe Dr. 
Victoria Vargas Public Relations Manager 830-775-0325 109 W. Broadway 
Alejandro Garcia Public Works Director 830-774-8525 114 W. Martin St. 
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Mario Garcia Purchasing Agent 830-774-8508 105 W. Gibbs 
Isela Loyola Recycling Supervisor 830-774-8565 1409 E. Gibbs 
Lorinda Castillo Risk Management Coordinator 830-774-8530 109 W. Broadway 
Alfred Lozano S.F. Springs Golf Course Superintendent 830-320-8163 1524 E. Highway 90 
Emiterio Salinas Streets Superintendent 830-774-8632 103 W. Gibbs 
Cynthia Pimentel Interim Tax Assessor 830-774-8519 109 W. Broadway 
Elsa Reyes Transportation Director 830-703-5324 100 W. Ogden St. 
Frances Dominguez Utility Billing Supervisor 830-774-8502 109 W. Broadway 
Rogiero Sanchez Water Superintendent 830-774-8636 206 N. Main St. 

Gregory Velazquez Wastewater Superintendent 830-775-2783 
264 San Felipe 
Springs Rd. 

Luz Covarrubios WIC Director 830-774-8605 200 Bridge St. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
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GLOSSARY
The annual budget contains specialized and technical terminology that is unique to the field of
Public Finance and Budgeting.  In order to assist the reader in understanding this document, this
budget glossary defining many of these specialized terms has been included in the City of Del
Rio 2016-2017 Adopted Budget document.

APPROPRIATION
A legal authorization made by the City
Council, which permits City officials to incur
obligations for a specified purpose.

AD VALOREM
A tax computed from the assessed valuation
of land and improvements.

ASSESSED VALUATION
A value established by the Val Verde
Appraisal District, which approximates the
“market” value of “real” property.  According 
to State Law, one-hundred percent (100%) of
the property value is used in determining the
basis by which property taxes are levied.

BALANCED BUDGET
A budget in which the projected revenues
equal the projected expenditures.

BOND
A written promise to pay a sum of money on
a specified date at a specified rate of interest.
The interest payments and the repayments
of the principal are detailed in a bond
ordinance.  The most common type of bonds
are general obligation and revenue bonds.

BUDGET
A financial plan for a specified period of time
(usually one fiscal year) that matches
projected revenues with their associated
appropriations or expenditures. The budget
process must comply with the requirements
set forth by the City Charter.

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Expenditures for equipment, vehicles, or
machinery that result in the acquisition of
assets with a useful life of more than one (1)
year.

CONTINGENCY
The appropriation of reserve funds for future
allocation (expenditure) in the event that
specific budgeted allotments have expired
and additional funds are required in order to
continue regular operations.

DEBT SERVICE
The payment of principal and interest on
borrowed funds.

DEBT SERVICE FUND
The fund used to account for the
accumulation of resources and the payment
of general long-term debt principal and
interest.

DELINQUENT TAXES
“Real Property” taxes that remains unpaid. 
The date that this type of taxes begins to
accumulate is on January 31st of each year
in which penalties and interest are assessed.

DEPARTMENT
A major administrative segment which is
responsible for the management of operating
divisions that provides services within a
functional area.

DIVISION
A major sub-unit of a department.

ENCUMBRANCES
Commitments related to the unperformed
portion of contracts for goods or services.

ENTERPRISE FUND
Funds used to account for operations:

a) that are financed and operated in a
manner similar to that of a private
business enterprise (for instance,
where the accounting of the costs of
providing a good or service would be
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financed or recovered primarily
through the collection of user
charges); or

b) Where the governing body has
decided that the periodic
determination or appropriation of net
income is suitable for capital
maintenance, public policy,
management control, accountability,
or other purposes.

EQUIPMENT & MACHINERY
Property that does not lose its identity when
removed from its location, does not change
materially with use, nor is it consumed
immediately (within one year).

ESTIMATED REVENUE
The amount of projected revenue to be
collected during any fiscal year.

EXPENDITURE
Funds spent in accordance with
appropriations budgeted for the obtaining of
assets, goods, or services.

FISCAL YEAR
The time period designated by the City that
indicates the beginning and ending dates
between which the recording of financial
transactions may occur.  As established by
the City Charter, the City of Del Rio has
implemented a fiscal year beginning on
October 1st of one calendar year and ending
on September 30th of the following calendar
year.

FRANCHISE FEE
A fee paid by public service businesses to
the City for their use of the City’s streets, 
alleys, and property during the course of
providing their services to the citizens of the
community.  Services which require a
franchise fee to be paid include electricity,
telephone, natural gas, and cable television.

FUND
A set of accounting records which are
separated into a distinctly individualized
group for the purpose of carrying-out a
specific activity.  All accounting records for

any activity of this nature strictly conform to
all guides and laws regulating a “not-for-
profit” business concern.  In respect to public 
finance and budgeting, a formal annual
budget is required for all City funds.

FUND BALANCE
By definition, a “Fund Balance” is the excess 
of all assets over all liabilities.

GENERAL FUND
The largest fund within the City, the General
Fund accounts for the majority of the
financial resources of the government.
General Fund Revenues include property
taxes, sales taxes, licenses & permits,
service charges, and other types of revenue.
This fund includes most of the basic
operating functions such as Fire and Police
Protection, Municipal Court, Finance,
Inspection, Public Works, Parks, Streets,
and General Administration.

GRANT
Usually defined as a contribution or gift from
one government (e.g. Federal Government)
to another government (e.g. municipal
government) which is intended to be used for
a specified purpose, activity, or facility.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
Revenues received from other governments
in the form of either entitlements-to-shared-
revenue or payments-in-lieu-of-taxes.

LAND
A fixed asset account which reflects the
historical cost paid by a government for the
purchase of a plot of land.

LEVY
The authority, as stipulated by the City
Charter to be given to the City Council, to
impose or collect taxes, special
assessments, or service charges.

MAINTENANCE
The act of keeping capital assets in a state of
good repair.  This act includes: a) the
performance of preventive upkeep; b) the
performance of normal periodic repairs; c)
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the replacement of essential parts and
structural components, etc.; and d) other
activities which are needed in order to ensure
that the asset continues to provide “normal” 
services and achieve its optimum useful life.

OPERATING TRANSFERS
Changes in the location of money from one
fund which receives revenue to another fund
which spends the revenue.  These
transactions are legally authorized by the
governing body of the government.

PERSONAL SERVICES
A term which refers to the costs related to the
compensation of employees.  These costs
include salaries, wages, insurance, payroll
taxes, and retirement contributions.

PROPERTY TAX
Taxes which are levied on all “real property” 
in compliance with the State Property Tax
Code.  Also referring to taxes levied on
“personal property,” these are done so
according to the property’s valuation and the 
effective tax rate.

REVENUES
Money that is received by the City from
external sources (e.g. income).

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Professional or technical expertise which is
purchased from external sources.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Funds which are used to account for the
proceeds of specific revenue sources.
These sources are normally other than
special assessments, expendable trusts, or
major capital projects which are legally
restricted to expenditures for a specified
purpose.

SUPPLIES
The cost of goods consumed by the City
during the course of its day-to-day
operations.
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